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INTRODUCTION 

General 

In April, 1983, a Memorandum of Understanding (Memorandum) was signed that 
documented the arrangement for conducting a single audit of federal funds 
awarded directly to the State of Minnesota and expended either by the State or 
an authorized subrecipient. This Memorandum remains in effect for the current 
year single audit report of the State. 

The Memorandum outlines the broad issues agreed to, as well as the specific 
responsibilities of each party. The parties participating in the Memorandum and 
their duties are: 

The Minnesota Department of Finance serves as the lead state agency, 
representing all Minnesota state agencies receiving federal funds, and 
coordinates single audit requirements; 

The Minnesota Office of the Legislative Auditor performs the statewide 
single audit and prepares the audit report at the state agency level; 

The Minnesota Office of the State Auditor establishes reporting guide­
lines and procedures for subrecipients of the state and reviews 
resulting audit reports; 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office of Inspector General, 
serves as the lead cognizant audit agency, representing all federal 
agencies awarding funds to the State of Minnesota, and serves as 
liaison with the other parties participating in the Memorandum and 
federal agencies. 

The Memorandum signed in 1983 was based on federal guidelines included in the 
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-1O2, Attachment P. Circular A-1O2, 
Attachment P was superseded by the Single Audit Act of 1984 that was passed by 
Congress on October 4, 1984. This Act requires that audits of state and local 
governments receiving federal assistance be made on an organization-wide basis 
rather than on a grant-by-grant basis. The intent of the legislation is to 
avoid any inefficiency and duplication by fulfilling all audit requirements with 
one audit. Specific audit requirements are contained in the federal Office of 
Management and Budget's (0MB) Circular A-128, "Audits of State and Local 
Governments." 

Because the State of Minnesota is a recipient of federal funds, an entity-wide 
single audit of the State is conducted annually by the Legislative Auditor. 
Under the Single Audit requirements, recipients of federal funds are responsible 
for assuring that their subrecipients also have audits in accordance with the 
Single Audit Act of 1984 and 0MB Circular A-128. 
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Although audits of nonprofit organizations are not covered by the Single Audit 
Act, some organizations have agreed to a Single Audit, and the results of such 
audits are included in this report. In addition to 0MB Circular A-128, 
nonprofits are subject to the audit requirements of 0MB Circular A-110, "Grants 
and Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals and Other 
Nonprofit Organizations." 

The Single Audit Act of 1984 and 0MB Circular A-128 changed the reporting 
standards for auditor•s reports on internal controls and compliance. These 
reporting changes are included in the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants• audit guide, "Audits of State and Local Governmental Units," issued 
in 1986. The 1986 AICPA Audit Guide reporting formats were used to evaluate 
reports whose fiscal year ended during the period July 1, 1986, through June 30, 
1987. Several nonprofit agencies used the reporting requirements of 0MB 
Circular A-110. 

This report has been prepared by the Minnesota State Auditor•s Office to comply 
with subrecipient reporting requirements of the Memorandum and represents a 
compilation of financial and compliance information pertaining to federal 
grants. The data has been obtained from audited financial statements of 
subrecipients that were submitted to this office. Subrecipients covered in the 
report include counties, cities, school districts, regional development 
commissions, nonprofit organizations, indian tribes, libraries, housing and 
redevelopment authorities, and other local units of government in Minnesota. 

The report covers the local governmental units that received federal revenues 
from the State of Minnesota and incurred expenditures of $25,000 or more in 
federal funds. Excluded from the report are audit reports of local units that 
received less than $25,000 in federal revenues because single audits are not 
required for these units. Also, local governmental units that received only 
direct funding from the federal government are not included in this report. 

Review of Subrecipient Audit Reports 

Our review of audit reports included subrecipients of the State of Minnesota 
with a fiscal year ending between July 1, 1986, and June 30, 1987. 

Audit reports received 

Reports accepted 662 
Reports not accepted 106 

Total reports received 768 

Audit reports not received 12 

Total reports estimated to be 
filed with the Office of the 
State Auditor 780 

In our review of subrecipient reports, the following criteria were applied to 
determine if each report was prepared according to audit requirements of the 
Single Audit Act of 1984 and 0MB Circular A-128. When a response to one of the 
items below was positive, a report was considered unacceptable. 
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• Audit performed by a licensed public accountant. 

• Audit not performed in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. 

• Inappropriate financial statements. 

• Schedule of Federal Financial Assistance not available or incomplete. 

• Report on the Schedule of Federal Financial Assistance not available or 
incomplete. 

• Report on internal accounting controls based on the general purpose finan­
cial statements not available or incomplete. 

• Report on compliance based on the general purpose financial statements not 
available or incomplete. 

• Report on internal accounting and administrative controls on the federal 
financial programs not available or incomplete. 

• Report on compliance for the federal financial assistance programs not 
available or incomplete. 

• Report on the general purpose financial statements not available or 
inappropriate. 

• Audit report not received in time for this publication. 

• The financial statements received did not include a schedule and/or reports 
on federal programs. 

The administering and/or cognizant agency has the final responsibility for 
determining if the audit is acceptable or unacceptable. 

Key items used in this report are defined below: 

• QUESTIONED COSTS - Are reported in Exhibit 1 and represent grant amounts 
which have been questioned by auditors in subrecipient audit reports. The 
administering and/or the cognizant agency are responsible for resolving 
these issues. 

• GRANT NONCOMPLIANCE - Exhibit 4 shows grant noncompliance items by adminis­
tering agency, subrecipient and CFDA number. Grant noncompliance may 
result in questioned costs, but they have not been quantified in the audit 
reports of the subrecipient. 

• INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS - These findings are reported in Exhibit 
5. Internal control/management findings indicate auditor's comments con­
tained in the reports of subrecipients that have not been quantified as to 
their effect on federal grants. 

Although some reports were found to be unacceptable single audits, the financial 
information and findings on the audited federal funds was included in this 
report to provide all available information on federal grants to subrecipients. 
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The following sunmarizes federal financial assistance in unacceptable audits: 

Federal financial assistance in unacceptable audits 
Direct federal 
Passed through by 

State of Minnesota 
Other agencies 

Total 

Contents of Reeort 

$15,245,083 

21,841,815 
1,082,616 

$ 38,169,514 

The exhibits in this report have been prepared to provide federal, state and 
local governmental units with information to determine if follow-up action is 
required on subrecipients receiving federal funds. This report includes 
findings and questioned costs that were reported by auditors in reports with 
fiscal year-ends between July 1, 1986, and June 30, 1987. The resolution of 
findings, identified by catalog of federal domestic assistance number and 
questioned costs, are the responsibility of the agency that issued the grant. 
State agencies have been assigned cognizance by the Minnesota Department of 
Finance to resolve the cross-cutting findings (Exhibit 5) of the assigned 
subrecipients for all other state agencies. 

Conments from subrecipient reports pertaining to internal accounting controls or 
management-related items have been noted under the following categories: 

• Cash management • Adequacy/propriety of 
• Inventory procedures 
• Fixed assets • Adequacy of records 
• Revenue/receivables • Records retention 
• Purchasing/expenditures • General administration 
• Payroll/personnel • State and/or local compliance 
• Separation of duties • Indirect costs 

Findings on compliance issues, related to federal programs are identified by 
CFDA number, are disclosed under the following categories: 

• Cash management 
• Expenditures 
• Grant compliance 
• Grant administration 
• Grant reporting 

In several instances, the subrecipients• Schedule of Federal Financial 
Assistance did not include a CFDA number. These programs were included in this 
report and assigned a number which identified the federal agency and three zeros 
(i.e., CFDA No. 10.000). 

For any detail regarding conments from the audit reports, the subrecipient 
should be contacted. 
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Distribution 

This report will be distributed to: 

• U.S. Department of Agriculture (cognizant agent for the State of Minnesota) 
• Grantor agencies of the federal government 
• State and local agencies which granted federal funds to subrecipients on a 

pass-through basis. 

Additional copies are available from our office, upon request. 

Statistical Information 

At the time the Memorandum was signed, the only subrecipients that had single 
audits performed were school districts and six regional development commissions. 
The Memorandum allowed other subrecipients of the State of Minnesota to 
implement the single audit requirement during the next 3-4 years. Since that 
time, the number of subrecipients required to have single audits has grown from 
498 to 768, and the amount of federal revenues audited has gone from 
approximately $113,000,000 to $839,000,000. The subrecipients for the year 
ended June 30, 1987, include counties, cities, school districts, regional 
development commissions, housing and redevelopment authorities, regional 
agencies, indian tribes, libraries, nonprofit agencies, and other local units of 
governments in Minnesota. 

The number of reports received by each type of subrecipient is listed below: 

Counties 
Cities 
Indian Tribes 
School Districts 
Regional Development 
Commissions 

Regional and Multi­
County agencies 

Non-profit agencies 
Housing and Redevelopment 
Authorities 

Libraries 

Total 

Audited federal funds: 

Reports accepted 

Reports not accepted 

Total 

For the Year ended June 30 
1987 1986 1985 1984 

87 
67 
11 

497 

10 

14 
63 

3 
16 

768 

- V -

86 35 
45 47 
2 

497 493 

10 8 

8 2 
26 23 

2 1 
- -- -

676 609 -
$800,701,086 

38,169,514 

$ 838,870,600 

3 
7 

490 

7 

13 

520 

1983 

492 

6 

498 -
95.5% 

4.5% 

100.0% 



Federal funds in acceptable and 
unacceptable reports: 

Awards by federal agencies 
Acceptable reports 
Unacceptable reports 

Subtotal 

Pass-through funds 
State of Minnesota 

Acceptable reports 
Unacceptable reports 

Subtotal 

Other agencies 
Acceptable reports 
Unacceptable reports 

Subtotal 

Total 

Questioned costs from: 

Direct awards 
Pass-through funds from: 

State of Minnesota 
Other subrecipients 

Total 

Percentage of questioned costs to 
total audited federal funds 

$ 207,475,795 
15,245,083 --------

$ 2221720,878 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

573,977,146 
21,841,815 

595,818,961 

19,248,145 
1,082,616 

20,330,761 

838,870,600 

925,462 

420,281 
131 

1,345,874 

24.8% 
1.8% 

26.6% 

68.4% 
2.6% 

71.0% 

2.3% 
.1% 

2.4% 

100.0% 

68.7% 

31.2% 
.0% 

100.0% 

1.6% 

The following charts and graphs illustrate changes that have occurred since the 
first state-wide single audit report was issued. 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
State Pass Through Funds - Distribution 

For the year ended June 30, 1987 

Counties 51% Schools 22% 

ther Agencies 6% 

Nonprofit Agencies 14% 
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EXHIBIT 1 

QUESTIONED COSTS 

This exhibit lists questioned costs disclosed in the individual audit reports. 
Information in the exhibit includes the administering agency, the subrecipient, 
the CFDA number, the reason for and the amount of the questioned cost. These 
questioned costs are quantifiable to a specific grant and do not include the 
cross-cutting findings shown in Exhibit 5. 



ADKIIISTBRIHG AGBHCY 

STArB or KIHHBSOTA 
OllICI or THE SfATI AUDITOR 

STATIIIDI SIHGLK AUDIT 
QUBSTIOHID cosrs 

lOR THB YBAR BIDED JUHB 30, 1987 

ClDA 
HAMB or BRTITY HUKBBR ___ RUSOH 

HH - DBPARTHBHT or BDUCATIOH 
ID COOP SBRVICI UNIT 5-924 84,024 Expenditures 
ISD 047 SAUi RAPIDS 84,010 Expenditures 

84,151 !Ipenditures 
ISD 182 CROSBY 84,010 Bxpenditures 
ISD 213 OSAKIS 10,555 Grant Reporting 

84,151 !Ipenditures 
ISD 2 70 HOPKINS 84.010 Grant Coapliance 
ISD 280 RICHrIBLD 84.151 !Ipenditures 
ISD 281 ROBBIRSDALB 84,010 Bxpenditures 

84.151 Bipenditures 
84.164 !Ipenditures 

ISD 284 IAYZ!fA 84,173 !Ipenditures 
ISD 286 BROOKLYN CBHTBR 10.555 Bxpenditures & 

Grant Co1pliance 
ISD 408 VERDI 84,151 lxpenditures 
ISD 409 TYLBR 84. 151 Bxpenditures 
ISD 415 LYHD 84.151 Expenditures 
ISD 584 RUTBTOR 84,151 Bxpenditures 
ISD 646 BIRD ISLAND 84.151 Expenditures 
ISD 91i CAMBRIDGE 84,010 Expenditures & 

Grant Coapliance 
84 I 151 Bipenditures 

HR - DBPARTKBRT or HUKAH SERVICES 
CROW IIRG COUHTY 13.808 Expenditures 
lILLKORK COURTY 13,808 Grant Coapliance 
HBRUPIR COUBTY 13,808 IIpenditures 
PIHi COUBTY 13.808 !Ipenditures 
POLK COUHTY 13. 714 Cash Kanaguent 

IIpenditures 
SCOTT COURTY 10,551 hpenditures 

13,658 Expenditures 
13.714 IIpenditures 
13,808 Expenditures 
13,679 Expenditures 
13,814 Expenditures 

ST LOUIS COURrY 13.714 lxpenditures 

& 

TRI-VALLEY OPPORTUH COUH INC 84.011 Grant Adainistration 
IBifB BARTH RBS BUS COKK 13,992 Cash Kanageaent 

Kl - DBPARfKBRT or JOBS & TRAIHIHG 
BI-COUITY COKK ~CTIOH COUHCIL 13,665 Expenditures 

13.818 Expenditures 

UHIB IT 1 

AKOUHT 

$ 881 
3,973 
3,475 
1,147 

505 
251 

3,485 
6 I 6 9 3 
2,568 
4,266 
1, 743 
1,322 

674 

728 
3,484 
1, 212 
2,325 

116 
1,900 

175 
-----------
$ 40,923 

-----------

$ 71,615 
2 I 9 Q 2 

32 
2,874 

17,953 

509 
14 

428 
541 
404 

4 
8,000 

32,599 
532 

-----------
$ 138,407 

----------· 
$ 1,139 

1,070 



STATI or KIHRISOTA 
OllICB Ol THI STATB AUDITOR 

STATBIIDI SIRGLI AUDIT 
QUBSTIORID COSTS 

!OR THI YIAR IRDID JUHi 30, 1987 

C!DA 
!DHIRISTIRIHG AGBRCY RAHi or IRTITY RUKBBR RBASOR 

HR - DEPARTKBRT or JOBS & TRAIRIRG 
BI·COURTY COKK !CTIOR COUNCIL 81,042 Bxpenditures 
DULUTH COHH lCTIOI PROG IIC 13.818 Expenditures 
GR KARKATO AR COALITIOI All HOUSIRG 13,665 Bxpenditures 
KIRRBSOTA VALLEY ACTIOR COURCIL 13,665 Bxpenditures 

81.042 E1penditures 
TH & K CORSULTARTS 17,250 Grant Co1pliance 
11ST CIRTRAL KR COKK ACTIOR CRCL 13.818 l1penditures 
IBITI BARTH RBS BUS COKK 13,665 Cash Management 

KH - DBPARTKIHT O! TRAD! AHD BCOHOKIC DBVILOPKINT 
CITY or DEIR RIVBR 

KN - DIPARTKBRT or TRARSPORTATIOR 
CirY or BIBBING 
NITROPOLITAR AIRPORTS COKKISSIOR 
SCOTT COUNTY 

KR - VO¼ATIORAL TICHRICAL IDUCATIOR 
ISD 793 SUPLIS 

SI & VBST CENTRAL BD SERV UNIT 
ISD 378 DAISOH 

U.S. - DBPARTKIRT or COKKBRCI 
CITY or HIBBIRG 

KIRR CBIPPBIA TRIBB 

VHITB BARTH RBS BUS COKK 

U.S. - DIPARTHBRT or BDUCATIOR 
IRTIRKBDIATB SCHOOL DISTRICT 287 
ISD 031 BBKID.JI 
ISD 038 RID LAKB 
ISD 706 VIRGIHIA 
ISD 801 BROVRS VALLBY 
KULTI RBSOURCB CIRTBRS IRC 
SSD 1 HIRRBAPOLIS 

2 

14,219 Bxpenditures 

20,507 B1penditures 
20.106 Grant Compliance 
20,509 Bxpenditures 

84.048 B1penditures 

84,027 B1penditures 

11,300 B1penditures & 
Grant Co1pliance 

11,303 B1penditures & 
Grant Reporting 

11,302 Cash Kanageaent 

84,063 B1penditures 
84,007 Grant Reporting 
84,040 B1penditures 
84.060 Grant Reporting 
84,060 Expenditures 
84,128 B1penditures 
84,063 B1penditures 

UHIBU 1 

AMOUNT 

94 
470 
957 
160 

5 I 9 6 3 
280 
227 

50 

$ 10,410 

$ 74,662 

$ 338 
150,000 

209 
----------
$ 150,547 

5,332 

131 

$ 369,284 

11,576 

2 1 118 
----------
$ 382,978 

$ 60 
100 

1,846 
385 
560 

1,124 
413 

$ 4,488 



ST!TB or KIIRBSOT! 
OrlICB Of !BB STATB AUDITOR 

Sf!TBVIDB SIHGLB AUDIT 
OUBSTIOHBD COSTS 

roR THB YB!R BRDBD JUHB 30, 1987 

ClD! 
ADKIRISTBRIRG AGBRCY RAKB Of BRTITY RUKBBR RBASOI 

U.S. - DBPARTKBHT Of BBALfH & BUKAI SBRVICBS 
BI-COURTY COKK ACTIOH COURCIL 
KIRI CBlPPBVA TRIBB 

KIHHBSOT! V!LLBY !CTIOI COUHCIL 

U.S. - DBPARTKBRT or BOUSIIG & URBAR DBVBLOPKBIT 
CITY or VIRGIi!! 
HIRRBAPOLIS PUBLIC BOUSIIG AUTB 
KIIRISOTA VALLBY !CTIOR COUNCIL 

VHITB BARTH RBS BUS COKH 

U.S. - DBPARTKBRT or IRTBRIOR 
KIRI CBIPPBI! TRIBB 

RID LAKB TRIBAL COUICIL 
UPPBR SIOUI COKKUIITY 

U.S. - DBPARTKBRT Of LABOR 
IBITB BARTH RBS BUS COKK 

U.S. - DBPARTKBHT or TRB!SURY 
CITY Of llRGUS !ALLS 

snBLB count 

U.S. - BRVIRORKBHTAL PROTBCTIOK AGBICY 
KIRH CBIPPBVA TRIBE 

Total Questioned Costs 

13.600 B1penditures 
13.655 Bxpenditures 
13.670 Bxpenditures 
13.600 Bxpenditures 

14.221 Grant Co1pliance 
14,156 Bxpenditures 
14.156 Bxpenditures & 

Grant Coapliance 
14.223 Cash Kanage1ent 

15,100 B1penditures 
15,103 Bxpenditures 
15,118 Bxpenditures & 

Grant Reporting 
15,130 Bxpenditures 
15,139 Bxpenditures 
15.130 Bxpenditures 
15,000 Bxpenditures & 

Grant Co1pliance 
15.144 Bxpenditures 

17.232 Cash Kanage1ent 
17,234 Cash Kanageaent 
17,241 Cash Kanage1ent 

21,300 Bxpenditures & 
Grant Co1pliance 

21.300 Grant Co1pliance 

15. 709 Grant Compliance 

3 

$ 

UHIBir 1 

AHOOHr 

1,079 
1,462 

144 
162 

$ 2,847 

$ 250,000 
1,855 
1,586 

453 
----------
$ 253,894 

$ 70,598 
s, 6 cro 

567 

7,091 
2,805 
4 1150 
2 I 215 

454 
----------
$ 93,480 

$ 15,005 
62,800 
6,524 

----------
$ 84,329 

$ 24,426 

50,000 
----------
$ 74,426 

$ 29,020 

$ 1,345,874 
=========== 



t 

EXHIBIT 2 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE BY CFDA NUMBER 

This exhibit discloses the total federal revenue of subrecipients according to 
CFDA number. The revenue is further identified as either being received 
directly from a federal department or federal funds passed through from a state 
or local agency. 



ClDA 
HUKBBR 
10.063 
10.418 
10.550 
10,551 
10.553 
10.555 
10.556 
10.557 
10.558 
10,559 
10.564 
10,565 
10,566 
10.568 
10,598 
10,665 
10.669 
10.902 
10.904 
11. 300 
11. 301 
11. 302 
11. 303 
11. 304 
11. 307 
11.500 
11.550 
11. 800 
12.104 
12,321 
13.000 
13,217 
13,228 
13,246 
13,260 
13,269 
13.280 
13.294 
13.375 
13.600 
13,612 
13,628 
13.630 
13,633 
13,635 
13,645 

STAT! Ol MIHHBSOTA 
OllICB Ol THB STAT! AUDITOR 

srArBWIDB SINGLE AUDir 
SUMMARY Ol GRAHT RBVBHUB BY ClDA HUMBER 

lOR THE YEAR EHDBD JUHE 30, 1987 

AUDITED GRAHr RBVEHUE AKOUHTS 
!CCBPTABLB AUDIT UHACCEPTABLK AUDIT 

DIRBCT 
lBDBRAL 

845 
• t I I 

301,746 

90,079 .... 
11,986 

143,587 
590,048 

32,112 
60,119 

210,056 
13,537 

1,364,554 
89,103 

479,932 
91,548 

123,047 
65,303 

103,883 

1,054,666 
189,581 

I If I 

748,212 

5,992 
380,748 

. ' .. 
9,266,715 

195,451 
7,249 

------ PASS THROUGH-----­
OTHER 

sun 

115,510 
14,034,867 
6,098,963 
1,281,444 

30,441,461 
19,756 

3,896,098 
2,600,645 

•• 11 

3,285 
111,338 

1,336 
59,457 .... 

341,859 
528,368 

18,142 .... 
9,526 

13,558 
95,807 
60,430 . . . . 

129,588 
43,303 

694,274 

21,980 

108,611 
4,305,751 
5,326,476 
1,050,030 

$ 
!GEHCY 

436,524 

32,414 

153,406 

1,999 

48,509 
I It l 

16,179 
92,536 

233 

785,652 
5,038,764 

DIRBCT 
UDERAL 

352,404 

143,564 
308,245 

51,140 

348,153 
I If I 

1,100,440 

211,179 
1,162,983 

129,349 

------ PASS THROUGH-----­
OTHBR 

sun 

1,883,209 
t I I I 

3,800 
4,422,437 

I I I I 

50,598 
3,235 

I I 11 

1,000 

11,606 
500 

.t If I 

AGBHCY 

256,696 
543,143 

UHIBH 2 

TOTAL 
$ 8 4 5 

115,510 
17,008,750 
6,098,963 
1,285,244 

34,953,977 
19,756 

3,991,096 
2,747,467 

590,048 
4,285 

111,338 
1,336 

71,063 
500 

527,377 
588,487 
210,056 
157,101 

1,670,799 
89,103 

481,931 
91,548 

123,047 
65,303 
51,140 
18,142 

103,883 
9,526 

13,558 
1,498,626 

298,520 
1,100,440 

893,979 
135,839 
694,274 

5,992 
380, 748 
211,179 

10,451,911 
324,800 

7,249 
108,611 

5,348,099 
10,908,383 
1,050,030 



RXHIBir 2 
STAT! or MIHHBSOTA 

orrICB or TH! STAT! AUDITOR 
STATBVIDB SIHGLB AUDIT 

SUMMARY or GRAKT R!VBKUB BY crDA- HUHBBR 
roR THB YBAR BHDBD JUHB 30, 1987 

AUDITBD GRART RBVBRUB AMOUNTS 
!CCBPTABLB AUDIT URACCBPTABLB AUDIT 

------ PASS THROUGH------ m••--- PASS THROUGH------
ClDA DIRBCT OTHER DIR!Cf OfHBR 

HUMBBR lBDBRAL sun AGBRCY l!DBRAL sun AGBHCY TOTAL 
13.646 s IO t I $ 1,450,725 $ 2,552 $ . , ... s ••• 0 $ It I I s 1. 4 5.3, 2 7 7 
13.655 73,379 . . . . . . . . 73,807 . . . . .... 147,186 
13.658 11 I I 5,116,226 I I I I I I I I .... I I I I 5,116,226 
13.663 .... I I I I 83,710 t I I I . . . ' .... 83,710 
13,665 •• 0. 6,422,258 26,475 750 ,_000 482,023 I I It 7,680,756 
13,667 11 I I 42,934,621 119,276 . . . . I I I I '. ' . 43,053,897 
13.668 12,735 I 111 f I It 20,000 11 I I I I I I 32,735 
13,670 61,580 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 61,580 
13.671 4,971 I I I I I I I I I 11 I 11 I I I I I I 4,971 
13.679 I I It 11,407,133 I I I I I I I I t I I I I I I I 11,407,133 
13.714 I ID I 14,843,287 421,126 •• (I. I It I I I I I 15,264,413 

,. 13,780 33,706,425 I I I I 33,706,425 • 0 •• I I I I I I I I If I I 

13. 783 0 0 I I 1,977-,094 I It I I I I I I I I I It I I 1,977,094 
13,787 I I I I 4,093,000 .... I I I I I I I I I I I I 4°,093,000 
13. 790 I I I I 193,715 I 11 I I Io I I I I I I I I I 193,715 
13.805 .... 1,661,975 I I 11 I I I I I I I I I I It 1,661,975 
13,808 IO I I 147,267,113 • 0 •• I IO I I I I I I I I I 147,267,113 
13.810 ' ... 4,317 0 IO I 0 IO 0 I GI I I I I I 4,317 
13.814 I.I 11 6,503,627 94,167 I IO 0 I I Cl I It It 6,597,794 
13.815 I 11 I 133,533 .... o o a o O t I I It DI 133,533 
13,818 •• 0. 73,036,409 . . . . IO O I 1,543,331 . " .. 74,579,740 
13,987 .... 19,510 I 11 I . ... I I I I t I I I 19,510 
13.991 .... 58,098 5,386 I I I I I I I I It I I 63,484 
13.992 .... 1,417,003 11 I I 112,652 39,997 It I I 1,569,652 
13.993 0 e I I 137,502 • f •• I I I I .... I I I I 137,502 
13,994 I 11 t 2,787,288 55,885 I IO I 8,668 I I I I 2,851,841 
14.000 614,733 I I I I I I I I 250,000 I I I I I I I I 864,733 
14.146 19,083,296 I I I I 0 11 I 337,560 I I I I . I I I I 19,420,856 
14.156 24,335,294 98,823 96,242 506,981 I I 11 .... 25,037,340 
14.158 1,983,380 I I I I I I I I It I I I I It I I I I 1,983,380 
14.169 16,675 11 I I I I I I I I I I .... I I I I 16,675 
14.170 155,631 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 155,631 
14.174 738,005 I I I I I I I I I I I I 1111 I If I 738,005 
14,218 29,551,239 547,728 1,207,751 452,611 I I It It I I 31,759,329 
14.219 1,060,825 1,614,806 I I I I 174,118 812,195 I I I I 3,661,944 
14,220 I I If I I It 44,295 144,803 I I I I I I I I 189,098 
14.221 8,389,196 400,000 .... 880,000 I I I I t I I I 9,669,196 
14.222 .... I I I I 66,620 • • 11 I I I I If I I 66,620 
14.223 •"'• e • 

14.228 26,354 7,446,814 955,527 50,000 1,291,167 I I I I 9,769,862 
14.506 O I It 426 f I I I a IO I I I I I I I I I 426 
14. 550 9,455 I I If I I I I I I I I I I I I I I It 9,455 
14,850 .... I I I I 60,357 It I I I I I I It I I 60,357 
15,000 365,299 11 I I I I I I 150,588 I I I I I I I I 515,887 
15.100 650,102 I I I I I I I I I I I I 11 I I I I I I 650,102 
15,103 151,141 I I I I I I It I I I I I I I I .. '. 151,141 



UHIBir 2 
STATB Ol KIHHBSOfA 

OllICB Ol THB STAfB AUDITOR 
STAfBVIDB SIHGLB AUDIT 

SUKK!RY Ol GRAHf RBVBHUB BY ClDA HUMBER 
lOR THE YB!R BHDBD JUBB 30, 1987 

!UDITBD GRAHf RBVBHUB AKOUHfS 
ACCBPTABLB AUDIT UH!CCBPTABLB AUDIT 

------ PASS THROUGH------ ------ PASS THROUGH------
ClDA DIRBCT OfHBR DIRBCf OrHER 

HUKBBR UDBR!L sun !GBRCY UDBRAL sun AGBHCY TOTAL 
15,108 s 9,598 $ .... s . . . . s I I It s .. '. s ' ... $ 9,598 
15,111 179,629 . . . . . ... • 111 I It I .... 179,629 
15,114 670,400 I I 11 ' ... 110,098 I I I I t I I I 780,498 
15,117 37,053 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I t I I I 37,053 
15.118 16,076 .... .... . ... I I I I I I It 16,076 
15,130 237,292 341 115,152 236,575 I I I I t I I I 589,360 
15,135 75,036 . . . . I I I I .... It I I . ... 75,036 
15,139 13,500 .... . ... 111. I It I I I I I 13,500 
15,141 I I I I .... I 111 81,470 I It I I I I I 81.470 
15.142 121,813 I I 11 I I I I 1,036,077 I I I I I I I I 1,157,890 
15,143 I I I I 17,552 I I I I It I I I I I I t I I I 17,552 
15,144 11,571 9,207 I It I 100,776 .... .... 121,554 
15.182 . . . . I I I I .... 13,202 t I I I I I It 13,202 
15. 709 65,750 I I I I t t I I I I I I I I It I I I I 65,750 
15,916 52,734 187,5?4 I I I I . . . . . ' .. ' ... 240,328 
16.000 35,579 .... . ... I I I I t I I I It I I 35,579 
16,540 718,255 358,352 I I I I .... .. '. I It I 1,076,607 
16,542 111. 1,890 I I I I I 11 I 11 I I I I I I 1,890 
16,575 .... 15,088 . ... . ... 11 I I I I I I 15,0ffS 
16.603 2,500 5, ·526 . ' .. I I I I I It I I I I I 8,026 
17.000 38,378 I I I I .... . ... I I I I I I I I 38!378 
17,232 .... 926,899 1,379,480 • • f. . ... 7,963 2,314,342 
17.234 •• f. . ... It If 217,182 .... '. '. 217.182 
17,235 233,915 1,118,782 112,102 . . . . .... t ••• 1,464,799 
17 I 241 
17.245 It t t 2,068 .... .... It t I I I I I 2,068 
17 I 246 870,279 4,010,767 336,134 46,443 .... I If t 5,263,623 
17,250 134,893 24,900,217 5,708,415 50,188 743 74,932 30,869,388 
17.251 167,985 I It t .... It It .... . ... 167,985 
17.600 t t t I 160,392 ' ... I I I I I I I I It It 160,392 
17. 80 2 1,517 15,397 21,705 It I I .... . ... 38,619 
20.102 393,657 564,850 . . . . .... 160,674 . ... 1,119,181 
20 I 106 18,645 10,078,331 .... I It t 578,145 . ... 10,675,121 
20,200 t t It 12,063 .... I I I I t I I I I I I I 12,063 
20,205 56,647 8,093,962 1,042,485 I I It I I I I .... 9,193,094 
20.207 882,652 .... f •• ' .... I I I I I I I I 882,652 
20,500 4,311,948 . . . . . ... .... 25,200 . ... 4,337,148 
20,505 604,264 35,559 . . . . .... . ... . . ' . 639,823 
20,507 1,706,225 1,638,485 .... 346,968 51,594 I I I I 3,743,272 
20,509 .... 477,936 . . . . . ... • t t. t. t t 477,936 
20.600 .... 82,306 t I It . ... I I It .... 82,306 
21. 006 1,980 .... . ... . ... I I I I .... 1,980 
21.300 46,980,774 ... ' 79,858 924,823 .... . ... 47,985,455 
30.000 59,805 I I I I .... It It I It I .... 59,805 
39,000 69,000 It I I .... . .. ' .... I I I I 69,000 
45.000 497 .... I I I I 31,575 I I I I I I I I 32,072 

7 
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BXHIBir 2 
SfAfB Ol KIHHBSOTA 

OllICB Ol fHB SfATB AUDITOR 
SfAfBIIDB SIIGLB AUDIT 

SUHHARY Ol GRART RBVBHUB BY ClDA HUHBBR 
lOR THB YBAR BHDBD JURB 30, 1987 

AUDITBD GRANT RBVEHUB AKOUHTS 
ACCBPTABLB AUDIT UHACCBPUBLB AUDir 

------ PASS THROUGH------ ------ PASS THROUGH------
C!DA DIRECT OfHBR DIRECT OrHBR 

HUKB!R l!DBRAL sun AGBHCY l!DBRAL sun AGKHCY TOTAL 
45.003 $ t t f I $ 3,000 $ I 10 I $ .... $ .... $ t t I I $ 3,000 
45.004 .... t t I I 1111 6,000 .... I I I I 6,000 
45.007 • • • t .... I It I •• t • 28,400 I I I I 28,400 
45.010 .... 1,350 I I I I 50,736 37,900 .... 89,986 
59,037 27,540 IO I I 34,720 . . . . . ... .... 62,260 
64.121 6,204 .... 1111 .... I I I I I It I 6,204 
66.000 77,635 .... .... . ... I It I I I I I 77,635 
66.418 13,813,470 6,277,388 .... 11 It 199,364 I I I I 20,290,222 
66,435 •• 11 239,448 .... I I I I .... I I I I 239,448 
66. 702 681,001 IO I I 111 I I I I I I It I I If I 681,001 
72.001 180,355 I I I I .... I ID I IO I I I IO I 180,355 
72.00t 440,686 29,717 I I I I I I I I t QI I I I I I 470,403 
72.010 377 I I I I I I I I 0 0 I I IO O t II I I I 3 77 
77. 003 6,145 .... ... ' '.'. I I I I 'I I I 6,145 
81. 042 205,635 5,654,733 9,490 I I I I 196,788 I I I I 6,066,646 
81. 049 36,269 I I 11 ' ... It It .... I I I I 36,269 
81. 052 262,283 11,426 It I I 35,202 I It I f I I I 308,911 
81. 065 I I I I • • 11 .... 28,770 I If I .... 28,770 
81. 066 I It I 10 O I It DI 29,423 IO t I t It I 29.,423 
83.000 t I I I 38,023 .... I IO I I I I I I I I I 38,023 
83.201 It t I 13,599 If I I t O I I I I I I I I I I 13,599 
83.503 11,333 838,532 28,432 I I I I I I I I .... 878.,297 
83.504 .... 100,813 .... I I I I I 11 I . ... 100,813 
83,512 29,762 218,725 .... . ... . ... I I I I 248,487 
83,516 •• 0. . ... 27,960 , ... . ... If I I 27,960 
84,000 .... 1,015 I I I I IO O I I I I I .... 1.015 
84.002 71,033 964,219 .... 38,618 31,842 I I I I 1,105,712 
84,003 591,354 578,621 ... ' 122,538 8,575 I 11 I 1,301,088 
84,007 580,368 13,826 ' ... 117,856 . ',, I I I I 712,050 
84. 009 .... 33,461 I I I I II O I I 9,557 .... 43,018 
84.010 I I I I 32,644,693 13,108 I It t 4,803,836 47,821 37,509,458 
84,011 I I I I 1,283,216 14,300 It I I 135,339 I I I I 1,432,855 
84.013 I It t 306,693 I I I I f I I I . ''. .. '. 306,693 
84.014 90,905 t t It I I I I I I I I ' ... . ... 90,905 
84,023 48,246 I I I I I I I I I I I I I It I I I I I 48,246 
84,024 66,313 227,115 I I I I . ' .. 5,964 . ' .. 299,392 
84,025 .... 25,574 I It I t •• ' I I I I I I I I 25,574 
84.027 I I I I 16,734,439 411,059 9,185 2,048,012 152,061 19,354,756 
84.029 I I I I 25,024 t I It .... 11 I I .... 25,024 
84.033 902,772 30,997 IO I I 213,705 .... . ... 1,147,474 
84,034 39,349 388,430 ' ... • '0. 767,015 I It I 1,194,794 
84,035 I I It 226,508 It t I I I I I I I I I t I It 226,508 
84.040 1,993,625 I I I I .... I I I 0 I It I I Cl It 1,993,625 
84,041 4,413,884 35,703 I I I I 63,640 19,800 I I I I 4,533,027 
84.044 84,683 .... I I I I t O I I I I' t I I I I 84,683 
84,048 361,280 9,407,551 3,838 I I I I 1,312,846 .... 11,085,515 
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BIHIB Ir 2 
SfAfB Ol HIHHBSOfA 

OllICB Ol fHB SfAfB !UDifOR 
Sf!fBVIDB SIHGLB AUDif 

SUMMARY Ol GRAHf RBVBHUB BY ClDA HUKBBR 
FOR fHB YBAR BHDBD JUHB 30, 1987 

AUDITED GRAHf RBVBHUB AKOUHfS 
ACCBPf!BLB AUDif UHACCBPrABLB AUDif 

------ PASS THROUGH------ ------ PASS THROUGH------
ClDA DIRBCf OfHBR DIRBCf OfHBR 

HUKBBR UDBRAL sun AGBHCY lBDBRAL sun AGER CY TOTAL 
84.049 $ I ti I $ 376,157 $ It I I $ 11 •• $ 47,755 $ I 11 I $ 423,912 
84.050 I I I I 407,163 2,343 8,504 672 I I I I 418,682 
84.052 .... 68,306 I I I I 117,696 I I It I I It 186,002 
84.060 1,279,913 30,965 I I I I 661,875 I I I I I It I 1,972,753 
84.061 2,484 I I I I It It 42,091 I I I I . ' .. 44,575 
84.063 16,141,517 630,005 I I It 2,612,978 .... It I I 19,384,500 
84.069 .... .... I I I I 10,000 111 I I I I I 10,000 
84.072 I I I I 34,252 I I I I 160,586 I I If I I I I 194,838 
84,073 263,264 71,535 29,680 .... I I I I I I I I 364,479 
84,078 573,390 11 t t I I Ii 11 I I I I I I I I I I 573,390 
84,084 •• 11 38,278 I 11 I I I I I I I I I I I I I 38,278 
84.086 90,408 I I I I 26,219 I I I I I I I I I I If 116,627 
84,101 I II I It I I I I I I I I It 67,166 t I I I 67,166 
84.117 .... I It I I I I I I I I I 20,051 t I I I 20,051 
84.126 ft It 57,708 I I I I I It I I I I I If I I 57,708 
84,128 260,146 I If I I I I I I I I I I I I I I It I 260,146 
84,129 204,479 42,774 I I I I I I I I If I I t I I I 247,253 
84.146. 71,647 266,743 .... I I I I 8,706 I I I I 347,096 
84,151 It It '5,523,728 2,562 t I 11 687,567 11 If 6,213,857 
84.154 I I 11 55,128 t t I I 11 I I .... I I I I 55,128 
84,162 .... 82,927 I I It I I I I I I I I .... 82,927 
84,164 t I I I 506,142 I I I I 3,526 22,668 It I I 532,336 
84,165 1,884,682 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 1,884,682 
84.167 122 .... I I I I .... t t It .... 122 
84,171 t t t I 13,717 t t t I 6,200 .... .... 19,917 
84,173 .... 12t..lli 3,518 .... 11,870 I I I I 28,284 

ron1 $207,475,795 $573,977,146 $19,248,145 $15,245,083 $ 21,841,815 $ 1,082,616 $838,870,600 
=••=••·••=•• ··••=••····· ••11••••=••· =•=••••=•= •• a:a===•===== =======•=a= ============== 



EXHIBIT 3 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE BY ENTITY 

This exhibit surrmarizes total federal grant revenue by entity and the amount of 
revenue reported as direct and pass-through. The exhibit also discloses whether 
the entity's audit report was determined to be acceptable, and if not, the 
reasons why the report was not acceptable. 



KIHIBU3 
HUB or IIINIIESOTA 

OHICE or m STUB AUDITOR 
summ SUGLI AUDIT 

SUHHARY 1r GRANT RBVBMUI BY EITITY 
roR THE· UAR ENDED JUI£_ 30, 1987 

-----.PASS THROUGH---~ AUDIT 
mm orm REPORT 

_ __ _ _ __ uu _or umr __ ____ _no.nu __ _!fllL _ _umr_ _ rm! A_CCIPTABLI --------· . -·-·- ·------ --·---··· RIASOI AUDIT mou mcm,mB ____ -------·-

emu 

cm or ADA $ 11,m $ lU,'18 $ .... s 182,077 m 
cm Of ADUU 100,188 H,837 .... 155,025 m 
cm Of ALBBRT LU HO, 788 298,23' .... m,022 m 
cm or lLBUIDIIl m,m 130,303 .... m,m m 
cm Of AURORA 23,895 2U,'3t .... m,m us 
cm or mm Ul,lH 232,Hl .... 113,ill m 
cm Of mm Lm 1,m 83,'31 .... u,m m 
cm or amm m,m '33,t9' .... 1,551,595 m 
cm or mm 7',2U us,m .... 219,8" 10 Report on the 1chedule of federal financial uahtuce not nailable or iDcoaplete. 

le port on internal accounting coatroh OD the finnchl statnuu ue not anilable or illcoaplete. 
Report OD iltenal accttng and 1d1in controls OD the fedeul proguu not uailable or incoaplete. 
Report on coapliance for the federal fiunchl auiltuce pro9ra11 not nail able or incoaplete. 

cm or amen 10,UO 230,i!ll .... HO, 553 m 
CITY or BLOOIIUGTOI 2,391,199 U3 13,595 2,m,m m 
cm or BLUI um 305,lU .... .... 305,2U m 
cm or BRAIURD m,u, u,m .... 5U, 131 m 
cm or BROIIUVILLI 5,5'5 393,132 .... m,m us 
cm Of BUHL 20, 1U lOt,510 .... 1u,m m 

.... cm or mar 11,882 119,3'8 2,958 U0,208 10 Report on internal accounting controls on the financial 1tatnenu are aot available or iacoaplet~. .... 
cm or mm 3,817 70, ,o .... H,m us 
cm or cammo 13,351 t5',U8 .... U9, 83' 10 Report on internal accth9 ud adain cootroh on the federal progrns not a nil able or iacoaplet~. 

Report on coapliance for the federal financial auiltance prograu not auilahle or incoaplete. 

cm or camoL1t U,162 252,llt .... m,m us 
cm or mm nm 12,352 11,t8' .... 23,838 m 
cm or CLOOUU U,79' H0,123 .... m,m m 
CIT( or CROOUTOI 102,m 322,33' .... u,,us us 
cm or ma uvu 7,853 190,112 .... 198,025 us 
CITY or DEfROIT LAIIS 512,569 m,m .... 1,116,289 m 
cm or ouLm 8,'21,291 t, 223,526 2U,851 12,m,m m 
cm or UST GRUB rom 598,500 u,m .... m,rn us 
cm or EDU PUIRIB 12', 556 13,558 18,372 15a,m m 
cm o, umou H,15' 63,120 .... 108,216 m 
cm O! FARIBAULT 288,219 s3o,m 11,290 m,m 10 Report on internal accounting controls on the financial statuentl are not available or iocoaphH. 

Uport on coapliance based on the general purpose financial atatnentl not available or incoaplete. 

cm o, rnm mLs 243,Ul lt,091 .... 251,505 m 
cm or !OSSfOI 10,179 867,045 .... 811,8H m 
CITY or fRUILU 6 1 246 33,980 .... to,226 m 
CITY or GOLDU VALLEY 65,393 60,511 .... 125,904 YES 

cm or BERHUTOU 37,750 120,m .... 158, l O 9 us 
CITY or HIBBING 885, Hl 68,228 .... 953,569 YES 

cm or HUTCHIISON 320,008 506,095 .... 8 2 6, 10 l m 
CITY or LIULE FORK .... 141,976 . ... 141.976 NO Report on the schedule of federal financial assistance not avatlable or 1ncoapletc. 

Report on internal acctlng and ad1in controls on the federal prograas not available or inco1pleu. 
Report un co1pliance for the federal financial assistance progrus not available or incoaplcte. 

cm or LYND '33,137 218,118 .... 2511 255 m 



----- PASS_ fftROUGB -.-~-
omcr oma 

am or nun ___________ rmau ____ sun___ . mm _____ ,om 

CIIIIS 

cm or mnro s m,m $ u,oao $ .... s m,m 
cm or maou 33,005 350,000 .... 383,005 
cm or IIIIUPOLIS 25,m,m 21,283,'15 .... u,m,m 
cm or 1omm10 51,886 39,Ui .... 91,302 
cm or KOITROSI 5,0'7 51,tU .... 5',511 
cm or KOORBUD 1,0,5, H2 5,3'1 .... 1,071,10, 
cm o, KORUS 101,82' 52,0'3 .... 153,889 
cm o, KOUIUII LUI 23,m ,3,Ul .... 87,0U 
cm or 111 m 165 1 082 tl, 731 .... 212,Ul 

cm o, 01010 19,219 lOt,m .... 123,819 
cm or mmou 27,556 Ut,027 .... Hl,583 
cm or PROCTOR 27,551 961,115 .... m,m 
cm or m LAU ULLS lt,053 20,513 .... m,m 
cm or m1 7,133 322,531 .... m,m 
cm o, mermo 115,777 .... 297,785 U3,5'2 
cm or aomsm 2,037,883 578,ltS .... 2,ili,028 

.... 
l\J 

cm or RUSH CITY u,m m,101 .... 703,112 

cm or·msm 3,tol U0,'12 .... '13,Blt 
cm or mam 2,956 m,10 .... 231,105 
cm or mm 32,195 257,Hl .... m,m 
CITY or SPRIIG GROVI It, 819 2',m .... U,381 
cm or sr CLOUD 1,093, 11' l,55',591 .... 2,648,367 
cm or sr PAUL 13,255,21' 1,m,sas 9',li7 1',ao,,m 
cm or rmou 783,952 170,52' .... 954,&18 
cm or no umoRs lH,817 .... .... 116,817 
cu·, or VERIDALI 5, '21 63,611 .... 69,095 
cm or VIRGIIIA 1,075,lU m,ao1 .... l,'80,9H 

cm or mou Ht,m 220,918 98,373 580, Ht 
CITY or VORTHUGTOI _ . __ 259i663 __ !MP _ H1 lJL - m,m 

TOTAL HLULm UL~~L!H $ m,m_ m?1m,w 
COOITIIS 

mm COUNTY Ht,211 1,289,894 .... l,6H,105 
ANOU COUlfY 2,038,754 9,581,382 1,310,402 12.9l0.Sl& 
mnR COUNTY 373,096 2,515,354 .... 2,888,450 
mTRAKI coum 331,865 4,630,711 12,120 4,975,296 

UBIBIT3 
sun or NIIUS0U 

OUICB or m SUTI AUDITOR 
summ smu mn 

SUKIIUY or GRiU RBVIIUB 8Y mm 
roa ru rue uno Jun 30, 1 m . 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

lCCIPUBLI 

m 
m 
m 
m 
115 
m 
m 
m 
10 

m 
m 
m 
m 
m 
m 
10 

10 

m 
m 
m 
YBS 
m 
m 
YIS 
m 
m 
MO 

m 
YES 

YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 

__ RUSOl_,lUD IT_ il~P0:..::.1-=-f -=-U=IA~C.:..:U:..:..P~U~B~LI~------

Report OD illtuul accoulltiDg colltroh n the fiullchl 1t1tnuta ue llot naihble or 1Bco1plet~. 
leport OD intuul acctillg and adlia colltroh Oil the federal proguu not autlable or iacoaplete. 

Report oa tbe achedule of federal fiuaciil u1i1tuce not available or illcoaplete. 
Report OD 1Dterul accouatillg controh Oil the finucial 1tatnut1 are not available or illcoapleu. 
leport Oil coapliance baud oa the geaeral purpoae financial 1tatne11ta llOt available or incoaplete. 
S~hedule of federal financhl uailtaace llOt nailable or iacoaplete. 
Report oa the 1chedule ot federal fiaucial auiatance not auilahle or illco1plete. 
Report on illternal accounting controh 011 the financhl atatuenta ue llOt available or incoaplete. 
Report OD internal accting and adlia controh Oil the federal prograu llOt available or iocoaplete. 
Report oa coapliance for tbe federal financial auhtaoce prograu llOt nailable or incoaplete. 

Report on coapliance based on tbe general purpoac financial statuents not available or incoaplH~ 
Report on internal accting and adaio controla on the federal prograu not available or incoaplete. 
Report oil co1pliance for the federal financial assistance progrns not available or incoaplete. 



UBIBIT 3 
sun or HIHUSOU 

mm or m sun ADDirOR 
summ SUGLB AUDIT 

SUNKARY or GRAU mun BY 1nm 
roR m YBAR UDID mr 30, 1987 

-----_USS THROUGH ---- AUDIT 
DIRICT OTHER RIPORT 

uu or 1nm _ rmm ____ sun _ _AGBICY __ _ ___ rom mumu _..___ ~·-·---~--··· -- --·-----·- ______ RIASOI AUDIT mou JIAmmm -----

COHTIIS 

BIITOI COUITY s 224,068 s 1,898,tU $ .... s 2,122,u, m 
BIG STOii CODITY 98,121 m,m .... m,m m 
BLUI IUfB com, m,m t,390,81' .... &,865,'32 us 
BROIi COUITY 203,636 1,398,0U 28,288 1,m,m m 
cmm cmn 383,630 2,168,11' 2, 12' 3, 15&, 533 m 
mm cmn m,m 1,lU,928 173, 16' 2,1u,,2t m 
mscoum 300,033 2,933,03' 31,600 1,m,m m 
CBIPPIIA COUITt 236,'13 803,811 .... 1,uo,m m 
CHISAGO COUITY w,m 1,'75,033 .... 1,m,m m 
CLAY coum 303,990 3,229,'30 H,819 3,568,09 m 
CLBARIIUU COUITY m,m l,5'0,606 15,217 1,110,182 m 
COOi coum 92,8&2 30&,356 .... m,ua m 
corronooo cmn 151,7" m,m .... 190,319 m 
CROW mG com, &23,8'3 5,672,378 31,500 5,933,721 m 
ouou coum 1,120,363 9,0H,U3 m,m 11,051,012 us 
DODGI COUITY lU,632 m,m .... 862,082 YIS 

.... DOUGLAS COOIU 315,m 2,119,589 30,552 2,666,07' m 
w ummr coU1n ?U,020 5,lU .... 219,167 m 

rILLHORB conn 203,"3 m,m 1, &08 1,076,950 m 
mnoucmn 2a2,m 2,1u,m 2,rn 2,398,863 m 
GOODHUI COUITY 301,'58 2,018,325 1,290 2,327,073 m 
GRAU COUITY 9',519 353,150 .... m,m YIS 

mum COUITY ·9,'52,536 80,57',317 .... 90,026,853 m 
msm cmn 131,302 120,m 700 858,605 m 
umm coum 215,893 2,20,232 8,031 2,03,15' m 
mm com, 192,706 1,581,590 .... l,7H,296 m 
msc1 comY 852,910 ,,m,m 22,500 5,548,703 m 
J&CKSOI comY 111,726 829,802 .... 1.007,528 m 
mmc comY 142,059 891,(;96 .... 1,033,155 m 
UIDIYOHI COUITY 330,095 2,191,592 .... 3,121,m m 
nrrm coum . 87,958 1ss,m 2,3" U8, 781 m 
IOOCHICBIIG coum 383, U2 1,160,630 35,m 2,m,m m 
LAC OUI PARLE comY 110,361 313,946 .... m,301 m 
Lm comr 123,139 888,521 'I 196 1,019,0'2 m 
LAU OF THB WOODS COUl!Y 69,068 230,153 .... 299,221 m 
LE SUEUR coum 238,480 998,856 .... L 237,336 m 
tmou coum 104,014 '2,815 1111 146,889 m 
LYOI COUUY 195,985 22,665 .... 218,650 m 
NAHROKU COUNTY 64,129 603, 1H .... 661,263 m 
MARSHALL COUITY 184. 636 397,959 3,338 585,933 YES 

mm comY 181,815 .... . ... 181,615 YES 

llCL£0D COOKTf 220,733 1,106,898 6,555 I, 334, 581i YES 

HEEKER COUNTY 1 &6, 317 1,016,909 .... 1,203,216 YES 

HILLS LACS COUNTY 255,592 l,Sl8,Ul .... 1,774,033 YES 
HORRISOR COUNTY 395,625 2,696,422 .... 3,092,0U m 



BIHIBIT3 
sun or unuou 

OfflCI or TllK sun AUDITOR 
srmm1 mm 1um 

SUIIIIARY or GRAU amm BY BITITY 
roR m vm um m1 10, 1987 

-----_uss mom ---- AUDIT 
nmcr oTm moar 

- ---· IAU_or IITITY __ mm1._ STUI __ AGmY__ _ __ ,om _____ 1mmm IUSOI AUDIT mou UIACCIPUBLI 

coanm 

HOIIIR coum s m,m s 2,181,191 s .... s 2,uo,,u m 
mm COUIU m,m 11,29' .... 150,m m 
IICOLLU coum 201,811 Hl, 727 & , 809 1,1'8,&0l m 
1oms comr 209,m 1,155,551 .... 1,m,m m 
IORHU COUITY 129,131 330,2&2 .... m,m m 
OLHSTBD COUIU m,010 ,,607,675 m,m 1,m,m m 
oma TAIL COUITY m,m ,,m,m H,m &,185,292 YBS 
mmm1 COUITY 1u,m m,m .... 1,092,112 m 
PUB COUITY 336,035 2,082,098 .... 2,UB,133 m 
mmou COUITY 159,28' m,m .... m,m m 
POLI coum m,m 3,11&,Ul 1, 15' 3,511,310 m 
POPE COUITI HB,m 590,1'0 32,311 l70,U2 YIS 
Rum mm 1,,11,309 U,HJ,862 m,m 51,099,UO m 
RID LAIB COUITI 71,715 235,190 · .... 301,505 m 
REDWOOD COUITY 222,598 1,358,180 .... 1,580,118 m 
mmucoum 313,170 938,H& .... 1,312,13& m 

I-' amcoum 121,m 2,02&,591 .... 2,352,05' m 
~ ROCI COUITY Ul ,906 m,m Hl,211 m .... 

Romo COUITY 135,271 80&, 5'3 .... m,au m 
SCOTT COUITY 526,518 1,163,202 2'2,8'8 2,m,m m 
smeum cmn 295,&38 1,m,rn .... 1,m,m m 
mm coum 192,113 521,m ,,383 l20' 185 m 
ST LOUIS coom 2,178,552 23,035,628 120, Hl 25,m,m m 
smm COUITY m,m 6,008,3" .... 6,881,'2& m 
mmcoum 226,93& 1,310,981 .... 1,531,921 m 
smm COUITY 91,110 510,951 31,m m,m m 
mrr COUITY 270,H9 m,m ..... 910,102 m 
TODD COUITY m,m 2,6'6,833 .... 2,915,m m 
ramm CODITY 75,05& 207,302 .... 282,356 m 
UBASHA COUITY 1'9,136 m,m l ,'12 9H,56' m 
UDBIA COUNTY 162,9&5 1,336,539 26,m 1,525,860 m 
WASECA COUITY 202, 73' 851,0H 20,898 1,0H,676 YES 
USBIIGTOJ COUUY 607,969 l,'26,006 310,561 8,&0,,536 m 
UTOIUI COUITY Hl,&00 ,,m 80,555 326,106 YES 
mmcoum 110,860 '17,231 H,6'8 552,m m 
WIROU COUITY 310, '19 2,095,964 .... 2,406,583 m 
WRIGHT COUITY 318,500 3,316,Ui .... 3,694,916 YES 
YELLOW HEDICIU COUITY ___ 163, rn ______ 62LiH ---- ---~ - -- -- 1~LW m 

TOTAL LH .. LWL~q~ nH,!!Ll!! BLHUIL W41HLm 

BODSIIG llD IIDIVILOPlfllf HTBOIITIIS 
CARVER COUNTY BRA .... .... 937,155 937,155 'iES 
DULUTH BRA 1,115,132 .... 1,565,590 6,280,112 HS 
KOVER COUNTY BRA -·-- 2 81 I 2 § 1 -- 9tm - -- - - ~ ·- ·-

_m,rn m 
TOTAL L~19H..m t ___ HLm ~~, ~9?, Ht ~ 7,~03,~5! 

IIDIII TIIBIS 



.... 
01 

m1 or mm 

mu1 runs 

BOISI roan m BUS cou 
rm ou uc usmum 

LOUR SIOUI CONN CODICIL 
IIILLI LACS USBRVUIOI BUS COHN 
NIii CBIPPBVA nm 
PRAIRII ISLUD mm COHNUIJff 

m LUE m COHN !CT PROG 
RID LUB TRIBAL CODICIL 

SHAIOPBB NDUlllfOI 
UPPER SIOUI CONNUIITY 
nm mu m BUS CONN 

tom 

LIIIUIIS 
lRROIIHUD LIBRARY mrn 

cmm Nm mums mum 
us, CBITRlL RBGIOIAL LIBRm 
mu RIVU RBGIOIAL LIBRllf 
mcmm RBGIOUL LIBRARY 
LUI AGASSIZ RBGIOUL LIBRARY 
HELSA 

Hmom 
10m coumr LIBRARY coomum 
IORTHBRI LIGHTS LIBRARY IBTIORI 
mmm REGIOUL LIBRARY 
PIOREER LAND LIBRAU SYSTEK 

PLUN CREEK LIBRARY SYSTEM 

SC KIIR INTERLIBRARY EXCHANGE 

----- PASS _THROUGH __ -_---
BIiiet OTHU 

__ UDIRlL_ - _mn - . AGUCY -- - _,om 

$ 207,'82 
,,36',lU 

85,"7 
1,1'1,H2 
2,'15,300 

318,063 

2,'16,052 

230,748 
'2,852 

__ Ll!hill 

U8,l'1 
380,HO 

, 5,182 
m,m 
529,m 
33,115 

SU,711 

31,637 
U,435 

873,371 
L!LlHilli LJ ...tiLl!! t 

122 

39,H9 

199,335 

38,126 

110,361 
45,017 
6',t5l 

328,371 

'2,752 
H,805 

13 9 I 10 7 
36,306 

33,646 

57,501 

'3,02 

11111111 

.... 
59,581 

lOL073 

.... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

399,"5 
,,H5,13' 

m,m 
1,'35,981 
3,006,703 
· 351,938 

5U, 711 
2,,16,052 

2'2,385 
111,287 

21 lH 1 569 
Lll.1.HLH! 

199,335 

38,126 
. ... 

110,m 
'5,017 
'6,857 

328, lll 

42,752 
49,805 

118,456 
36,306 

33 I 646 

51I~01 

BIHIBIT 3 
sun or mmou 

orr_m or m SUTB AUDITOR 
summ SIIGLI AUDIT 

SUNIIARY or GRAU RBVUUB BY 1nm 
m m rm BmD Jm 30, m1 

lUDIT 
moar 

1cmum 

10 
10 

m 
m 
us 
10 

us 
10 

m 
m. 
m 

10 

m 

m 
m 
m 
10 

m 
YES 
m 
NO 

NO 

m 

__ .um! !m.!_ mm.J!!!~~!1m~1 _______________________ _ 

Report oo illteroal accouotiog cootrola on the fioucial 1tate.uot1 are oot avulable or iDcoaplH~ 
Schedule of federal financial auiatance oot uaihhle or incoaplete. 
leport on coapliance bued on the general purpose financial atateuota not auilable or inco1phH. 
Report oo ioteroal acctillg and adlio cootroh on the federal prograu not auihble or incoaplete. 
Report OD cnpliance for the federal fioaocial uailtaoce prograu oot available or iocnplete. 

Schedule of federal fiuocial uaiatance not uailable or inco1plete. 
leport on the achedule of federal fiouchl auiltaoce not auilable or inco1plete. 
Report oo ioteroal accounting controls 011 tbe fioaocial 1tatnenta are not available or inco1pleu. 
Report oo co1pliance for the federal financial ·auiltaoce prograu not auilable or incnplete. 

Schedule of federal f inaochl assistance not available or incnplete. 
Report oo ioterul acctiog ud ad1io controla oo the federal prograu oot available or inco1plH~. 
Report oo coapliance for tbe federal fiuocial assistance prograu not available or inco1plete. 

Report on ioteroal acctiog aod adliD cootrola oo the federal prograu not available or incoapl~~~ 
Report 011 coapUaoce for tbe federal financhl auiatance prograu oot available or incoaplete. 

Audit report not received in the for this publication. 

Schedule of federal fioaocial assistance oot available or inco1plete. 
Report on interul accounting controls on the financial atateaeots are not available or iocoaph~ ... 
Report oo internal acctiog and ad1io controls oo the federal progrns not available or iocnplete. 
Report on cnpliaoce for the federal fiuncial assistance prograu not available or iocoaplete. 
Audit repu1t not received in tiae for this publication. 

Inappropriate general purpose or basic f inaocial stateaeot. 
Schedule of federal financial assistance not available or iocotplete. 
Report on internal accounting controls on the financial Hateaents are not available or inco1p!~•· 
Report on co,pliance tor the federal financial assistance prograas not available or ioco1plete. 
Rt port on tbe gcner 31 purpoSc f 1nancial stateaents not available or inappropriate. 
Report on internal ac~ount1ng controls on the financial statements are not available or incoapJ•r~ 
Report on capl1ancc bHc:d on the general purpose finucial stateaents not available or 10co1plete. 



.... 
0\ 

1m or nun 

Lllllllll 

mco 

SODTBBASf LIBRAU SISfllt 
SI ARIA IITIRLIBRARI UCHUGI 
nmm m s1001 LIBRARY smn 
VIIIIG LIBRARY SYSTU 

s 

mm 
rmm 

.... 

.... 

.... 

-----

$ 

TOUL t_-1Ll1l S 

IOIPIOflf IGIICIIS 
UOU COUlfY CONII ACTIOI PROG Ul, 225 
mom&MCOI OPPORfOI AGIIC.f 2,Hl,881 
assoc ammo cmms-11111 
ASSOC UTARDBD cmzm-mmu 
BI-coum CONII ACTIOI CODICIL 2as,m 
CATHOLIC CBARUIBS ST CLOUD DIOCISI 180,355 
cmm mmou CHILD c&u m .... 
CLAY coum DIV&LOPIIBITAL m m 
CLAY-mm OPPORTDIUY CODICIL 331,787 
COHN ACTIOI roa SUBDRBAI mum .... 
COHPAS 88,311 
DDLUTB CONII ACTIOI PROG UC .... 
EPISCOPAL COHHUIITY snvms m .... 
m1om1 mm1 110,m am 
ramm co ALPHA DAC UC .... 
GOODHUHICI-V!BASHA cm CICL 303,838 
GR HAIIATO AR COALITIOI AU HOUSIIG .... 
emmm 10 , mmce rom m .... 
mum n mmou .... 
nm-cou1n COHIIUIITY CODICIL 91,191 
momm 
KCO !KC RIC! CO SHLTRD 
KOOCHICHIIG-IrASCl lCTIOI CRCL m,m 
LAKES & PIKES COHN ACT CODICIL 508,965 
LOCAL 41 UAW .... 
NABOB£ COHKUIITY COUICIL Ul, 362 
HANKUO REHAB CENTER 
HURO mm m LIVING 
KID-HINHISOTA LEGAL ASSISTANCE m 
HIGRUT HEALTH SERVICE, m 160,198 
HHRESOT! VALLEY ACTION COUNCIL 1,058,963 
HPLS AGE & OPPORTUNITY CENTER .... 
HPLS URBU LEAGUE 
HULT! RESOURCE CENTERS INC 260,146 

:.:..::- PASS rBROUGB_:.:-..::­
OTHIR 

_ sun__ _ &me,_ 

12',lli s .... 

38,32' .... 
39,581 .... 

sun o, NUIKSOU 
omcs or THB STATE AUDITOR 

STATUIDI SIIGLE AUDU 
suNmY or GRm amm BY mm 
roa THI UAR 11D£0 JUMB 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
moar 

UBIBU3 

Tom __ .. mmuu ... ______ auso1_ aoon_mon __ ommmu 

s m,11, 10 

38, lH m 

____ UL581 10 

leport oo internal acctiog aod 1dl111 co11troh oo tbe fedeul prograu oot naihble or illco1pl~~~. 
Report oo eo1pliuce for tbe fedenl financial auhtuce prograu not available or illco1plete. 

, !he financial 1uteunt1 recehed did not include a 1cbed11le/or reportl 011 federal progrna . 

. Audit report not received iD tile for thia publication. 
Report on co1pliance baaed on the general purpose financial 1tatnent1 not avaihble or inco1phre 
leport on internal acctiog ud 1dl111 co11troh on tbe federil proguu not nailable or inco1plete. 
leport 011 co1pliance for the federal financial u1iltance progrna not available or inco1plete. 

1,351,865 L __ ·. ·-· ·- L.LllLH! 

1,867,U2 .... 
7,156,108 m.m 

3,Ul, 118 .... 
.... m,101 

1,792,998 .... 
1,395,128 u,m 

288,125 .... 
H,300 .... 

l,m,m 181,Ul 
59,636 . ... 
23,708 .... 

2,239,031 lU,H2 
25,000 .... 

H0,000 .... 
3&,m .... 

2,730,643 .... 

2,926,310 66,755 
1,m,su .... 

1151 186 . ... 
1,921,115 .... 

151,568 16,179 
5,&23,216 610,632 

45,965 901, 161 

..... 2H,E23 

2,210,iH 
11,m,m 

l,lll,67' 
10,,m 

1,192,998 

1, lU,820 
288,125 
m,m 

l,311,US 
59,m 

23,108 
2,887,811 

25 I OQO 
HO, 000 
38,Ul 

2,828,UO 

3,U9,1'0 
5,168,509 

115, lBli 
2,112,501 

921,H5 
7,492,811 

m,126 

SH, 11i9 

m 
m 

m 
m 
us 

m 
m 
10 
m 
m 

m 
m 
m 
m 
m 
m 

us 
m 
YES 
YES 

YES 
YES 
m 

HS 

Tbe financial 1tatuenta recehed did not include a 1chedllle/or reports OD federal prograu. 
The financial 1tatnenta recehed did not 1Dclude a schedule/or reports on federal prograu. 

Tbe financial 1tateaeots received did not 1Dclude a 1chedule/or reports oo federal prograu. 

Report OD coapliance for the federal financial auiltance prograu not available or inco1plet~. 

fbe financial atateunta received did oot in~lude a schedule/or reports oo federal prograu. 

Tbe fuancul stateaents received did not include a schedule/or reports on federal prograu. 
The- financial stateaents received did not include a schedule/or r~ports on federal progrus. 

Tbe financial stateac:nts received did not include a schedule/or reports on federal prograas. 
The financial state1cnts re~eived did oot include a schedule/or reports on federal prograu. 
Thi: financial stateaents received did not include a schedule/or reports un federal programs. 

The f1rirn:1al statHcnts r~ccivcd did not include a schedule/or reports on federal progrus. 



.... 
-.J 

DIRBCT 
__ ..:;U=U _or nun________ . UDIRAL --

IOIPIOUT lCIICIIS 

II 1111 orrm or JOB HUIIIG $' 363 
IOUBUST CONK ACUOI IIC 301,m 
mmm nmn nmm coo1C1L .... 
OTTIRTIIL-VADIIA COKK ACT CICL 262,256 
mun rm con ACT en '83,0U 
mun musm cou1C1L rm .... 
RAMSBY ACUOI PROGUKS 1,097,303 
amn coum rum ou can am .... 
mm sn usT con acT m m,m 
RISBIIC 
Romsm cu roa m Lnm 
RURAL urmam ACCBPUBLI LIVIIG 
scorr-mm ICOIOKIC CODICIL m,as2 

SIMCIC IIC '33,280 
SIRVICI mumm IIC 
SBVII coum SIIIOI flDIRUIOI m 
SODTHUST lllll OPPOITUIITY CIL 209,903 
sommT 11111 m .... 
TH, ll COISULTAUS .... 
fRI-COUIU ACTIOI PROGRUS .... 
m-coum COKK ACUOI PROGRAK '°'· 781 

m-mLBY OPPORTUI COOi UC Ul,002 
mm m or DULUTB-COKII m lCTIV .... 
UPPII ms IIUUL BBALTB mm IIC .... 

mT mmL Ill COIIK AcrIOI cm H7, 670 
VBST um COIIK mm BULTB CfR .... 
mT mum mu mnm .... 
mrm COHN ACT PROGRAM 288,Ul 
IIRIGHT COUITY COKHUIITY ACTIOI INC _____ 299.LH9 

TOTAL I !ltWtm 

OTBII liOVlllllllr&L llillCIIS 
ARROIIHEAD REGIONAL CORR BOARD .... 
BROIIN IICOLLET DUHAN SERVICE BOARD .... 
COUITRYSIDE PUBLIC HEALTH SERV .... 
DULUTH AIRPORT AUTHORITY .... 
DULUTH TRANSIT AUTHORifY 2,391,809 

$ 

----- USS THROUGH -~-­
OTHER 

sun ___ mm __ 

t,,U,'33 $ .... 
1,oas,ao, .... 
1,61',0H .... 
1,204,175 .... 
1,888,26' 259,050 
3,207,392 .... 
7,050,555 851,106 

ua,m .... 
2,281,193 28', 100 

910,'25 239,2U 

1,m,m 2,'57,976 

1,837,27' U,509 
1,880,011 .... 

u,,s1 .... 
1,729,2'3 .... 

819,583 m,,s1 

2,u,,,u lU,113 
.... .... 

39,997 3,204 

1,H2,6H .... 
. 10,0~5 .... 
2,756,325 .... 
2,203,43' .... 

____ 350 ,.379 . . ... . .. - - -·-·· 

LH.tm,m H,m,m 

40,b94 . ... 
25,840 . ... 
97,453 . ... 

1,087,131 . ... 
.... . ... 

sun or 111msou 
omcs or m sun AUDITOR 

smnm SIIGLB AUDIT 
SUKNARY O.l GRAU amm BY ENTITY 
m m YEAR mBD JUNK 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

E~mn 1 

__ mu _ _ mmm1 _ . ___;R=B=ASOI AUDIT moRT.J!!ACCBPr=AB=L=--1 ---------

$ ,,,u, 79' 
1,393,Hl 
1,m,ou 
1,U6,'31 
2,630,365 
3,201,392 
8,998,964 

au,m 
2,U0,379 

1,552,521 

1,2'8,W 

2,095,686 
1,880,011 

5',651 
1,729,243 
1,lH,015 

1,2u,m 
. ... 

'3,201 

2,090,lOl 
149,035 

2,156,325 
2,491,875 

HLW 
~!Q7,?.!L D~ 

40,694 
25,840 
97,453 

1,087,131 
2,391,809 

m 
m 
m 
m 
m 
m 
m 
m 
m 

10 

m 

YBS 
m 
m 
m 
10 

m 

10 

m 
m 
m 
m 
YES 

Y&S 
YES 
m 
YfS 
YES 

Tbe fillaachl 1utuent1 received did not include 1 1chedule/or reports oa federal prograu. 
The fiaucial 1utnent1 received dtd not include a 1chedule/or reports on federal prograu: 
The tinanchl 1utuent1 recehed did not include 1 1cbedule/or reportl oa federal prograu. 
Report on intuul accounting controh oa the finuchl atatuents ue not uaihble or incnpl~~~. 
Report on co1pliance baaed on the general purpose fiunchl 1tateunts not available or incnplete. 
Report on interul accting and ad1in controla on the federal prograu not available or inco1pletc. 

The financhl 1tatnent1 received did not include a scbedole/or reports on federal progrus. 
The financial atatuents received did not include a schedule/or reports on federal progrus. 

Report on the achedule of federal financial a1111tance not available or inco1plete. 
Report oll internal accounting controh on the financial statuenta are not available or inco1plet!. 
Report oa cnpliaoce baaed on tbe general purpose financial atateuota not available or inco1plete. 
Report on internal accting and abin controla on the federal prograu not anihhle or inco1plete. 
feport oo cnpliance for the federal financial assistance progrus not available or inco1plete. 

The financial atateunts received did not include a schedule/or reports on federal progrus. 
Report on tbe schedule of federal financial assistance not available or inco1plete. 
Report on internal accou11ti119 controls on the financial atateunts are nut available or i11co1plH~. 
Report on coapliaoce based 011 the general purpose financial atateaents not .available or incoaplete. 



BIHIBIT 3 
STAU or NIUBSOTA 

OUICB or THI STUB AUDITOR 
summ smu AUDIT 

sumn or GRAU amm BY umY 
roR m rm BIDED JUIB 30, 1987 

:---- PASS TBROU~!!.__:::: AUDIT 
DmcT oTm moar 

1m or mm -1!.m.!L sun . AGUCY __ _mn 1cmmu ---· -·· 
... _____ _JllSQ!_ AUDIT RIPORf UIACCBPTA@LI 

Ollll ,onu11nu lUICIIJ 

UST llURO sums DILIYUI uu s 50,012 s 1,,25, 79' s ... , $ 1,'75,8U m 
rUIBAULT-llARTII-UTOUAI BSB .... 2,170, 57' .... 2, m,m m 
LIICOLI-LYOMURBU-PIPISTOII CBS .... 81,38' .... 81, 38' m 
HUROPOLIUI AIRPORTS comssm .... 8,310,112 .... 8,310,112 m 
llBTBOPOLIUI um COIUOL COIi 10,605,882 .... .... 10,605,882 m 
11mmom PUBLIC BOUSIIG ADU 25,358,359 .... .... 25,358,359 m 
mn-coum BOARD or BIALTB .... m,m 25,m 1so,m m 
BBGIOI VIII 1Om muu BRO .... 2,'35,716 1, 8'3 2, Ul,.'39 m 
ST CLOUD HBTROPOLIUI TBAISIT COIIII __ ULli! .... .... 409,759 m 

Tom UL815,B2t s u,m,tu s 33,UO LJL.!!!Lm 

IIGIOUL DIIILOHIIT commou 
UROVHUD REG DEVELOP CONK 71,500 1,605, 7'2 .... 1,m,212 m 
UST cmm REG DIVBLOP COllll 37,m 530,3'0 .... 5'7,6H m 
moums m DBVILOP COllll U,921 UB,906 .... m,m m 
HUROPOLITU CODICIL 13,tsl,'80 ,, 181,285 .... 18,232,965 11S 

.... IIID-IIIIIBSOTA DBmomu COllll 33,831 m,m . ... m,120 m 
(X) IOBTBIBST RBG DBVBLOP COHII 225,338 Hl,0&5 "1,383 m .... 

RKGIOI 5 BBG DIVBLOP COIIH U,89& m,m .... 858,301 m 
RBGIOI 9 DIVBLOPlfm COIIIIISSIOI .... 95',312 .... m,112 m 
soumm m DBVBLOP COHN 58,599 m,m .... 121,m m 
UPm Ill VALLIY m DIVILOP COllll __ _JL!.!l 602.338 .... __ i_5!J.ll m 

rom I U,027 1 86' s 11,12,.sn s .... LJ.L.11L'39 

SCIOOLS llD IILlTID lGIICIIS 
AGASSIZ mLBY vocmom cmn .... ••.•· .... .... m 
ARROIBEAD m COHPUm COISOU .... .... .... . ... m 
BBIIIDJI mmmmT CODICIL .... 196, lH 11,9'6 208,090 m 
emo1-mms smm 10 coop .... Hl,0H .... Hl,036 m 
BLOB IIOUID COOPBRUIVB CUTER .... .... .... . ... m 
eomm mm me ED coop .... 56,886 .... 5',88' m 
CARVER-SCOTT VOCATIOUL CUTER .... .... . ... .... Audit report not received in tile for this publication. 
cmm Kl BD COOP mv UIIT .... 257,485 .... 251,US m 
cmm smR1s vocmom emu .... . ... .... .... m 
CHISAGO coum VOCUIOUL mm .... . ... .... .... Audit report not received in tiae for this publication. 
CLAY cou»n VOCATIOIAL CUTER '6,313 25,Hl .... 91, Ht YKS 
COKHOI SCHOOL DISTRICT 323 .... .... .... .... Audit report not received in tiae for tbia publication. 
COKNOI SCHOOL DISTRICT 815 .... . ... .... .... YES 
comm mm rum .... .... . ... .... YES 
COrTOUOOD RIVER VOCATIOIAL CBNUR .... .... .... .... YES 
CROii RIVER SPECIAL BO COOP .... 158,858 .... 158,&58 YES 
DES MOINES HLLBY VOCUIOIAL CENTER .... . ... .... . ... Audit Hp~rt not recciVed 10 tac fur this publication. 
EAST CUTRAL VOCATIOHAL CENTER .... .... .... .... Audlt rep,Ht not received in tiae for this publication. 
mr um vocmom mm .... t,049 .... 4,049 m 
ED COOP mvm um HH .... 196 1 734 31,965 228,699 YES 



UHIBIT 3 
~rm or mmou 

omcs or THE sun AUDITOR 
SUUVIDE SIIGLE AUDIT 

smm or GRAU umus BY mm 
roR THI YIAR BIDBD JUNK 30, 1981 

--_·::...:_ PASS __ THROUGH ---- AUDIT 
Dnm oma mou 

UIII or IITIT! rmm STlTI __ mm __ ... TOTAL ____ ACCBPTABLB ----- -- . - ·- ---·•··--- ------ ··----- -··- ~ - --- ·--------- -· RBASOI AUDIT RIPORT UIACCBPfABLB 

SCIOOLS 111 HLUII lGIICIIJ 

mm !ALLS me ID COOP s. .... $ 210,811 $ . ... s 210,811 m 
msmm-lOODLAID Sf ID COOP .... u1,m 9,10'9 m,m YIS 
BIGHLUD vocmom mm .... 18,361 .... 18,361 m 
mummer or sr mn voe cm .... .... .... .... m 
mnmun SCHOOL DISTRICT 281 '8l,6U 979,501 8'1,lU 2,828,300 m 
IITUIIIDIAU SCHOOL DISTRICT 91' 808,818 m,m u,m 1, 778,803· m 
nmmun SCHOOL DISTRICT m .... m,121 .... 983,127 m 
ISD 001 mm 4,000 160, 700 .... 1'4, 700 m 
ISD 002 BILL cm .... '1,800 .... 67,800 m 
ISD OU IICGUGOR 39,C8' 1U,i15 .... 193,601 m 
ISD 011 mu m,m C,196,518 .... 5,lU,118 m 
ISD 012 mmUAL .... 393,126 .... m,m m 
ISD 013 COLUIIBU HIIGBTS .... 525,322 .... . 525,322 m 
m ou mom .... 317,766 .... 377,766 ns 
ISD 015 ST UAICIS .... m,sot .... m,so1 m 
lSD Oli mm LUI PAIi .... UC,U2 .... u,,m m 

.... ISD 021 AUDUBOI .... 81,0H .... 81,0U m 
lO. ISD 022 DUROIT um ue,m BU,'13 . ... 1, m, 556 10 Report Oil internal 1cco1111tiDg controh on tbe financial 1tatnent1 ue aot available or i11co1pl~~!. 

1so m rum ,.m lH, 121 .... 320,HB m 
ISD OH LAU PARI .... U,29' .... '8,29' m 
1s0 025 em Pom 57,393 38,370 , , 800 102,563 m 
ISO 031 BSIIIDJI m,m 1,359,lU H,820 2,0U,8'3 m 
1s0 012 eumm ll,'30 ua,oo, 3,838 m,m m 
1s0 036 xmma .... 101,m .... 107,'51 m 
ISD 038 RBD LAIB 3,'19,262 291,315 '1,386 3,971,963 m 
ISO OH sm RAPIDS .... Hl,221 '6,081 313,302 10 Report on the 1cbed11le of federal financial u1i1ta11ce not available or ioco1plete. 

Report on illteraal ,ccountillg coatroh on tbe financial atatnents ue not available or ioco1phte. 
Report on coapliance based 011 tbe general purpou financial stateu11t1 not available or illcotplete. 
Report 011 iaternal accting and adlia coatrols 011 the federal prograu not auilable or ioco1plet~. 
Report on cotpliance for the federal finaacial aasiataace prograu Dot available or iDco1plete. 

ISD 051 fOLEY .... 311,906 .... 311,906 m 
ISD 057 BURDSLBY .... 22,158 .... 22,158 m 
ISD 058 CLIITOI .... 108,107 .... 108, 10 l m 
ISD 060 GUCBVILLB .... 29,lH .... 29,145 m 
ISO 062 ORTOIVILLB .... 123, 1H .... 123, lH 10 Report on the schedule of federal financial auistance aot available or incoaplete. 

Report on coapliance based on the general purpilse financial stuuents not available or incoaplet~. 
Repilrt on internal accting and adain controls on the federal progrns aot available or inco1plete. 

ISD 070 LAU CRYSTAL .... 94,211 .... 94,277 m 
ISO 072 MAPLETON .... 79,794 .... . 19,794 m 
ISD 075 ST CLAIR .... 11,m , ... 11,407 YES 

. ISD 011 MANKATO 953,175 1,321,479 .... 2,274,654 YES 

ISO 078 GARDER CITY .... 92,145 .... 92,149 YES 

ISO 079 AKBOY-GOOO THUNDER .... 74,745 .... 74,HS us 
ISO 081 COHlREY .... b5,H3 1,770 ii 1,513 NO Report on intHnal accounting controls on the tiriancial state1ents arc not available or inco1p!~~• 

Repo1t on compl1ari~c based on the general purpoSe financial state1ents nut available or ioco1plete. 



BIBIBIT 3 
sun or IIIUISOU 

OUICB or THI sun AUDITOR 
sruum mm mu 

suuur or GRAU UVBIUB BY IITITY 
m m nu um Jm 10, 1m 

~---- PASS THROUGH ---- mu 
nmcr oma mon 

ms or mm _JtpBR!L - STUI _ __ AGUCf __ __ rorn _ ACCBPUBLI 
.--••---• -·-·•-·-- ------···--. ----• - ·-- -·- RIASOI lUD!U!PORf JimmmLB 

SCIOOLI Ill HLIIID 1'11CIII 

m OU SLUPf m $ .... s 131,9H $ .... s 131,9H m 
m 085 mumm .... U,982 .... u,m m 
ISD 088 IU OLK .... 330,210 'I 588 336,858 m 
m 091 mm .... m,m .... 123,'21 m 
mm cmm 89,270 118, 98' .... 208,25' m 
ISD OH CLOQUU 2tl,209 526,592 .... m,m m 
mm mum .... U,921 .... 68,921 m 
ISD 097 HOOSB Llll .... 13i, 27' .... m,m 10 Report on tbe 1cbedule of federal Unuchl u1iltuce not anihble or hcnplete. 

_leport an internal accounting cODtroll OD tbe fiuncial 1tatuent1 ue not anihble or hcoaphte. 
Report OD coaplhnce bued on tbe general porpou fhuchl 1tatuent1 not naihble or inco1plete. 
Report oa internal accthg ud adaiD controh on tbe federal proguu not anihble or incoaplete. 
l_eport on co1pliuce for tbe federal financial uailtuce progrua not nailable or incoaplete. 

mmmo .... 100,133 12,890 113,023 m 
ISD 100 IIRBISHALL .... '7,i39 .... u,m m 
ISD 108 IOUOOD .... lll,3'2 18,18' 131,518 m 
ISD 110 UCOIU .... 112,m . ... 112,rn m 

tJ m 111 nmron-mn 11',285 11',285 m 
0 .... . ... 

ISO 112 CHASll .... Hi,76' .... 2u,m 10 Report on internal accounting controh on tbe financial 1utnent1 are not available or iDco1phtL 

ISD1H8ACIUS .... 85,W .... 85,,H m 
ISD 115 CASS LAU U6,709 278,117 .... lH,82' m 
ISD 116 PILLAGU .... 83,770 .... 83,770 m 
m 117 em um .... 263,553 . ... m,m m 
ISD 118 um '1,635 159,766 .... 221,m m 
ISO 119 mm 1s,,u lU,lH .... 165,180 10 Report an tbe acbedule of fedenl finnchl uailtance not uailable or inco1plete. 

Report on coaplince bued on tbe general purpoae financial 1tatnent1 not available or incuplet~. 
Report on internal accting nd adaiD controh on tbe federal pugrau not available or inco1plete. 
Report on co1pliance for the federal financial auiltance prograu not uailable or incoaplete. 

ISD 126 CLARA cm .... 90,0H .... 90,06' m 
ISD 127 Hmm .... 56,967 6,006 62,973 m 
ISD 128 HILU 11•• 57,963 ,, 118 62,681 10 Report on co1pliance based on tbe general purpose financial statuents not available or incoaph~~. 
ISD 129 HOUBVIDBO 111,m 330,180· 17, iH 525,557 m 
ISD 138 IORrH BRUCH .... 351,960 .... 351,HO 10 Report on internal accounting controls on tbe financial atateuntll are not available or inco1~l~t:.• 

!.: Report 011 co1pliance based on tbe general purpose f111a11cial statuents not available or ioco1plete, 
Report on internal accting and ad1in controls on the federal prograas not available or inco1plete. 

ISO 139 RUSH CITY 1111 81,596 .... 81,596 YES 
ISD 1'0 UYLOR ULLS .... '5,21' . ... 45,214 10 Report on internal accounting controls on tbe financial stateunts are not available or inco1pler~. 
ISD Hl CHISAGO LAUS .... 212,318 .... 212,318 YES 
ISO U5 GLYIOOI .... 137,023 .... 131,023 YES 
ISO 1H BARNESVILLE 1111 180,715 .... 180,715 m 
ISO H7 DILWORTH .... 117,524 . ... 117,521 YES 
ISO 150 BULEY .... 85,226 6,985 92,211 YES 
ISO 152 HOORHEAD 928,859 1,152,HO 15,300 2.09o, 599 Y£5 
ISO 158 GONVICK .... '1,220 .... 4 I, 2 2 0 m 
ISO 161 CLEARBROOK .... 91,542 . .. , 91,542 m 
ISO 162 BAGLEY 188,950 322,265 ., .. 511,215 YES 



___ 1111! or nun 

ICIOOLI HI IILlHD ICIICJU 

!SD 1" COOi COUlfY 
ISO 1l3 IIOUlflll LUI 
ISO 175 mmoo1 

ISO 177 1110011 
ISO 118 smm-mrus 
ISO 1u nmm 
ISO 182 CROSBY 
ISD 186 PIOUOT LUIS 
1so m amsmu 
ISO 192 URIIIIGfOI 
ISO 194 LUBVILLI 
ISO 195 RUDOLPH 
ISO u, aosmm 
ISO 191 mr Sf PAUL 
ISO 199 uvn GROVE HIGHS 
ISO 200 UASfllGS 

~ 1s0 201 cumou 

ISO 202 000GB mm 
ISO 203 mum 
ISO 2U IASSOI-IIAITORVILLI 
ISD 205 mr COICORO 

ISD 206 ALUUDRIA 
ISD 207 BRAIDOI 

ISO 208 BVAISVILLE 
ISD 209 IBISIIGfOI 
1so 213 osms 
ISO 211 mmu 
ISO 218 DBLAVU 
ISD 219 BLIIORE 
ISO 222 msm 
1s0 m 11Imsou Lm 
1so 224 vms 
ISO 225 VINUBAGO 
m 221 cemmn 
ISD 228 HARHOIY 

ISO 229 LAUSBORO 
ISD 232 PETERSON 
ISO 233 PRESTON 

omcr 
,mm 

83,51' 

1,206,610 

1,39',IH 

13 I 030 

$ 

----- PASS fHROUGH_---­
OTBli 

mn __ mll.L_ 

118,US s 5',US 
107, 17' .... 
76,002 ,, 100 

255,335 .... 
85,'50 .... 

1,323,SU .... 
m,m .... 
lU,29' .... 
825,115 .... 
2U,U9 .... 
285,883 .... 
u,m .... 

1,251,71' 12,m 
... 5",525 21,230 

U3,U3 .... 
5U,U2 .... 
to,312 .... 
92,581 .... 

175,190 .... 
120,m .... 

86 I 959 .... 
1,202,IU . , .... 

88,Ul .... 
70,331 .... 
10,m .... 

197,222 .... 
35,899 .... 
35, 1H .... 
u,m .... 
36 I 420 .... 
53,413 .... 

1'9,339 .... 
62,291 .... 

265,065 .... 
15,279 .... 

95,784 .... 
62,225 .... 
71,183 .... 

_1_gm 

s 25', 689 
107, l H 

80 I 102 

255,335 
85,950 

2,530, 15i 
m,m 
1U,2U 
825,115 
2U,9U 
285,883 
u,m 

l,26',173 
615,755 
m,m 
Hl,lU 
U,312 

92,581 
m,m 
120,m 
u,m 

1,598,281 
88,tal 

10 I 331 
30,m 

197,222 
35,899 
35,124 
u,m 
H,'20 
53,413 

lH,339 
62,291 

265,065 
75,279 

95,784 
ti 2,225 
84,213 

nmn 1 
sun or mmou 

orm1 or m srm AUDITOR 
summ smu aum 

SUltllARY or .GRAU UVUUE BY nun 
roa m rm mBD Jm 10, ua1 

AUDIT 
anon 

lCCBPUBLI. auso1 Amr mon mcmmu 

m 
us 
10 Report OD iDterul accounting cODtroh OD the finuchl 1tatnut1 ue not auihble or incoapleu 

~eport oa coapliuce bued on the gueul purpou fiauchl 1tatnut1 not available or 1Dco1plete. 
m 
m 
m 
m 
YBS 
m 
m 
m 
10 le port on 1Dterul accounting con troll on tbe fiunchl 1tatnut1 are not available or iDcnplH~. 
m 
m 
m 
m 
10 ae·port 011 internal accounting con troll OD the fiunchl atatuuta are not available or illco ■ pl~t~. 

Report OD cnplhnce bued on the geneul purpose finucial 1tatnenta not available or 1Dco1plete. 
m 
YIS 
m 
I~ Report 011 illterul accounting controh on the tiunchl 1tatnut1 are not available or iDco ■plH~ 

Report on cnplhnce baaed on the gueul purpou financial atatnenu not available .or incoaplete. 
m 
10 Report OD cnpliuce baaed oa the gueul purpose financial statnents not auihble or incoapl~t'!. 

Report on 1Dter111l aceting and adlin controh on the federal progrus not available or 1Dco1plete. 
10 Report on internal accting and adain con~rol1 on the federal progrna not available or incoaplH~. 
m 
m 
m 
m 
YES 
m 
m 
10 Report oo the schedule of federal financial assistance not available or ucoaplete. 
YES 
YKS 
NO Report oo the schedule of federal financial assistan~e not available or iDcoaplcte. 

Report on cuplian~e based on the general purpose financial stateaents not available or inco ■plH-?. 
Report on internal accting and ad1in controls on the federal prograas not available or incoaplete. 
RepHt un c111pl1ance for tlie federal financial assistance prograas not available or inco1plete. 

y £5 
YES 
HO RcpHt un the Sl!hedule of- federal financial assistance not available or inco1pletc. 

Report on co,plia~~e Lased on the gener~l purpose financial stateaents not available or incotpl~r~. 
Report on culllpllance tor the tedenl financial assistance programs not available or incu1plete. 



ma o, nnn 

ICIOOLS llD 1111111 lGIICIII 

mm amroao 
mmmorr 
ISOmmmmm 
1so m um-cum 
ISO HO BLUI mra 
ISO 2U mm LIA 
m mum 

ISO H3 UKOIS 
ISO Ht muon 

ISO H5 GLIIIVILLI 
ISO 252 CAIIOI ULLS 
ISO 253 GOODHUI 

~ ISO 254 mm 

m m Pm muo 
ISO 256 m 11116 

ISO 258 UIAHIIGO 

ISD HO ZUHBROU 
ISD 261 ASHBY 
ISO 262 BARRITT 
ISO H3 ILBOII LUI 
m msum 
ISO H5 BOffHU 

ISD 270 BOPIIIS 
ISO 211 BLOOHUGTOI 
ISD 212 EDEi PRAIRII 
ISO 213 IDIIA 
ISO 276 IUIIUOHA 
ISO m mmu 
ISO 218 OROIO 
1s0 m omo 
ISO 280 rnmm 
ISO 281 ROBBUSDALI 
ISO 282 ST AHfHORY-IKII BRIGHTOI 

DlilCT 
_JIDIUL _ 

601,982 

3,050 

35',121 

109,8'7 

19,299 

39,847 

sun or 111msou 
OUICI o, m sun AUDITOR 

mrum mm Auon 
SUHIIIRY Ol GR!IT amm BY urm 
,oa m ma nm Jm lo, 1987 

IIBIBIT 3 

----- PASS THROUGH ---- AUDIT 
oma moar 

sun ... mm_ _ __ rom ______ 1cmm11 

105,Ul $ .... $ 105,Ul m 
'2,lU .... 62, lU m 

122,225 .... 122,225 m 
.... .... . ... 

Hi, 112 .... 1'6,112 m 
m,m '1,'53 1,5'2,8U m 
31,231 .... 31,231 10 

U,&55 .... 21,m m 
U,U8 .... '3,"8 10 

51,711 .... 58, lll us 
121,027 .... 128,021 m 
'1,527 .... 91,521 m 
u,m .... u,u, 10 

88,026 .... 88,02' m 
m,rn .... 911,132 10 

u,m .... u,m 10 

350,m .... 350,m m 
H,BU .... 5',81' 10 

m 
BO, 20 8 .... BO, 208 m 
60,588 .... 60,588 us 
,0,002 .... 60,002 10 

m,m .... 198,860 m 
1,363,336 .... 1,363,33' m 

296.016 .... 296,016 m 
.... . ... 

410,131 5,861 m, u2 m 
371,897 H,997 386, 89' m 
193,9'5 .... 193,945 m 

1,588,HO .... 1,607,639 YES 
516,860 .... 516,860 YES 

l,Hl,890 .... 1,507,731 m 
102,834 .... W,834 HO 

.. !uso1 um moar mcmmu 

Tbe fiunchl 1utuent1 receired did not include 1 1cbed11le/or reportl OD federal progrus. 

Report OD the 1cbed11le of federal finuchl u1iltuu not naihble or incoaplete. 
leport on intend 1cco11nting controh on tbe. Uunchl atatuents are not naihble or incoaplet!. 
ieport 011 cnplhnce bued on tbe gueral porpou finnchl 1t1tnent1 11ot 1uilable or incoaplete. 
Report on cnplhace for tbe fedeul finuchl u1iltance prograu not available or incoaplete. 

Report OD tbe 1chedule of hder1l financhl 111i1tance not available or tncoaplete. 
Report OD interul 1cco111tiDg controh on tbe financial 1tatnnt1 are not available or incoaphte. 

Report on interul acco11ntiDg controll 011 the finuchl 1tatnent1 are not available or incoaphr.~ 
Report on coaplhnce bued on tbe general pupou fiu11cial 1tateunt1 not anilable or incoaplete. 

Report Oil interul 1cco11nting controll OD tbe tiullchl 1tatneot1 are not available or incoapl~!~ 
Report OD coapliance bued on tbe gueral porpou f111111cial 1tatnents not available or inco1plete. 
Report on the 1ched11le of federal financial 111htance not anihble or incoaplete. 
Report on internal 1cco11nting coatroll on the financial 1tatnut1 are not available or incoapht~ 
Report 011 coapliaace baaed oil the general purpose fiunchl 1tatuenta llOt available or iDcoaplete. 

Report on internal ace ting and adain controls on tbe federal prograu not available or incoaplete. 

Report 011 coapliance based on the gueral purpose financial stateunts not available or incoapl'!t~. 
Report on internal acctiog and adaia colltrola oo the federal prograu not available or ioco1plete. 
Report on coapliaoce for tbe federal financial usistance prograu not anilable or inco1plete. 

Audit report Oijt re~eived io ti1e for this publication. 

Repurt oo ioteroal a,:counting controls on the financial state1eots are not available or incoa~!~r.• 
Report oo ~01pliaoce bHed oo the general purpose tioaocial stateaents oat available or iocoaplete. 
Report on internal accting and adlio controls on the federal prograu oot available or iocoaplet<!. 



1mm 3 
STATI or KIIIBSOTA 

orrm or m sun Auouoa 
SfATIWIDI SIIGLI AUDIT 

SUKKAIY or GIAIT IBVBIUB BY IITITY 
roe m ,ua um Jm 10, 1987 

-- --- ms _THROUGH __ - - -- mn 
OIRICT orm mou 

1m or nnrr -1!Ptm __ sun _AGUCJ_ _____ TOTAL. ____ m.mm1 amoa AUD!l mo.u_ uncmum 

SCIOOLS 111 IILlTII lGIICIIS 

ISO 283 ST LOUIS URI $ 9,726 $ m,m s .... $ 315,lH 10 Report on internal accounting cODtroh OD the financial atatuuta are not anilahle or inco1plete. 
Report 011 coapliance bued OD the 9eneral purpou fioucial atateuota not nailable or 1Dco1plete. 

ISOmmuu .... m,m .... ,21,us m 
ISO 286 mom• mm .... 22,,u, .... 226,'16 m 
ISO 2H BODSTOI .... u,n, .... u,m m 
!SD m SPRIIG GIOVI .... 11,U0 .... 81,U0 m 
ISO 299 ClLIDOIIl .... 119,850 .... m,m 10 Report on the achedule of fehul financial auiltance not nailable or iocoaplete. 

Report OD coapliuce baaed on the 9eneul purpose financial atitnenta not available or iocnpht! 
Report OD internal acct1D9 and a411D controls on the federal proguu not anilable or 1Dco1plete. 
Report on coapliaoce for the federal finucial auiltaoce prograu not uailable or iDcnplete. 

1so 300 u msmr ..... 120,'59 .... 120,m m 
ISO 301 umr .... U,825 .... 6',825 m 
m 306 mom .... U,155 .... 68,155 m 
ISO 308 IBVIS .... u,m .... u,m m 
ISD 309 PIRI RAPIDS u,m 558,603 .... 572,2'3 10 Report on the schedule of federal financial auiatance not available or 1Dco1plete. 

Report OD internal accountin9 cootrola on the financial atatuenta ue not available or iocoaplH! 

tJ 

Report OD cnpliance baaed on the general purpose financial atatuuu not available or iDcoaplete. 

w 
Report on iDteroal acctiD9 aod ad11D cootroh on the federal prograu aot available or 1Dco1plete. 

ISO 31' BUBAK .... 118,U0 .... 118,U0 m 
ISO 31' COLIUIIB 10,30 271,082 2,31' 289,Hl m 
m 311 om um 553, 36' 232,5U .... 185,930 m 
ISD 318 GRUB mm U,561 836,86' U,118 m,m us 
ISO m umm-nmm ,,m lU,232 .... 120,111 m 
ISD 3H JACISOI .... 1u,,u .... lH,U& m 
1s0 325 ummo .... 111,588 .... 111,588 m 
ISO m SIODI mm .... n,m .... 63,U& m 
ISD 330 BUOi Lm-onnu .... 86,9&1 .... 86,Hl m 
ISO 332 KOU .... 282,206 111 282,317 10 Report on the schedule of federal fioncial auiltaoce not available or iocoaplete. 

Report on iDteroal accounting cootroh on the financial statuuts are not available or iocoap!et! 
Report on co1pliaoce based on the general purpose financial atatueou not available or ioco1plete. 

· Report on cnpliaoce for the federal financial auhtaoce progrns not available or incotphte. 

ISO 333 OGILVIB 5,860 130,02' .... 135,88' m 
m Hl umn .... 101,090 10,&52 111,542 10 Report oo internal accounting controls on the financial statuents are oot available or iDco1phH. 

Report on co1pliance ba-sed on tbe general purpose financial stateunts not available or inco1plete. 

ISD 3H IU LOIDOl·SPICU .... 155,165 .... 1ss,m m 
ISO 3" R!YIIOID .... 62,129 5,225 67, 35' YES 

ISD 3&1 VILLNAR .... 585,660 H,285 679,945 us 
ISO 351 HALLOCK .... 39,Hl 856 40,203 m 
ISO 352 HUMBOLDT .... 10,703 .... IO, 7 0 3 m 
ISD 353 URLSUD .... 87,965 . ... 87,965 YES 
ISO 354 mmY .... 31,388 .... 31,38& YES 
1SOmmmm .... 46, 381 . ... 46,387 m 
ISO 361 mmmom PALLS 20,697 433,897 2.879 m,m m 
ISO 362 LITTLE!ORHIG rALLS .... 80,020 . ... ao, o 20 NO kepurt ,;n ioteroal accuuotiog cootr~ls on the financial stateaents are not available or iocu1p!~t~ 

Report on co1plianec based on the general purpose financial state1ents not available or inco1plete. 



tJ 
~ 

1m or nnn 

ICIOOLI HD IILllll lCIICIII 

ISO m soon IOOCBICHIIG 
m m BILL mm 
mm mum-umu 
ISO 311 KIDISOI 
ISO 378 DUSOI 
ISO 381 LUI SOPIRIOR 
ISD 390 LUI or m IOODS 
mm mvnm 
1so m LI mrn 
ISO 393 LI SUIUI 
ISO 39' IIOUGOIIIRY 
ISO 395 nmVILLI 
ISO m BIIDRICIS 
ISD m IVAIHOI 
ISO m Lm BIUOI 
ISO m VUDI 
ISO U9 TYLBR 
ISO U1 BALUOI 
Iso m commoo 

1so m msam 
ISO 114 IIIIIBOU 
ISO U5 LYID 
ISO U7 TRACY 
ISO U8 RDSSILL 
ISO 421 BROmon 
ISO 422 GLBICOB 
ISO '23 BUTCBIISOI 
ISO rn mm PRIIRIB 
ISO 425 SILVIR LUI 
ISO 426 SUURT 
ISD m msm 
ISO '32 HAHIOIIU 
ISO 435 UUBUI 
ISO i3i ALVARADO 
ISO m ARGYLE 
ISO HO NIDDLB um 
ISO HI umton 
ISO Hl OSLO 
ISO U3 STBPHU 
1so m mmouisr 
mw mm 
ISO U7 GRYGLA 
ISO '51 CEYLOH 

omcr 
UDUAL 

u,,so 
10,u, 

m,m 

506,895 
168,Ui 

2,603 

sun or tuMmou 
orrm or m sun 1uouo1 

-srunm SIIGLI AUDIT 
SUKKIRY or GUif 1mm BY urm 

roR THI YBU um JOU lO, 1987 

BIBIIIT 3 

----- ms __ mOUGH _---- AUDI! 
om1 mou 

suu ___ ,mer _____ ,om ____ lCCIPUBLI __ ..:::cn=•=so=1 mn _nmt mcmmL1 

100,'29 $ .... s 100,m m 
u,m ,,ou '8,030 10 Report OD coapliuce baaed on tbe general purpoae fiunchl atateunts not nailable or incoaplete 
35,511 .... 35,571 10 Report on coapliuce bued on tbe general purpose financial 1tatnent1 not araihble or incoaplete. 

111,853 .... 111,853 10 Report on interul acco11nting controh DD the fiunchl 1utnent1 are not naihble or incoaplet:. 
113,82& U,0&5 1U,3U m 
215,509 .... m,sos m 
1'1,'10 .... lU,m m 
55,0U .... 55,01' m 
92,9H .... '2,99' m 

130,550 .... 130,550 m 
175,'88 13,8'3 189,551 us 
130,111 .... 130,11' m 
5',930 .... 59,930 m 

110,92' .... 110,92' MO Report on interul ace ting ud 1dliD con troll OD the federal prograu not uaihble or 1Dco1plet~. 

"· 737 
.... 

"· 131 
10 Report OD interul acctiog ud 1dai1 coatroh on the federal prograu Dot auihble or iDcoaplete. 

39,0U .... 39,0H m 
20&,,H .... 20&,m us 
n,m .... n,m m 
81,053 .... 81,053 10 Report on coapliuce bued on tbe general purpoae fiunchl 1tlteaenu not available or iDcoapleH. 

Report on iDterul accting and addn controh on the _federal proguu not nailable or iDcnplete. 
Report OD coapliuce for the federal finuchl auiltance prograu not auilable or iDco1plete. 

m,au .... m,au m 
lU,290 .... 11',290 m 
2',001 .... 26,001 m 

111,132 23,0H lU,808 m 
31,910 .... 31,UO m 
s1,m .... 51,37& m 

105,1" .... 105,1'6 m 
m,m 8,100 912,078 m 
'1,HB .... 61,m MO Report OD internal acctiDg and adlin controls OD tbe federal prograu not available or incoapleU. 
U,6H .... H,6H YES 
60,239 .... 60,239 m 
36,W .... H,OH m 

289,321 .... 796,216 m 
200,m .... 369,376 m 
26,153 293 26,H6 us 
53,406 .... 56,009 m 
79, H7 •••e 79, H7 m 
88, 195 .... 88,195 YES 
45,131 4, lH H, 505 YE3 
96,676 .... 96,616 YES 
38,969 .... 38,H9 YES 
86,288 .... 66 I 288 ns 

105,100 .... 105,100 m 
27,03 .... 27.473 NO Report on internal ac.:ouriung controls oo the financial stateaents are not available or inco1pl~!~ 

Report ori cor.pliancc baScd on the general purpose financial stateaents not available or inco1plete. 

~-



UBIBI!l 
mu or mmou 

orrm or m sun uunoa 
smum SIIGLB AUDIT 

SUIIIIAIY or GRAU RBVIIUI· BY llflTY 
roa m nu um ms Jo, 1m 

----- ms_ THROUGH ---- IUDIT 
DIRICT orm RIPORT 

1m or nun _ _ _l!Dll!L __ um __ . lGUCY __ ,~m. - ACCIPUBLI 
•- ·-· - --· - -···--. 

. -· ---- RUSOI lUDIT __ RIPOU oncmmu _______________ 

SCIOOLS 111 IIUHI lCIICIIS 

mm usr mn s .... s n,m $ .... s u,m m 
1so m muon 2,Hl 221,m .... 230,330 m 
mm ssmm .... '3,260 .... '3,260 10 Report oa iaterul 1ccounting coatroh oa the fiunchl 1tatueot1 are aot naihhle or incoaphte. 

Report OD coaplhoce bued OD the geoeul purpou fillhchl 1tatneot1 oot naihhle or incoaplete. 

mm rmon .... 51,513 .... 51,513 10 Report oo ioterul accouotiog cootroh on the finuchl 1utuut1 are not nailable or incoaplete. 
le port OD cnpliuce _ bued oa tbe geoeul purpose fiuochl 1tatneot1 not nailable or iaco1plete. 

ISD m rRUHAI .... 11,8'5 .... 11,8'5 us 
15D m HLCOIIB .... 39,'25 .... u,m 10 Report OD internal accounting coatroh OD tbe fiauchl 1tatneot1 are not available or inco1plete. 

Report on cnpliuce bud oo tbe geoeul purpose fioaochl statneots not available or incoaplete. 

ISO HO GRAUDl-BOITLIY .... u,m .... u,m m 
ISD U1 COSIIOS .... H,551 .... u, 551 m 
ISD m IDBI mm .... lU,'88 .... lU,988 11S 

ISD m GROVI cm .... H,715 u,m 88,UO m 
ISO HS LITCBrIILD .... 2'8,585 .... 2'8,585 m 
ISD W DlSSIL-COUTO .... 205,lot .... 2os,m m 
ISD m ISLI 2, 20& 15,903 .... 18,101 m 

I\.) 1s0 m mmm .... m,m .... m,m 10 Report oo the 1chedule of federal fiuacial 111iltaace not nailable or inco1plete. 

Ul 
Report OD co1pliaoce baaed oo the general purpoae fiuochl 1tatuents not available or ioco1pleU. 
Report on internal acctiag and adlia coatroll on tbe federal progrus not available or iaco1plete. 

ISD UO OUKU 231, '85 m,m .... m,m m 
ISD C82 LIULI ULLS 3,600 m,m .... 6'2,321 m 
ISD 483 IIOrLU .... '8,5" .... 98,5" m 
1s0 m mu .... 299,195 .... 299,195 m 
ISDUSIOIALTOI .... 198,632 .... 198,632 m 
ISD 486 SIAIVILLI .... 89,320 .... 89,320 m 
ISO 487 UPSALA .... m,m .... 12&, 912 m 
ISD m AUSTII m,m 919,91& .... 1,m,m m 
ISD m GRUB moo, .... 56,316 .... s,,31, m 
ISO U7 LYLB .... u,m .... ,s,m m 
ISO 499 LB ROY . , .. H,882 .... 76,882 10 . Report on interaal accounting cootroh oo the financial. statneota are not available or inco1pht! 

Report on co1pliaoce based on tbe general purpose financial atatneots not available or inco1plete, 

tsD soo soumm .... u2,m .... w,m m 
ISO 58' SLAYrOI .... 159,Hl .... 159,Hl m 
ISO 505 lULD! 2,H5 139,9'8 2,093 lU,286 m 
ISD 507 IICOLLU .... 73,311 .... 73,371 MO Report on internal accounting controls on the financial state1enta are not available or ioco1pl~r~. 

Report on co1pliance boSed on the general purpose financial atatnenta not available or 1Dco1plete. 
Report on internal accting and adain controls on the federal prograu not available or inco1plete. 

ISD 508 ST nm .... 214,559 . ... 214,559 m 
ISO 511 ADRIU .... US,913 19,486 165,399 m 
1so s13 umm .... u, 751 . ... 49,751 m 
ISD SU ELLSWORTH .... 48,536 .... 48,536 YES 

ISD 516 ROUHO L!KI .... 27,608 . ... 27,608 Y£S 

ISO 518 IORTHIIGTOI .... 490,722 17,179 507.901 YES 

ISD 521 !DA .... 98,630 .... 98,630 YES 

ISO 522 BORUP .... 32,754 .... 32,754 YES 



BIBIBlf 3 
sun or NIIUSOTA 

OfflCB Of THI sun !UDifuR 
summ mm mu 

SUIINUY or GRAU RBVBIUI BY UTITY 
fOR m YIU um JOU 30, 1981 

----- ms mom_---- mu ,i 

nmc, oma UPOlf 
m1 o, unn umu STAU _ &mer_ _ ___ ,om __ _ 1cmmu 

. ------·-·--·- ---------•-·· --------- anm mu mon _ voccmm1 

ICIOOU 111 llLUII lGIICIII 

mmmt s .... s '5,913 s .... $ 65,913 m 
mm ULSTAD .... 1'7,82' .... 1'7,829 m 
ISD 525 BIIDRUII .... U,710 .... U,710 m 
mm rm mm .... 77,218 .... 11,218 m 
ISD 531 BUOi .... U,lU .... U,1'8 m 
ISD 533 DOVIR-IYOU .... 81,558 .... 87,558 m 
ISD m mmTVILLI ..... 1'3,908 .... lil,908 10 Report oa tbe acbedule of federal Uaucial uaiatuce not uaihble or hcnplete. 

Report on cnplhace bued oa tbe general pupou Uuachl autnuta not naihble or iaco1plete. 
leput on ioterul 1ccthg ud 1dliD controh on tbe federal progrus 11ot auihble or ioc01plete. 
Report on c01plhnce for tbe federal fiuDchl 111htuce prograu not 1nihble or incnplete. 

m 535 aocmm m,m 2,332,253 .... 2, ,u, 1'3 m 
ISO 5t2 BUrLB LUI .... u,m .... H,m 10. Report on cnpliance bued on tbe general purpou fiunchl atatnenta not available or inc01pleH. 

Report GD internal acctiog ud adlin controh on tbe federal prograu not anilable or inc01plete. 
Report on coapliance for tbe federal Uunchl uaiataDce prognu not naihble or iocnplete. 

ISO 5'3 DIBR mu .... u,,u .... u,,u 10 Report oa interul acctiog ud 1d1io controh on tbe fedeul prograu not nail able or illcoaplete. 
ISD 5U mm ULLS .... m,m .... m,m m 

N ISD 5t5 BBIIIIG .... 87,2U .... 87,2'1 10 leport on internal accting and 1d1in controh on tbe federal prograu not auilable or incoaplet@. 
0\ ISO 5U uum PUIRII .... 158,482 .... m,m ns 

ISD 518 PILICU RAPIDS .... 185,095 .... 185,095 m 
m w muu .... 25',652 .... m,m m 
mm unmoon .... 90,5U .... 90, SU m 
ISD 553 IBI YOU IIILLS 11,82' m,m .... m,m m 
ISD 5'1 GOODRIDGI .... m,OH .... 106,0H m 
mm nm um uus 605,115 m,m H, 775 1,iU,'26 us 
ISO m mov .... 93,398 . ... 93,398 10 ,Report GD internal accounting controh oa tbe finuchl 1tatuent1 are not available or incotpl!t~ 

Report OD coaplilDce bued on tbe general purpou financial 1tateunta not available or incoaplete. 
ISD 570 UILUSOI .... 51,006 .... 51,006 us 
mmmmn 2,5U 19',202 .... 19',750 10 Report on internal accounting controh on tbe Unuchl 1tatuent1 are not available or incoaphu. 

Report OD coapliance baaed on tbe· general purpose finaDchl 1tatnent1 not available or inco1plete, 
Report on interul acctiDg and ad11D controh on tbe federal prograu not available or incoaplete, 

ISD rn mnsrm 63,UO 282,619 .... m,m 10 Report on ioterul accounting controh on tbe financial 1tateunta are not available or 1Dco1phte. 
Report on coapliance based on the general pupose fi~ancial atateunta not available or iocoaplete. 
Report on internal acctiog and ·adain controh on tbe federal prograu not available or illcoaplete. 

ISO 577 VILLOlf RIVER .... 86,060 . ... 86,060 m 
m 578 Pm cm 222, "' m,a21 .... 651,293 m 
ISO 581 BDGBRTOI .... 95,859 6,537 102, 39' m 
m 582 mm .... 60 ,OH . ... 60,0U YBS 
ISO 583 mmm .... 297,557 .... 291,557 us 
ISD SU RUTBTOI .... 38,Ul . ... 38,Ul YBS 
ISD 592 CLlll!I .... 25,565 . ... 25,565 YES 
ISO 593 CROOKSrON .... 357,265 . ... 357,265 YES 
ISO m mr GRm rom 546,765 345,758 .... 892,523 m 
mmmms .... '8,918 .... 48,918 YES 
ISO m mms .... 101, \,-08 .... 101,408 YES 
ISO 600 PISBBR .... 36,092 .... 36,092 YES 



IIHIBif 3 
sun or 1111mou 

orrm or m mu uouoa 
smnm SIIGLI AUDIT 

SUNURY or GRAU RIVBIUI BY 1nm 
roa m nu smo Jm 10, ~ 98 7 

----- USS THROUGH ---- AUDIT 
DIUCT oma Rl~Olf. 

1m or 1nm _ID!!!L mu AGBICf ___ ,om_ mmuu - . - ----·--- - 1m01 Amtmou mcmmu 

SCIOOLI 111 IILlHI lCIICIIS 

ISO m fOSSTOI $ ,,011 $ 181, 123 $ l,U8 $ 195,282 m 
ISO 603 IICIUOSB .... u,m .... u,m m 
mm mroa .... 35,791 .... 35,791 m 
1so m mus .... u,m .... U,2U m 
ISO '12 GLIHOOD .... 180,950 .... 180,950 m 
ISO iU SURBUCI .... 1,,oH .... 7',0lt m 
ISO m IILLAID .... 50,'82 .... 50,m us 
ISO 621 IIODIDS vm .... I ,OU, 701 u,m 1,113, 15' m 
ISO 622 IOUB Sf PAUL·lllPLllfOOD .... 1,m,m .... 1,02',591 10 leport OD tbe 1cbedule of tedeul finuchl 111iltuce aot uaihble or 1Dcoaplete. 

Report OD iaterul ace ting ud adliD con troll OD tbe federal prograu not anihble or ioco1plete. 
le port oa cnplhnce for tbe federal fiuncial u1htuc1 proguu not uaihble or 1Dcnplete. 

ISO m ROSIVILLI .... 707,096 a,au 715,955 us 
ISO m mn BUR LUI 291122 70i,lll 7,9'3 m,m 10 Report on cnpliance baaed on tbe general purpou Unucial 1tatuuta not nailable or iDcoaplet~. 

Report OD 1Dteraal acct1Dg ud adliD controh OD tbe federal progrua not uailable or iDcoaplete. 

ISD m sr PAUL 3,895,295 10,113,189 m,m 15,580,11' m 
ISO m OILII .... U,903 .... 88,903 ns 

~ 
mmmma .... 71,U2 .... 78,682 m 

...J ISO 630 m LUI mu .... lU,02& .... 1u,m m 
ISO '31 BBLVIU .... 21,022 .... 21,022 IIS 
ISO m LAIIBUTOI 123,9'1 83,0'8 .... 207,029 m 
mmmaor .... 32,7U .... 32, H2 m 
ISO rn llORGll .... U, 538 5,222 H,HO YBS 

ISO '37 RBDWOOD fALLS .... 163, lU . ... 1'3,7U m 
ISO m SAIBORI .... '3,980 5,15' 69,lH 10 Report on internal accounting con troll on tbe financhl atateunta are not uailable or iDcoapht~. 

Report oD cnpliaoce based on tbe geaenl purpose financial atatueata not uailable or incoaplete. 

ISO HO WABASSO .... 10,093 .... 10,093 m 
ISO m mm GROVB .... u,m .... 69,iH m 
ISO mmo mm .... 63,Ut 10,162 H,256 m 
ISD 6C7 BDrrALO LAIB .... 55,388 .... 55,388 m 
ISD 6t8 DAIUBB .... 57,087 5 1313 62,COO m 
mmmuu .... 87,360 .... 87,360 m 
ISO m rmnn .... .... .... . ... m 
ISO i51 BBCTOR .... 56,186 . ... 56,186 YBS 
ISO 652 IIORTOI 112, 76' H,269 .... w,m YBS 
ISO 653 OLIVIA .... 95,339 12,HO 107,779 m 
Isom mmu .... 11. 512 58,194 75,706 10 Report oo coapliance baaed oo the geaeral purpose financial atatneota oot available or iDcnphtL 

mm mm em, .... 96,186 .... 96,186 10 Report oo coapliucc based on the general purpose financial atatneot& not available or 1ocoapl!~~. 

ISO m URIBAULT .... m,rn H,821 l,06',§95 10 Report on internal accounting controls 011 the financial statnents are not available or incnplet~. 
Report on coapliance based on the general purpose financial statneDts not available or incoaplete. 

ISO 657 NORRISTOH .... U,066 .... 4&,066 m 
ISD m mmmo .... 240,302 .... 240,302 m 
ISO m HlGIOLIA .... 31,456 31194 H,650 YBS 
1so m Lmm .... 212,Hl C0,8'0 253,081 m 
ISO m BILLs-BBAVBR mn .... 82, &18 .... 82,818 m 

.ISO m BADGER .... 40,806 ·"·· 40,806 NO Report on internal Hcti::.g and adain controls on the federal prograu not available or iocoaplet~. 



!IHIBirl 
sun or NIIUSOTA 

orrm or m sm1 muoa 
SfUUIOI SIIGLI AUDIT 

smu1 or mu umu1 BY urm 
fOi ,~1 YIU um JUIB 30, 1987 
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Report 011 interul 1ccou11tin9 controh on th filluchl 1utue11t1 ue not uailable or incnplete. 
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Report oa cnplianc~ for tbe federal fiaaachl auiltaace progru1 not nailable or iacnplete. 

B~port oa internal acc11unting coatroll oa the financial atateunts are not available or incoapler~. 
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EXHIBIT 4 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE FINDINGS 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

This exhibit surrmarizes federal grant revenue by CFDA number, entity reporting 
the revenue, and administering agency. It also discloses instances of 
noncompliance with federal grant regulations and lists reasons for 
noncompliance. The exhibit also discloses whether the entity's audit report was 
determined to be acceptable or unacceptable. Reasons for the unacceptable 
audits are shown in Exhibit 3. Findings in this exhibit do not necessarily 
constitute quantifiable questioned costs. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

ARROWHEAD ECON OPPORTUN AGENCY 

MULTI RESOURCE CENTERS INC YES 
CFDA 17.246 $ 77,349 

============== 
TRI-VALLEY OPPORTUN COUN INC YES 

CFDA 81.042 $ 9,490 
============== 

ARROWHEAD REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

ARROWHEAD ECON OPPORTUN AGENCY 
CFDA 13.635 $ 672,938 

CARLTON COUNTY 
CFDA 13.633 

CITY OF DULUTH 
CFDA 13.635 

ITASCA COUNTY 

============== 
$ 2,724 
============== 
$ 246,851 
============== 

CFDA 13.633 $ 22,500 
============== 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY 
CFDA 13.633 $ 35,466 

============== 
KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL 

CFDA 13.635 $ 38,795 
============== 

LAKE COUNTY 
CFDA 13.633 $ 6,796 

============== 
ST LOUIS COUNTY 

CFDA 13.633 $ 
CFDA 13.635 

6,825 
113,638 

$ 120,463 
============== 

BEMIDJI STATE UNIVERSITY 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

ISD 564 THIEF RIVER FALLS YES 
CFDA 59.037 $ 24,663 

============== 

BENTON-STEARNS SPECIAL ED COOP 

ISD 047 SAUK RAPIDS 
CFDA 84.027 $ 66,081 

============== 
ISD 739 KIMBALL 

CFDA 84.027 $ 23,436 
============== 

CARVER COUNTY 

CARVER COUNTY HRA 
CFDA 14.228 $ 115,549 

============== 
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NO 

NO 

YES 

Expenditures 

Grant Reporting 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

CARVER-SCOTT VOCATIONAL CENTER 

ISD 108 NORWOOD 
CFDA 84.027 $ 18,186 

$ 18,186 
============== 

CENTRAL MINN COUNCil. ON AGING 

YES 

CATHOLIC CHARITIES ST CLOUD DIOCESE YES 
CFDA 13.635 $ 188,594 
CFDA 10.550 74,817 

--------------
$ 263,411 
============== 

CITY OF CARVER 

CARVER COUNTY HRA 
CFDA 14.228 $ 821,606 

============== 

CITY OF DULUTH 

YES 

DULUTH COMM ACTION PROG INC YES 
CFDA 14.218 $ 184,463 

DULUTH HRA 
CFDA 14.218 
CFDA 14.222 
CFDA 20.205 

============== 
$ 459,135 

63,970 
1,042,485 

--------------
$ 1,565,590 
============== 

ISD 709 DULUTH 
CFDA 17.246 $ 
CFDA 17.250 

4,100 
404,568 

$ 408,668 
============== 

CITY OF EXCELSIOR 

ISD 276 MINNETONKA 
CFDA 84.173 $ 3,518 

============== 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 

YES 

YES 

YES 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON YES 
CFDA 10.557 $ 14,652 

============== 
MPLS AGE & OPPORTUNITY CENTER YES 

CFDA 10.550 $ 1,798 
CFDA 14.218 292,050 

--------------
$ 293,848 
============== 

34 

Cash Management 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 

TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MULTI RESOURCE CENTERS INC YES 
CFDA 17.246 $ 105,079 
CFDA 17.250 17,283 

--------------
$ 122,362 
============== 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 17.250 $ 69,374 

CITY OF ROCHESTER 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
CFDA 13.991 
CFDA 14.156 
CFDA 14.218 
CFDA 14.220 
CFDA 14.222 
CFDA 14.850 

CITY OF ST. PAUL 

============== 

$ 1,500 
57,145 
13,415 
44,295 

2,650 
60,357 

--------------
$ 179,362 --=--------==~ 

ISD 625 ST PAUL 
CFDA . 17 . 232 $ 971,732 

============== 

CIAY COUNTY 

WILKIN COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 557 $ 17,762 

============== 

COOK COUNTY 

ISD 166 COOK COUNTY 
CFDA 10.665 $ 45,260 

============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

EAST CENTRAL REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

CATHOLIC CHARITIES ST CLOUD DIOCESE YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 262,690 

============== 

EAST METRO SERVICE DELIVERY AREA 

ANOKA COUNTY 
CFDA 17.235 $ 67,190 

122,296 
1,095,145 

CFDA 17.246 
CFDA 17.250 

$ 1,284,631 
============== 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

EAST METRO SERVICE DELIVERY AREA 

DAKOTA COUNTY 
CFDA 17.250 $ 856,226 

============== 
RAMSEY COUNTY 

CFDA 17.250 $ 
CFDA 17.802 

355,889 
21,705 

$ 377,594 
============== 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
CFDA 17.250 S 370,561 

============== 

ED COOP SERVICE UNIT 5-924 

YES 

YES 

YES 

FRESHWATER-WOODLAND SP ED COOP YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 9,109 

============== 
ISO 152 MOORHEAD 

CFDA 84.151 $ 1,000 
============== 

ISO 505 FULDA 
CFDA 84.027 $ 2,093 

============== 

GREATER MPLS COUNCIL OF CHURCHES 

YES 

YES 

MPLS AGE & OPPORTUNITY CENTER YES 
CFDA 13.635 $ 72,911 

============== 

HEADWATERS REGIONAL DEVELOPMEN'l' COMMISSION 

BELTRAMI COUNTY 
CFDA 13.633 $ 12,720 

============== 
CLEARWATER COUNTY 

CFDA 13.635 $ 15,277 
============== 

YES 

YES 

HUBBARD COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.633 S 8,031 

============== 
MULTI-COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH YES 

CFDA 13.633 $ 6,180 
============== 

UPPER MISS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER INC NO 
CFDA 13.633 $ 3,204 

============== 

HENNEPIN COUNTY 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
CFDA 13.994 $ 
CFDA 83.503 

31,416 
27,527 

$ 58,943 
============== 

CITY OF EDEN PRAIRIE 
CFDA 14.228 $ 18,372 

============== 
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SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

HENNEPIN COUNTY 

TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

CITY OF RICHFIELD YES 
CFDA 14.218 $ 258,688 

--------------
$ 258,,688 
============== 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 287 YES 
CFDA 17.250 $ 861,,144 

============== 
MPLS AGE & OPPORTUNITY CENTER YES 

CFDA 13.667 $ 119,276 
CFDA 13.714 421,126 

--------------
$ 540,,402 
============== 

HENNEPIN COUNTY TRAINING & EMPLOYMEN'l' ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

CARVER COUNTY 
CFDA 17.250 

SCOTT COUNTY 
CFDA 17.250 

$ 144,274 
============== 
$ 262,,868 
============== 

INTER-COUH'l'Y COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

ISD 351 HALLOCK 
CFDA 17.250 $ 856 

============== 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 287 

ISD 276 MINNETONKA 
CFDA 84.050 $ 2,,343 

============== 

ISD 075 ST CLAIR 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

ISD 913 WALDORF-PEMBERTON YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 6,900 

:;;;.:============ 

ISO 094 CLOQUET 

ISD 099 ESKO 
CFDA 84.027 $ 12,890 

============== 

ISD 129 MONTEVIDEO 

ISD 152 MOORHEAD 
CFDA 84.011 $ 14,300 

============== 

YES 

YES 

TRI-VALLEY OPPORTUN COUN INC YES 
CFDA 10.550 · $ 11,,343 

============== 
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AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

ISD 655 SACRED HEART 

TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

ISO 654 RENVILLE NO 
CFDA 84.010 $ 47,821 

--------------
$ 47,821 
============== 

ISO 706 vmGINIA 

ISO 699 GILBERT 
CFDA 84.027 $ 14,040 

============== 

ITASCA COUNTY 

ISO 318 GRAND RAPIDS 
CFOA 10.665 $ 46,178 

============== 

LAKE AGASSIZ SPEC ED COOP 

ISO 150 HAWLEY 
CFDA 84.027 $ 6,985 

============== 

METROPOLITAN COUNCil. 

ANOKA COUNTY 
CFDA 13.633 $ 25,771 

============== 
CARVER COUNTY 

CFOA 13.633 $ 28,895 
============== 

CITY OF RICHFIELD 
CFDA 14.156 $ 39,097 

============== 
ISO 196 ROSEMOUNT 

CFDA 13.635 $ 12,457 
============== 

ISO 197 WEST ST PAUL 
CFDA 13.633 $ 21,230 

============== 
ISO 277 WESTONKA 

CFDA 13.633 $ 14,997 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

ISO 621 MOUNDS VIEW YES 
CFDA 13.633 $ 8,453 

============== 
ISO 833 SO WASHINGTON COUNTY YES 

CFDA 13.633 $ 17,490 
============== 

RAMSEY ACTION PROGRAMS YES 
CFDA 13.633 $ 4,941 
CFDA 13.635 846,165 

--------------
$ 851,106 
============== 

RAMSEY COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.635 $ 276,645 

============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 

SCOTT-CARVER ECONOMIC COUNCIL NO 
CFDA 13.633 $ 239,244 

--------------
$ 239,244 
============== 

MID STATE COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICE 

STEVENS COUNTY 
CFDA 13.994 $ 6,755 

============== 
YES 

MID-MINNESOTA REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

REGION SIX EAST COMM ACT CNL YES 
CFDA 13.635 $ 206,100 

============== 

MINH CHIPPEWA TRIBE 

BOISE FORTE RES BUS COMM NO 
CFDA 13.635 $ 43,492 

============== 
ISO 031 BEMIDJI 

CFDA 15.130 $ 24,820 
============== 

ISO 166 COOK COUNTY 
CFDA 15.130 $ 9,685 

============== 

YES 

YES 

ISO 316 COLERAINE YES 
CFDA 15.130 $ 2,316 

============== 
ISO 361 INTERNATIONAL FALLS YES 

CFDA 15.130 $ 2,879 
============== 

ISO 696 ELY YES 
CFDA 15.130 $ 1,353 

============== 
ISO 701 HIBBING 

CFDA 15.130 $ 658 
============== 

ISO 710 ST LOUIS COUNTY 
CFDA 15.130 $ 3,767 

============== 
WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM 

CFDA 11. 302 $ 
CFDA 13.600 
CFDA 13.635 

1,999 
233 

54,797 

$ 57,029 
============== 

MINNESOTA VALLEY ACTION COUNCIL 

WASECA COUNTY 
CFDA 13.994 $ 11,714 

============== 
WATONWAN COUNTY 

CFDA 17.250 $ 80,555 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF CORRECTIONS 

ANOKA COUNTY 
CFDA 16.575 $ 9,003 

$ 9,003 
============== 

CARVER COUNTY 
CFDA 13.991 $ 
CFDA 16.575 

186 
750 

$ 936 
============== 

COOK COUNTY 
CFDA 16.575 $ 242 

============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 916 YES 
CFDA 84.002 $ 18,457 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
CFDA 16.575 
CFDA 16.603 

RAMSEY COUNTY 

============== 
$ 5,093 

5,526 
--------------
$ 10,619 
============== 

CFDA 13.991 $ 1,400 
-------=--=-=-

MN - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 
CFDA 84.034 $ 199,335 

============== 
ARROWHEAD REGIONAL CORR BOARD 

CFDA 10.555 $ 25,516 
============== 

BEMIDJI INTERDISTRICT COUNCIL 
CFDA 84.027 $ 196,144 

============== 
BENTON-STEARNS SPECIAL ED COOP 

CFDA 84.027 $ 243,036 
============== 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

BOUNDARY WATERS SPEC ED COOP YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 56,886 

============== 
CENTRAL MINN LIBRARIES EXCHANGE YES 

CFDA 84.035 $ 38,126 
============== 

CENTRAL MINNESOTA CHILD CARE INC YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 220 442 
CFDA 10.558 1,512:ss6 

--------------
$ 1,792,998 
============== 

CENTRAL MN ED COOP SERV UNIT YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 236,694 
CFDA 84.164 20,791 

--------------
$ 257,485 
============== 

CITY OF AURORA 
CFDA 84.154 $ 5,034 

============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
CFDA 10.556 $ 

$ 

143 

143 
============== 

CITY OF FERGUS FALLS 
CFDA 84.154 $ 14,094 

============== 
CITY OF HIBBING 

CFDA 84.154 $ 36,000 
============== 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 84.034 $ 23,560 

============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

CLAY COUNTY VOCATIONAL CENTER YES 
CFDA 84.009 $ 2,964 
CFDA 84.048 6 545 
CFDA 84.052 15~932 

--------------
$ 25,441 
============== 

CROW RIVER SPECIAL ED COOP YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 158,858 

============== 
DOUGLAS COUNTY 

CFDA 10. 551 $ 48,456 
============== 

ED COOP SERVICE UNIT 5-924 
CFDA 84.024 $ 171,892 
CFDA 84.151 10,500 
CFDA 84.164 14,342 

--------------
$ 196,734 
============== 

EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES INC 
CFDA 10.553 $ 10,971 
CFDA 10.555 10,569 
CFDA 10.550 7,406 

--------------
$ 28,946 
============== 

FERGUS FALLS SPEC ED COOP 
CFDA 84.027 $ 203,122 
CFDA 84.024 7,689 

--------------
$ 210,811 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

FRESHWATER-WOODLAND SP ED COOP YES 
CFDA 84.048 $ 62,343 
CFDA 84.173 7,458 
CFDA 84.027 117,355 

--------------
$ 187,156 
============== 

GREAT RIVER REGIONAL LIBRARY YES 
CFDA 84.034 $ 110,361 

============== 
HIGHLAND VOCATIONAL CENTER YES 

CFDA 84.048 $ 18,111 
============== 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 287 YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 7,294 
CFDA 10.555 13,068 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 287 
CFDA 84.027 $ 60 
CFDA 84.048 51,054 

--------------
$ 71,476 
============== 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 916 
CFDA 81.052 $ 11,426 
CFDA 84.009 6,896 
CFDA 84.011 108,868 
CFDA 84.027 145,766 
CFDA 84.048 516,421 
CFDA 84.049 85,347 
CFDA 84.050 22,976 
CFDA 84.151 11,092 

$ 908,792 
============== 

YES 

YES 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 917 YES 
CFDA 84.048 $ 223,925 
CFDA 84.049 6,500 
CFDA 84.063 630,005 
CFDA 84.007 13,826 
CFDA 84.033 30,997 
CFDA 84.050 77,874 

--------------
$ 983,127 
============== 

ISD 001 AITKIN YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 13,571 
CFDA 10.556 15,965 
CFDA 84.010 111,070 
CFDA 84.151 19,678 
CFDA 84.164 416 

--------------
$ 160,700 
============== 

ISD 002 HILL CITY YES 
CFDA 10.550 s 12,114 
CFDA 10.555 34,207 
CFDA 84.010 17,347 
CFDA 84.164 160 
CFDA 84.151 3,972 

--------------s 67,800 
============== 

ISD 004 MCGREGOR YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 14,922 
CFDA 10.555 60,370 
CFDA 84.010 73,821 
CFDA 84.151 5,002 

--------------
$ 154,115 
============== 

ISD 011 ANOKA YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 815,498 
CFDA 10.553 36,267 
CFDA 10.555 896,792 
CFDA 84.002 43,060 
CFDA 84.010 651,679 
CFDA 84.025 2,000 
CFDA 84.027 861,660 
CFDA 84.050 15,143 
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OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 011 ANOKA 
CFDA 84.151 $ 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.048 

274,112 
9,809 

104,542 

$ 3,710,562 
============== 

ISD 012 CENTENNIAL 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.151 

73,885 
92,784 
98,114 
92,694 

2,945 
32,704 

--------------
$ 393,126 
============== 

ISD 013 COLUMBIA HEIGHTS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

93,604 
145,650 
154,951 
101,620 

29,497 
--------------
$ 525,322 
============== 

ISD 014 FRIDLEY 
CFDA 10.550 S 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.146 

65,079 
95,702 
94,702 
77,965 
10,860 

2 700 
29:733 

1,025 

$ 377,766 
============== 

ISD 015 ST FRANCIS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.013 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

56,158 
123,033 
88,293 
47,973 

109,829 
44,210 

1,005 

$ 470,501 
============== 

ISD 016 SPRING LAKE PARK 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.024 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

66 088 
1os:228 

119 
93,772 

5,362 
116,028 

28,345 

$ 414,942 
============== 

ISD 021 AUDUBON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.553 

12,510 
2,742 
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OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 021 AUDUBON 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 28,004 
33,484 
4,306 

--------------
$ 81,046 
============== 

ISD 022 DETROIT LAKES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 38,327 
CFDA 10.555 187,874 
CFDA 84.010 224,824 
CFDA 84.027 54,253 
CFDA 84.146 1,429 
CFDA 84.151 9,631 

--------------
$ 516,338 
============== 

ISO 023 FRAZEE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 31,586 
CFOA 10.553 19,031 
CFDA 10.555 116,257 
CFDA 84.010 107,555 
CFDA 84.027 30,780 
CFDA 84.151 8,203 
CFDA 84.164 709 

--------------
$ 314,121 
============== 

ISO 024 LAKE PARK 
CFDA 10.550 $ 8,866 
CFOA 10.555 24,368 
CFDA 84.010 28,828 
CFOA 84.027 2,167 
CFDA 84.151 4,065 

$ 68,294 
============== 

ISD 025 PINE POINT 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.553 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 

2,405 
5,222 

11,880 
11,973 

6,890 
--------------
$ 38,370 
============== 

ISO 031 BEMIDJI 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.553 
CFOA 10.555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.010 
CFOA 84.027 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

99,285 
36,170 

292,301 
35,078 

383,703 
128,171 

4,101 
46,153 
19,750 

$ 1,044,712 
============== 

ISD 032 BLACKDUCK 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFOA 84.010 

19,278 
57,275 
94,778 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
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BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 032 BLACKDUCK YES 
CFDA 84.151 $ 9,228 

--------------
$ 180,559 
============== 

ISD 036 KELLIHER 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

10,564 
31,345 
50,367 
11,577 
3,538 

260 

$ 107,651 

ISD 038 RED LAKE 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

============== 
$ 17,743 

88,620 
157,594 

1 403 
24:892 

1,063 
--------------
$ 291,315 
============== 

ISD 047 SAUK RAPIDS 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

52,176 
102,265 

69,254 
23,526 

--------------
$ 247,221 
============== 

ISD 051 FOLEY 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

38,734 
96,288 

146,220 
14,435 
15,466 

763 

$ 311,906 
. --------------ISD 057 BEARDSLEY 

CFDA 10.550 $ 4,280 
16,875 

1,003 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 058 CLINTON 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

--------------
$ 22,158 
===•========== 
$ 6,015 

26,316 
73,432 

2,344 
--------------
$ 108,107 
============== 

ISD 060 GRACEVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 

7 288 
18:535 

3,322 
--------------
$ 29,145 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 062 ORTONVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

16,550 
53,950 
43,901 
8,773 

$ 123,174 
============== 

ISD 070 LAKE CRYSTAL 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 

13,681 
33,546 
29,372 
13,404 

CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 072 MAPLETON 
CFDA 84. 010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.555 

ISD 075 ST CLAIR 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.556 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 077 MANKATO 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

$ 

117 
4,157 

94,277 
============== 
$ 22,724 

5,132 
353 

51,585 
--------------
$ 79,794 
============== 
$ 8,177 

18,650 
39 

15,579 
31,671 

120 
3,171 

--------------
$ 77,407 
============== 
$ 122,145 

281,219 
2,948 

211,173 
173,010 

12,238 
54,134 

2,311 
--------------
$ 859,178 
============== 

ISD 078 GARDEN CITY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 10,559 
CFDA 10.555 25,645 
CFDA 84.010 40,281 
CFDA 84.027 10,800 
CFDA 84.151 4,864 

--------------
$ 92,149 
============== 

ISD 079 AMBOY-GOOD THUNDER 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 8,586 
CFDA 10.555 19,627 
CFDA 84.010 41,949 
CFDA 84.048 84 
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ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 079 AMBOY-GOOD THUNDER YES 
CFDA 84.151 $ 4,499 

ISD 081 COMFREY 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.151 

--------------
$ 74,745 
============== 
$ 6,791 

15,213 
40,978 

66 
2,695 

--------------
$ - 65,743 
============== 

ISD 084 SLEEPY EYE 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

15,619 
36,601 
70,835 
8,859 

$ 131,914 
============== 

ISD 085 SPRINGFIELD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

12,511 
35,222 
23,903 

6,168 
6,905 

273 

$ 84,982 
============== 

ISD 088 NEW ULM 
CFDA 10.555 $ 110,877 
CFDA 10.550 52,435 
CFDA 84.010 136,968 
CFDA 84.151 29,990 

--------------
$ 330,270 
============== 

ISD 091 BARNUM 
CFDA 10.550 $ 17,881 
CFDA 10.555 54,273 
CFDA 84.010 38,754 
CFDA 84.048 1,711 
CFDA 84.151 8,520 
CFDA 84.164 2,482 

--------------
$ 123,621 
============== 

ISD 093 CARLTON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 20,187 
CFDA 10.555 49,216 
CFDA 84.010 27,937 
CFDA 84.060 13,384 
CFDA 84.151 8,260 

--------------
$ 118,984 
============== 

ISD 094 CLOQUET 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 39,604 
CFDA 10.555 122,870 
CFDA 84.010 110,600 
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ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 094 CLOQUET 
CFDA 84.024 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 095 CROMWELL 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

ISO 097 MOOSE LAKE 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 099 ESKO 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 5,254 
231,239 

15,025 
--------------
$ 524,592 
============== 
$ 11,573 

21,399 
32,416 

3,533 
--------------
$ 68,921 
============== 
$ 57,818 

20,398 
55,582 
2,478 

--------------
$ 136,276 
============== 
$ 22,824 

32,453 
41,726 

3,130 
--------------
$ 100,133 
============== 

ISD 100 WRENSHALL 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

31,271 
14,159 

2,079 
130 

ISD 108 NORWOOD 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 110 WACONIA 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 

$ 47,639 
============== 
$ 15,071 

30,196 
60,455 

7,640 
--------------
$ 113,362 
============== 
$ 47,842 

12,020 
53,114 

--------------
$ 112,976 
============== 

ISD 111 WATERTOWN-MAYER 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.010 

52,724 
39,169 
14,733 CFDA 84.027 

CFDA 84.151 9,659 
--------------
$ 116,285 ----------------------------
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ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISO 112 CHASKA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

59,924 
79,234 
85,647 
21,961 

$ 246,766 
============== 

ISO 114 BACKUS 
CFOA 84.151 $ 
CFOA 84.010 
CFDA 10.555 

4,530 
32,539 
48,365 

$ 85,434 
============== 

ISO 115 CASS LAKE 
CFDA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 
CFOA 84.164 
CFDA 84.002 
CFOA 10.550 
CFOA 10.553 
CFOA 10.555 
CFDA 84.048 

$ 118,731 
12,643 

2,312 
12,754 
19,944 
17,020 
91,264 

3,449 
--------------
$ 278,117 
============== 

ISO 116 PILLAGER 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFOA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 
CFOA 84.164 

47,065 
32,824 

3,792 
89 

$ 83,770 
============== 

ISO 117 PINE RIVER 
CFDA 10. 555 $ 
CFOA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

98,741 
154,465 

9,331 
1,016 

--------------
$ 263,553 
============== 

ISO 118 REMER 
CFOA 84.151 
CFOA 84.010 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.164 

$ 6,747 
80,505 
70,942 

1,572 
--------------
$ 159,766 
============== 

ISO 119 WALKER 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

20,415 
61,519 
53,888 
13,904 

$ 149,726 
============== 

ISD 126 CLARA CITY 
CFOA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFOA 10. 550 

43,598 
4,017 

10,561 
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ISD 126 CLARA CITY 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFOA 84.027 

26,006 
5,884 

$ 90,066 
============== 

ISO 127 MAYNARD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

6,414 
15,887 
31,946 

2,600 
120 

$ 56,967 
============== 

ISO 128 MILAN 
CFOA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 

$ 7,192 
18,637 
29,564 

2,570 
--------------
$ 57,963 
============== 

ISO 129 MONTEVIDEO 
CFOA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.558 

107,872 
33,526 
71,650 

7,222 
968 

108,942 

$ 330,180 
============== 

ISO 138 NORTH BRANCH 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 10.550 
CFOA 10.555 
CFOA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.173 
CFOA 84.027 

76,119 
53,662 

109,130 
18,702 

735 
4,298 

89,314 
--------------
$ 351,960 
============== 

ISD 139 RUSH CITY 
CFOA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

14,610 
34,843 
28,380 
6,763 

--------------
$ 84,596 
============== 

ISO 140 TAYLOR FALLS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

6,287 
16,172 
20,729 

2,026 

$ 45,214 
============== 

ISO 141 CHISAGO LAKES 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 

45,455 
18,795 
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ISD 141 CHISAGO LAKES 
CFOA 10.555 $ 148,128 

ISD 145 GLYNDON 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFOA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFOA 84.151 

$ 212,378 
============== 
$ 14,626 

32,726 
49,921 
33,413 
6,337 

--------------
$ 137,023 
============== 

ISD 146 BARNESVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 25,599 
CFOA 10.555 59,865 
CFDA 84.010 46,118 
CFOA 84.011 36,805 
CFDA 84.027 2,890 
CFOA 84.151 9,438 

--------------
$ 180,715 -----=----=-== 

ISO 147 DILWORTH 
CFOA 10.550 $ 6,794 
CFOA 10.553 10,948 
CFOA 10.555 57,647 
CFOA 84.010 16,500 
CFDA 84.027 17,550 
CFOA 84.151 4,522 
CFDA 84.164 3,563 

--------------
$ 117,524 
============== 

ISO 150 HAWLEY 
CFOA 10.550 $ 13,019 
CFDA 10.555 35,903 
CFDA 84.010 29,606 
CFOA 84.151 6,441 
CFOA 84.164 257 

--------------
$ 85,226 
============== 

ISO 152 MOORHEAD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 89,201 
CFOA 10.553 9,660 
CFDA 10.555 214,840 
CFOA 13.814 10,804 
CFDA 84.002 16,041 
CFOA 84.010 118,439 
CFOA 84.011 165,388 
CFDA 84.027 162,826 
CFDA 84.048 316,313 
CFOA 84.049 3,000 
CFDA 84.146 10,461 
CFOA 84.151 35,467 

--------------
$ 1,152,440 
============== 

ISO 158 GONVICK 
CFDA 10.550 $ 5,825 
CFOA 10.555 18,117 
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ISD 158 GONVICK 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

15,021 
2,123 

134 

$ 41,220 
============== 

ISD 161 CLEARBROOK 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

36,676 
16,042 
34,884 

3,940 
--------------
$ 91,542 
============== 

ISD 162 BAGLEY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

38 779 
114:933 
150,988 

16,735 
830 

$ 322,265 
============== 

ISD 166 COOK COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.173 

7,175 
27,771 
53,834 
22,317 
6,852 

216 

$ 118,165 
============== 

ISD 173 MOUNTAIN LAKE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

22,592 
33,254 
26,606 
17,750 
6,972 

--------------
$ 107,174 
============== 

ISD 175 WESTBROOK 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

11,234 
25,840 
35,070 

3,858 

ISO 177 WINDOM 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

--------------
$ 76,002 
============== 
$ 65,968 

80,493 
99,028 

9,846 
--------------
$ 255,335 
============== 

ISD 178 STORDEN-JEFFERS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 

11,346 
32,328 
36,070 CFDA 84.010 
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ISD 178 STORDEN-JEFFERS 
CFOA 84.151 $ 
CFDA 84.027 

3,735 
2,471 

--------------
$ 85,950 
============== 

ISO 181 BRAINERD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.553 
CFOA 10.555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.010 
CFOA 84.013 
CFOA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFOA 84.164 

153,624 
8 509 

331:254 
5,016 

448,269 
12,062 

219,527 
50,532 
4,951 

$ 1,233,744 
============== 

ISO 182 CROSBY 
CFOA 10.555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 

$ 178,129 
141,650 

13,916 
--------------
$ 333,695 
============== 

ISO 186 PEQUOT LAKES 
CFOA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 

88,755 
69,099 

6,440 
--------------
$ 164,294 
============== 

ISO 191 BURNSVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.146 
CFOA 84.151 

151,475 
200,146 

9,934 
138,915 
219,909 

6,156 
5 592 

58:561 

$ 790,688 
============== 

ISD 192 FARMINGTON 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFOA 84.027 
CFOA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

81,138 
18,746 
38,700 
70,419 
35,946 

--------------
$ 244,949 
============== 

ISO 194 LAKEVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

71,399 
67,809 
46,571 
85,214 
14,890 

$ 285,883 
============== 
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ISD 195 RANDOLPH 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

7,016 
8,744 

24,459 
2,744 

$ 42,963 
============== 

ISD 196 ROSEMOUNT 
CFDA 84.003 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 

5,426 
210,198 
309,942 

CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

CFDA 10. 555 

CFDA 10.550 

129,908 
43,881 

333,135 

219,226 

$ 1,251,716 
============== 

ISD 197 WEST ST PAUL 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.073 
CFDA 84.027 

127,273 
71,535 
93,818 
44,420 CFDA 84.151 

CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.553 
CFDA 10.550 

139,194 
14,037 

104,248 

$ 594,525 
============== 

ISD 199 INVER GROVE HEIGHTS 
CFDA 84.027 $ 125,964 
CFDA 84.151 23,832 
CFDA 84.164 1 913 
CFDA 84.010 79:580 
CFDA 10.555 115,824 
CFDA 10.550 88,290 

ISD 200 HASTINGS 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

--------------
$ 435,403 
============== 
$ 87,364 

169,671 
35,981 

2,175 
3 846 

153:448 
94,657 

--------------
$ 547,142 
============== 

ISD 201 CLAREMONT 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.011 

4,519 
15,023 
10,629 
10,141 

$ 40,312 
============== 
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ISD 202 DODGE CENTER 
CFDA 84. 011 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

7,824 
2,831 

26,606 
415 

39,953 
14,958 

$ 92,587 
============== 

ISD 203 HAYFIELD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 

22,710 
60,627 

7,175 
85,278 

$ 175,790 
============== 

YES 

YES 

ISD 204 KASSON-MANTORVILLE YES 
CFOA 84.010 $ 43,457 
CFDA 84.151 10,672 
CFDA 10.555 40,661 
CFDA 10.550 25,874 

--------------
$ 120,664 
============== 

ISD 205 WEST CONCORD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

16,298 
34,485 
32,879 

3,297 
--------------
$ 86,959 
============== 

ISD 206 ALEXANDRIA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.002 

91,907 
228,611 
218,540 

29,179 
148,626 

2,301 
17,909 

--------------
ISO 207 BRANDON 

CFOA 10.550 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 737,073 
============== 
$ 12,482 

26,185 
44,861 

4,959 --------------
$ 88,487 
============== 

ISO 208 EVANSVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 

10,227 
22,628 
34,630 

2,846 
--------------
$ 70,331 
============== 

ISD 209 KENSINGTON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 5,778 
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ISO 209 KENSINGTON 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.151 

22,361 
2,290 

--------------
$ 30,429 
============== 

ISO 213 OSAKIS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 13,359 
CFDA 10.555 42,350 
CFDA 84.010 93,037 
CFDA 84.151 6,841 
CFDA 84.027 41,635 

--------------
$ 197,222 
============== 

ISO 217 BRICELYN 
CFDA 84.010 $ 18,626 
CFDA 84.151 1,851 
CFDA 10.555 10,527 
CFDA 10.550 4,895 

--------------
$ 35,899 
============== 

ISO 218 DELAVAN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 5,323 
CFDA 10.555 9,933 
CFDA 84.010 20,468 

--------------
$ 35,724 
============== 

ISO 219 ELMORE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 6,519 
CFDA 10.555 17,903 
CFDA 84.010 22,616 
CFDA 84.151 2,445 

--------------
$ 49,483 ----------------------------ISO 222 KIESTER 

CFDA 84.010 $ 15,654 
CFDA 84.151 2,184 
CFDA 10.555 11,969 
CFDA 10.550 6,571 
CFDA 84.048 42 

$ 36,420 
============== 

ISO 223 MINNESOTA LAKE 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 10. 550 

14,534 
7 992 

28;545 
2,342 

CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

--------------
$ 53,413 
============== 

ISO 224 WELLS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

25,010 
49,628 
67,124 
6,673 

904 

$ 149,339 
============== 
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ISD 225 WINNEBAGO 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

29,780 
7,461 

21,972 
3,078 

--------------
$ 62,291 
============== 

ISD 227 CHATFIELD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

19,920 
37,129 
35,131 

164,934 
7,951 

ISD 228 HARMONY 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

--------------
$ 265,065 ----------------------------
$ 28,694 

42,398 
4,187 

--------------
$ 75,279 
============== 

ISD 229 LANESBORO 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 

13,715 
36,550 
4,058 

41,461 

ISD 232 PETERSON 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 95,784 
============== 
$ 6,076 

14,003 
40,042 

2,104 
--------------
$ 62,225 
============== 

ISD 233 PRESTON 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 

35,156 
3,551 

32,476 

ISD 234 RUSHFORD 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

ISO 236 WYKOFF 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 71,183 
============== 
$ 21,187 

46,463 
32,396 

5,395 
--------------
$ 105,441 
============== 
$ 8,182 

21,789 
29,770 

3,003 
--------------
$ 62,744 
============== 
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ISD 237 SPRING VALLEY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 

15,541 
41,172 

5,933 
59,579 

--------------
$ 122,225 
============== 

ISD 240 BLUE EARTH 
CFDA 10. 555 $ 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.164 

50,319 
20,388 
85,720 

7,878 
2,243 

224 

$ 166,772 
============== 

ISD 241 ALBERT LEA 
CFDA 84.002 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.013 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.052 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 

2,618 
200,225 

2,412 
104,486 
293,217 

38,206 
3,581 

67,235 
187,426 

$ 899,406 
============== 

ISD 242 ALDEN 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

20,681 
3,300 
9,714 
3,542 

$ 37,237 
============== 

ISD 243 EMMONS 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

$ 10,199 
1,690 

12,264 
5,302 

--------------
$ 29,455 
============== 

ISD 244 FREEBORN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

6,395 
11,916 
18,182 

3,836 
89 

$ 40,418 
============== 

ISD 245 GLENNVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 

12,862 
20,477 

4,266 
21,112 

$ 58,717 
============== 
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ISD 252 CANNON FALLS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

32,833 
47,646 
37,019 
10,113 

416 

$ 128,027 
============== 

ISD 253 GOODHUE 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 

55,027 
38,040 
4,460 

$ 97,527 
============== 

ISD 254 KENYON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 

13,465 
27,501 
38,703 

$ 79,669 
============== 

ISD 255 PINE ISLAND 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

55,173 
24~519 
8,334 

--------------
$ 88,026 
-------=--==-=-

ISD 256 RED WING 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

47,549 
110,045 

3,204 
112,562 

78,551 
23,587 

$ 375,498 
============== 

ISD 258 WANAMINGO 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

23,279 
20,002 

3,425 
--------------
$ 46,706 
============== 

ISD 260 ZUMBROTA 
CFDA 84.010 $ 22 969 
CFDA 84.027 212:402 
CFDA 10.555 50,069 
CFDA 84.151 4,969 

--------------
$ 350,409 
============== 

ISO 261 ASHBY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 9,615 
CFDA 10.555 15,696 
CFDA 84.010 26,879 
CFDA 84.151 2,624 --------------

$ 54,814 
============== 
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ISD 263 ELBOW LAKE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

10,040 
27,981 
37,404 

4,783 
--------------
$ 80,208 
============== 

ISD 264 HERMAN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 8,793 
CFDA 10.555 22,001 
CFDA 84.010 26,782 
CFDA 84.151 3,012 

--------------
$ 60,588 
============== 

ISD 265 HOFFMAN 
CFDA 10. 550. $ 6,658 
CFDA 10.555 13,857 
CFDA 84.010 37,373 
CFDA 84.151 2,114 

--------------
$ 60,002 
============== 

ISD 270 HOPKINS 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.029 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

102,542 
137,697 
205,982 
161,746 

25,024 
3,449 

47,005 
5,548 

$ 688,993 
============== 

ISD 271 BLOOMINGTON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.553 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

379,204 
33,634 

313,511 
14,614 

232,652 
277,215 

2,670 
100,197 

9,639 

$ 1,363,336 
============== 

ISD 272 EDEN PRAIRIE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

78,496 
60,728 
27,493 
98,237 
30,031 

1,031 
--------------
$ 296,016 
============== 

ISD 276 MINNETONKA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 

66,138 
65,209 
29,415 
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ISO 276 MINNETONKA 
CFDA 84.027 $ 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 16.540 

143,203 
7,306 
5,480 

70,679 
22,701 

$ 410,131 
---=---==-----

ISO 277 WESTONKA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

41,395 
75,233 
56,023 
87,285 
79,135 
10,365 
20,957 

1,504 

ISO 278 ORONO 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

ISO 279 OSSEO 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.171 
CFDA 84.000 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

ISO 280 RICHFIELD 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 84.041 

$ 371,897 
============== 
$ 41,447 

45,574 
34,402 
46,041 
19,185 

7,296 
--------------
$ 193,945 
============== 
$ 374,850 

394,481 
78,582 

9,787 
7,818 
4,580 
1,015 

424,726 
292,501 

--------------
$ 1,588,340 
============== 
$ 122,546 

112,183 
42,252 

4,940 
272 

125,405 
98,059 
11,203 

--------------
$ 516,860 
============== 

ISO 281 ROBBINSDALE 
CFDA 84.010 $ 320,201 
CFDA 84.151 82,931 
CFDA 84.164 1 970 
CFDA 84.027 402~625 
CFDA 84.146 141 
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ISD 281 ROBBINSDALE 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 10.553 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.564 
CFDA 10. 556 
CFDA 84.002 

395,109 
3,497 

251,473 
1,039 

273 
8,290 

$ 1,467,549 
============== 

YES 

ISD 282 ST ANTHONY-NEW BRIGHTON NO 
CFDA 10.550 $ 16,229 
CFDA 10.555 25,188 
CFDA 84.010 19,955 
CFDA 84.027 29,660 
CFDA 84.151 10,487 
CFDA 84.146 280 
CFDA 84.173 1,035 

--------------
$ 102,834 
============== 

ISD 283 ST LOUIS PARK NO 
CFDA 84.010 $ 80,804 
CFDA 84.027 139,155 
CFDA 84.151 22,030 
CFDA 84.002 14,589 
CFDA 84.003 8,575 
CFDA 10.555 91,850 
CFDA 84.048 7,905 
CFDA 10.564 500 

--------------
$ 365,408 
============== 

ISD 284 WAYZATA YES 
CFDA 10.555 s 90,152 
CFDA 10.550 84,340 
CFDA 84.010 52,808 
CFDA 84.151 38,875 
CFDA 84.027 ' 148,538 
CFDA 84.173 5,222 
CFDA 84.146 497 
CFDA 84.164 863 

--------------
$ 421,295 
============== 

ISD 286 BROOKLYN CENTER YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 27,584 
CFDA 10.555 59,143 
CFDA 84.010 100,236 
CFDA 84.151 11,275 
CFDA 84.027 28,378 

--------------s 226,616 
============== 

ISD 294 HOUSTON YES 
CFDA 84.010 $ 35,737 
CFDA 84.151 4,417 
CFDA 10.555 19,991 
CFDA 10.550 32,534 

--------------
$ 92,679 
============== 
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ISD 297 SPRING GROVE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

12,324 
26,122 
45,462 

3,502 
--------------
$ 87,410 
============== 

ISD 299 CALEDONIA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.164 

22,972 
59,406 
8,769 
1,025 

655 

$ 92,827 
============== 

ISD 300 LA CRESCENT 
CFDA 10. 555 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 10.550 

37,858 
12,968 
44,544 
25,089 

--------------
$ 120,459 
============== 

ISD 301 AKELEY 
CFDA 84.010 $ 36,008 
CFDA 84.151 3,044 
CFDA 84.048 1,603 
CFDA 10.555 21,762 
CFDA 10.550 7,408 

--------------
$ 69,825 
============== 

ISD 306 LAPORTE 
CFDA 84.010 $ 27,050 
CFDA 84.151 2,446 
CFDA 10.550 9,151 
CFDA 10.555 27,548 
CFDA 84.048 1,960 

--------------
$ 68,155 
============== 

ISD 308 NEVIS 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 10. 550 

20,905 
3,036 
2,462 

26,702 
11,300 

$ 64,405 
============== 

ISD 309 PARK RAPIDS 
CFDA 10. 555 $ 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

155,134 
54,556 

122,506 
205,140 

21,267 

$ 558,603 
============== 

ISD 314 BRAHAM 
CFDA 84.010 $ 85,831 
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ISD 314 BRAHAM 
CFDA 84.164 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 

533 
9,523 

23,917 
58,596 

ISD 316 COLERAINE 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

ISD 317 DEER RIVER 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.553 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.665 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

--------------
$ 178,400 
============== 
$ 32,750 

125,060 
101,975 

16,258 
1,039 

--------------
$ 277,082 
============== 
$ 30,507 

6,087 
83,286 
24,232 
75,010 
13,442 

--------------
$ 232,564 
--------=-=-=-

ISD 318 GRAND RAPIDS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 

87 685 
250;191 
324,827 
33,389 
81,848 

810 

CFDA 84.013 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

51,225 
6,288 

--------------
$ 836,869 
============== 

ISD 319 NASHWAUK-KEEWATIN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 15,513 
CFDA 10.555 52,820 
CFDA 84.010 36,133 
CFDA 84.151 9,766 

--- - .-----------
$ 114,232 
============== 

ISD 324 JACKSON 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

35,064 
62,993 
66,873 
13,039 
16,435 

ISD 325 LAKEFIELD 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 194,404 
============== 
$ 14,919 

35,513 
46,342 

9,160 
5,654 

--------------
$ 111,588 
============== 
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ISO 328 SIOUX VALLEY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 

8,870 
10,914 
42,351 CFDA 84.010 

CFDA 84.151 1,279 
--------------
$ 63,414 
============== 

ISO 330 HERON LAKE-OKABENA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 17,946 
CFDA 10.555 31,102 
CFDA 84.010 33,690 
CFDA 84.151 4,203 

--------------
$ 86,941 
============== 

ISO 332 MORA 
CFDA 84.010 $ 126,739 
CFDA 84.151 14,385 
CFDA 84.164 1 789 
CFDA 10.555 139:293 

--------------
$ 282,206 
============== 

ISO 333 OGILVIE 
CFDA 10.555 $ 63,926 
CFDA 84.010 61,622 
CFDA 84.050 147 
CFDA 84.151 4,331 

--------------
$ 130,026 
============== 

ISO 341 ATWATER 
12,253 CFDA 10.550 $ 

CFDA 10.555 38,155 
CFDA 84.010 45,739 
CFDA 84.151 4,943 

--------------
$ 101,090 
============== 

ISO 345 NEW LONDON-SPICER 
CFDA 10.550 $ 32,221 
CFDA 10.555 77,615 
CFDA 84.010 34,666 
CFDA 84.151 11,263 

--------------
$ 155,765 
============== 

ISO 346 RAYMOND 
CFDA 84.010 $ 28,229 
CFDA 84.151 2,894 
CFDA 10.555 25,693 
CFDA 10.550 5,313 

--------------
$ 62,129 
============== 

ISO 347 WIUMAR 
CFDA 84.048 $ 5,683 
CFDA 84.146 1,181 
CFDA 84.164 1 924 
CFDA 84.010 32:2so 
CFDA 84.151 24,515 
CFDA 84.011 21,856 
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ISD 347 WILLMAR 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

188,866 
211,952 

64,723 

$ 552,950 
============== 

ISD 351 HALLOCK 
CFDA 10.550 $ 8,715 
CFDA 10.555 14,996 
CFDA 84.010 12,646 
CFDA 84.151 2,990 

--------------
$ 39,347 
============== 

ISD 352 HUMBOLDT 
CFDA 10.555 $ 10,703 

============== 
ISD 353 KARLSTAD 

CFDA 84.010 $ 27,050 
CFDA 84.151 4 781 
CFDA 10.555 42~151 
CFDA 10.550 13,983 

--------------
$ 87,965 
============== 

ISD 354 KENNEDY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 4,717 
CFDA 10.555 9,778 
CFDA 84.010 11,800 
CFDA 84.027 2,890 
CFDA 84.151 2,203 

--------------
$ 31,388 
============== 

ISD 356 LANCASTER 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10. 555 

18,181 
1,886 
8,621 

17,699 

$ 46,387 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

ISD 361 INTERNATIONAL FALLS YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 48,147 
CFDA 10.555 128,808 
CFDA 84.010 156,497 
CFDA 84.027 76,302 
CFDA 84.151 24,143 

--------------
$ 433,897 
============== 

ISD 362 LITTLEFORK-BIG FALLS NO 
CFDA 84.010 $ 40,353 
CFDA 84.151 5,784 
CFDA 10.550 10,872 
CFDA 10.555 23,011 

$ 80,020 
============== 

ISD 363 SOUTH KOOCHICHING YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 16,715 
CFDA 10.555 38,292 
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ISD 363 SOUTH KOOCHICHING 
CFDA 84.010 $ 40,999 
CFDA 84.151 4,423 

--------------
$ 100,429 
============== 

ISO 371 BELLINGHAM 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

5,897 
17,634 
38,223 

2,236 

$ 63,990 
============== 

ISO 376 MARIETTA-NASSAU 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 

5,392 
16,511 
11,529 
2,139 

CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

--------------
$ 35,571 
============== 

ISD 377 MADISON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 13,796 
CFDA 10.555 43,947 
CFDA 84.010 48,493 
CFDA 84.151 5,377 
CFDA 84.164 · 240 

--------------
$ 111,853 
============== 

ISO 378 DAWSON 
CFDA 10.555 $ 39,877 
CFDA 10.550 12,975 
CFDA 84.010 53,615 
CFDA 84.151 7,208 
CFDA 84.164 149 

$ 113,824 
============== 

ISD 381 LAKE SUPERIOR 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 

51,666 
122,659 
41,291 
76,037 
2,643 
1,213 

CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

--------------
$ 295,509 
============== 

ISD 390 LAKE OF THE WOODS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 11,631 

46,459 
76,715 

CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

6,530 
335 

$ 141,670 
============== 

ISO 391 CLEVELAND 
CFDA 10. 555 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

33,280 
18,529 
3,205 

--------------
$ 55,014 
============== 
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ISD 392 LE CENTER 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.555 

38,304 
4,784 

129 
273 

49,504 

$ 92,994 
============== 

ISD 393 LE SUEUR 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.002 

$ 51,920 
9,743 

30,365 
11,046 
19,630 
7,846 

--------------$ 130,550 
============== 

ISD 394 MONTGOMERY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

17,759 
50,453 
96,552 

348 
9,992 

584 

$ 175,688 
============== 

ISD 395 WATERVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

15,104 
36,467 
42,210 
29,844 

5,866 
623 

$ 130,114 
============== 

ISD 402 HENDRICKS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

6 822 
24:942 
25,633 
2,533 

$ 59,930 
============== 

ISD 403 IVANHOE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 17. 250 

8,585 
43,146 
54,743 

3,624 
85 

743 

$ 110,926 
============== 

ISD 404 LAKE BENTON 
CFDA 10.550 S 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

6,749 
29,475 
30,459 

2,994 
60 

$ 69,737 
============== 
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ISO 408 VERDI 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 

$ 2,609 

CFDA 84.151 

8,245 
26,902 
1,338 

--------------
$ 39,094 
============== 

ISO 409 TYLER 
CFOA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

11,773 
21,596 

162,448 
4,487 
4,332 

$ 204,636 
============== 

ISO 411 BALATON 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.048 
CFOA 84.151 

$ 10,742 
31,022 
22,672 

54 
3,316 

--------------
$ 67,806 
============== 

ISO 412 COTTONWOOD 
CFOA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

10,521 
22,411 
43,958 

4,078 
85 

$ 81,053 
============== 

ISO 413 MARSHALL 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.013 
CFDA 84.151 
CFOA 84.002 
CFDA 10.555 
CFOA 10. 550 
CFDA 84.164 

$ 53 201 
112:991 

3,122 
16,562 
19,388 

111,410 
54,283 
4,539 

--------------
$ 375,496 
============== 

ISO 414 MINNEOTA 
CFOA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFOA 10.555 
CFOA 10.550 

64,315 
6,421 

517 
31,337 
11,700 

$ 114,290 
============== 

ISD 415 LYND 
CFOA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

4,183 
12,900 

7,706 
1,212 

$ 26,001 
============== 
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ISD 417 TRACY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

18,338 
66,386 
77,366 
9,642 

--------------
$ 171,732 
============== 

ISD 418 RUSSELL 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 8,336 
20,174 

1,146 
2,284 

--------------
$ 31,940 
============== 

ISD 421 BROWNTOWN 
CFDA· 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

8,212 
11,800 
33,607 
3,755 

--------------
$ 57,374 
============== 

ISD 422 GLENCOE 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 24,309 
34,687 
35,090 
11,078 

--------------
$ 105,164 
============== 

ISD 423 HUTCHINSON 
CFDA 84.002 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 

2,724 
99,891 
17,138 

115 
31,045 
46,397 

$ 197,310 
============== 

ISD 424 LESTER PRAIRIE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

11,342 
13,617 
32,276 
4,223 

$ 61,458 
============== 

ISD 425 SILVER LAKE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84. 010 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.164 

6,458 
9,913 
3,454 

24,464 
240 
105 

$ 44,634 
============== 

ISD 426 STEWART 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 

6,469 
12,922 
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ISD 426 STEWART 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

38,678 
2,023 

147 

$ 60,239 
============== 

ISD 427 WINSTED 
CFDA 10.550 $ 4,333 
CFDA 10.555 7,689 
CFDA 84.010 20,437 
CFDA 84.151 3,584 

--------------
$ 36,043 
============== 

ISD 432 MAHNOMEN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 20,150 
CFDA 10.553 8,700 
CFDA 10.555 97,216 
CFDA 84.010 148,650 
CFDA 84.151 14,605 

--------------
$ 289,321 
============== 

ISD 435 WAUBUN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 19,344 
CFDA 10.555 75,623 
CFDA 84.010 95,919 
CFDA 84.151 10,004 

--------------
$ 200,890 
============== 

ISD 436 ALVARADO 
CFDA 10.550 $ 6,772 
CFDA 10.555 8,495 
CFDA 84.010 9,218 
CFDA 84.151 1,668 

--------------
$ 26,153 
============== 

ISD 437 ARGYLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 7,135 
CFDA 10.555 13,950 
CFDA 84.010 29,374 
CFDA 84.151 2,947 

--------------
$ 53,406 
============== 

ISD 440 MIDDLE RIVER 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010. 
CFDA 84.151 

8,783 
52,948 
15,283 
2,733 

$ 79,747 
============== 

ISD 441 NEWFOLDEN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

14,040 
36,291 
35,962 

1,902 
--------------
$ 88,195 
============== 
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HH - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 442 OSLO 
CFDA 10.550 $ 6,418 
CFDA 10.555 18,171 
CFDA 84.010 11,976 
CFDA 84.011 5,707 
CFDA 84.151 2,859 

--------------
$ 45,131 
============== 

ISO 443 STEPHEN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 10,554 
CFDA 10.555 28,351 
CFDA 84.010 54,090 
CFDA 84.151 3,488 
CFDA 84.164 193 

--------------
$ 96,676 
============== 

ISO 444 STRANDQUIST 
CFDA 10.550 $ 9,421 
CFDA 10.555 14,832 
CFDA 84.010 13,725 
CFDA 84.151 991 

$ 38,969 
============== 

ISO 446 WARREN 
CFDA 84.011 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

$ 890 
27,079 

6,101 
34,358 
17,860 

--------------
$ 86,288 
============== 

ISO 447 GRYGLA 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 

52,661 
3,027 

14,772 
34,640 

$ 105,100 
============== 

ISD 451 CEYLON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 · 
CFDA 84.010 

4,179 
10,434 
12,860 

$ 27,473 
============== 

ISO 453 EAST CHAIN 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 

26,082 
1,726 
6,452 

13,186 

$ 47,446 
============== 

ISO 454 FAIRMONT 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

94,825 
39,402 
76,575 
16,806 
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ISD 454 FAIRMONT 
CFDA 84.048 $ 375 

$ 227,983 
============== 

ISD 456 SHERBURN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

14,936 
28,250 
15,383 

4,500 
191 

$ 63,260 

ISD 457 TRIMONT 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

============== 
$ 6,945 

22,787 
19,220 

2,561 
--------------
$ 51,513 
============== 

ISD 458 TRUMAN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

10,062 
20,300 
41,732 

890 
4,401 

510 

ISD 459 WELCOME 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 77,895 
============== 
$ 7,490 

15,612 
14,228 

2,295 
--------------
$ 39,625 
============== 

ISD 460 GRANADA-HUNTLEY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 

10,865 
18,040 

383 
18,855 

90 
60 

CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.048 

ISD 461 COSMOS 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 48,293 
============== 
$ 10,754 . 

15,829 
17,367 
2,601 

--------------
$ 46,551 
============== 

ISD 463 EDEN VALLEY 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

24,407 
87,578 
64,412 

7,780 
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ISO 463 EDEN VALLEY YES 
CFDA 84.164 $ 811 

--------------
$ 184,988 
============== 

ISO 464 GROVE CITY 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

34,589 
4,013 

28,203 
7,910 

--------------
$ 74,715 
============== 

ISO 465 LITCHFIELD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

29,145 
84,960 

139,511 
14,969 

$ 268,585 
=--============ 

ISD 466 DASSEL-COKATO 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.151 

39,242 
72,418 
78,658 

746 
14,240 

$ 205,304 
============== 

ISO 473 ISLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

10,101 
27,417 
33,866 

4,316 
203 

$ 75,903 
============== 

ISO 477 PRINCETON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

77,651 
148,448 
124,319 

49,572 
22,943 

766 · 

$ 423,699 

ISD 480 ONAMIA 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

============== 
$ 90,904 

100,202 
8,478 

--------------
$ 199,584 
============== 

ISO 482 LITTLE FALLS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

67,255 
287,151 
252,832 

31,483 
--------------
$ 638,721 
============== 
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ISD 483 MOTLEY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

10,412 
41,030 
42,127 

4,769 
258 

$ 98,596 
============== 

ISD 484 PIERZ 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 20,426 
92,924 

174,279 
11,566 

--------------
$ 299,195 
============== 

ISD 485 ROYALTON 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

73,391 
17,513 

100,095 
7,633 

$ 198,632 
============== 

ISD 486 SWANVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 

9,116 
32,975 
40,980 

6,249 

89,320 
============== 

ISD 487 UPSALA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 17,257 
CFDA 10.555 32,729 
CFDA 84.010 68,241 
CFDA 84.151 6,685 

--------------
$ 124,912 
============== 

ISD 492 AUSTIN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 65,876 
CFDA 10.555 208,725 
CFDA 84.151 20,882 
CFDA 84.010 246,875 
CFDA 84.027 106,066 
CFDA 84.146 1,771 
CFDA 84.048 251,781 
CFDA 84.164 5,418 
CFDA 84.002 2,520 
CFDA 84.049 10,000 

--------------
$ 919,914 
============== 

ISD 495 GRAND MEADOW 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 

10,962 
14,334 
3,417 

27,603 

$ 56,316 
============== 
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ISD 497 LYLE 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

ISD 499 LE ROY 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 500 SOUTI-ll.iAND 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010-
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 504 SLAYTON 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.027 

ISD 505 FULDA 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 32,411 
2,711 

21,452 
8,854 

--------------
$ 65,428 
============== 
$ 10,749 

27,213 
35,035 

3,885 
--------------
$ 76,882 
============== 
$ 16,897 

50,125 
67,964 

7,619 
--------------
$ 142,605 
============== 
$ 20,180 

55,256 
75,819 
8,089 

3 

$ 159,347 
============== 
$ 45,186 

14,451 
73,782 

6,529 
--------------
$ 139,948 
============== 

ISD 507 NICOLLET 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10. 550 

36,145 
19,738 

5 052 
12:436 

$ 73,371 
============== 

ISD 508 ST PETER 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.009 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

27,808 
53,237 

5,846 
114,418 

13,250 

ISD 511 ADRIAN 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 214,559 
============== 
$ 16,482 

35,723 
87,526 

6,182 
--------------
$ 145,913 
============== 
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ISD 513 BREWSTER 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 7,515 
11,367 
26,806 

2,011 
2,052 

--------------
$ 49,751 
============== 

ISD 514 ELLSWORTH 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

7,478 
14,548 
20,660 

3,507 
2,242 

101 

$ 48,536 
============== 

ISD 516 ROUND LAKE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 

13,581 
12,526 

1,501 
--------------
$ 27,608 
============== 

ISD 518 WORTHINGTON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.553 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

136,066 
4 200 

144:111 
16,889 

130,388 
37,505 
19,614 
1,949 

--------------
$ 490,722 
============== 

ISD 521 ADA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

16,150 
35,321 
41,709 

5,219 
231 

ISD 522 BORUP 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 523 GARY 

$ 98,630 
============== 
$ 5,938 

12,437 
12,981 

1,398 
--------------
$ 32,754 
============== 

CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

6,509 
26,018 
31,089 

2,367 

$ 65,983 
============== 
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ISD 524 HALSTAD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 7,093 
CFDA 10.555 7,901 
CFDA 84.010 150,878 
CFDA 84.151 1,957 --------------

$ 167,829 
============== 

ISD 525 HENDRUM 
CFDA 10.550 $ 6,798 
CFDA 10.555 17,080 
CFDA 84.010 22,172 
CFDA 84.151 3,660 

--------------
$ 49,710 
============== 

ISD 526 TWIN VALLEY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

12,700 
34,502 
26,606 . 
3,410 

--------------
$ 77,218 
============== 

ISD 531 BYRON 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

27,494 
10,444 
30,648 
25,582 

$ 94,168 
============== 

ISD 533 DOVER-EYOTA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

18,934 
43,708 
24,230 

686 

$ 87,558 
============== 

ISD 534 STEWARTVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.164 

36,393 
70,126 
13,997 
42,864 

528 

$ 163,908 
============== 

ISD 535 ROCHESTER 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.003 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.052 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.162 
CFDA 84.164 

147,737 
460,972 

19 349 
111:844 
264,775 
569,248 
14,168 
79,693 
87,201 
23,197 

1,953 

$ 1,840,137 
============== 
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ISO 542 BATTLE LAKE 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 84.164 

40,459 
3,798 

32,760 
12,918 

1,821 
--------------
$ 91,756 
============== 

ISO 543 DEER CREEK 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

36,721 
6,208 

25,152 
6,333 

$ 74,414 
============== 

ISO 544 FERGUS FALLS 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 84.009 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.048 

87,427 
124,915 

35,425 
17,256 

1,522 
13,337 

$ 279,882 
============== 

ISO 545 HENNING 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

8,360 
32,211 
45,784 

657 
229 

S 87,241 
============== 

ISO 547 PARKERS PRAIRIE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

12,933 
54,431 
83,810 

7,308 
--------------
$ 158,482 
============== 

ISO 548 PELICAN RAPIDS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 

18,924 
71,917 
82,091 

1,647 
10,516 

--------------
$ 185,095 
============== 

ISO 549 PERHAM 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

34,762 
102,053 
108,642 

13,440 
755 

$ 259,652 
============== 
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ISD 550 UNDERWOOD 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 10.550 

42,772 
2,045 

32,851 
12,876 

$ 90,544 
============== 

ISO 553 NEW YORK MILLS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 

14,965 
70,663 
73,335 CFDA 84.010 

CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

8,332 
378 

$ 167,673 
============== 

ISO 561 GOODRIDGE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA· 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

10,093 
40,948 
52,180 

2,784 
91 

$ 106,096 
============== 

ISD 564 THIEF RIVER FALLS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 53,299 

132,143 
45,719 

499 
117,309 

74 864 
204:155 
129,330 

24,444 

CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 17. 600 
CFDA 84.009 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.050 

·CFDA 84.151 

ISD 566 ASKOV 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

--------------
$ 781,762 
============== 
$ 12,075 

36,266 
40,206 

4,851 
--------------
$ 93,398 
============== 

ISO 570 FINLAYSON 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 84.002 

9,756 
3 136 

24:651 
9,089 
4,374 

ISD 573 HINCKLEY 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.041 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 51,006 
============== 
$ 19,289 

69,841 
75,299 
19,800 
9,973 

--------------
$ 194,202 
============== 
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ISD 576 SANDSTONE 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 10.550 

49,850 
105,348 

6 
9,176 

111, 778 
6,461 

--------------
$ 282,619 
============== 

ISD 577 WILLOW RIVER 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 

7 455 
28:643 
45,267 
4,695 

CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

--------------
$ 86,060 
============== 

ISD 578 PINE CITY 
CFDA 84.002 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 84.164 

326 
120,476 

10,991 
94,114 
19,081 

2,000 
--------------
$ 246,988 
============== 

ISD 581 EDGERTON 
CFDA 84.010 $ 53,641 
CFDA 84.151 6,017 
CFDA 10.555 27,655 
CFDA 10.550 8,546 

--------------
$ 95,859 
============== 

ISD 582 JASPER 
CFDA 10.550 $ 6,614 
CFDA 10.555 17,973 
CFDA 84.010 30,118 
CFDA 84.151 5,309 

--------------
$ 60,014 
============== 

ISD 583 PIPESTONE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 36,481 
CFDA 10.555 73,038 
CFDA 84.002 997 
CFDA 84.010 140,559 
CFDA 84.027 26,716 
CFDA 84.048 10,211 
CFDA 84.151 9,555 

--------------
$ 297,557 
============== 

ISD 584 RUTHTON 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 

9,050 
27,038 

2,325 

$ 38,413 
============== 
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ISD 592 CLIMAX 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 7,662 
15,579 
2,324 

--------------
$ 25,565 
============== 

ISD 593 CROOKSTON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84. 011 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

46 051 
122;834 

91,348 
46,610 
31,090 
19,332 

$ 357,265 
============== 

ISD 595 EAST GRAND FORKS 
CFDA 84.010 $ 112,324 

1,087 
17,586 

1,353 
36,881 

100,989 

CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 

$ 270,220 
============== 

ISO 597 ERSKINE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 7 104 
CFDA 10.555 20:342 
CFDA 84.010 19,194 
CFDA 84.151 2,278 

--------------
$ 48,918 
============== 

ISD 599 FERTILE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 16,813 
CFDA 10. 555 46,752 
CFDA 84.010 32,530 
CFDA 84.151 5,313 

--------------
$ 101,408 
============== 

ISD 600 FISHER 
CFDA 10.550 $ 8 353 
CFDA 10.555 10;678 
CFDA 84.010 14,633 
CFDA 84.151 2,271 
CFDA 84.164 157 

--------------$ 36,092 
============== 

ISD 601 FOSSTON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 20,153 
CFDA 10.555 65,541 
CFDA 84.010 89,165 
CFDA 84.151 12,301 
CFDA 84.164 563 

--------------
$ 187,723 
============== 

ISO 603 MCINTOSH 
CFDA 10.550 $ 9,067 
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ISD 603 MCINTOSH 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 27,213 
28,814 
3,576 

--------------
$ 68,670 
============== 

ISD 604 MENTOR 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 3,311 
7,660 

22,846 
1,974 

--------------
$ 35,791 
============== 

ISD 611 CYRUS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

6,681 
12,066 
19,735 
1,685 

37 

$ 40,204 
============== 

ISD 612 GLENWOOD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

23,497 
64,736 
82,854 

9,863 

$ 180,950 
============== 

ISD 614 STARBUCK 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 10,241 
27,284 
34,461 

4,048 
--------------
$ 76,034 
============== 

ISD 615 VILLARD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

6,718 
19,931 
21,688 

2,221 
124 

$ 50,682 
============== 

ISD 621 MOUNDS VIEW 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.050 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

215,202 
80,619 

2,361 
228,062 

27,656 
7,047 

21,500 
8,314 

28,673 
7,593 

13 000 
213:357 
233,427 

$ 1,086,811 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 622 NORTH ST PAUL-MAPLEWOOD NO 
CFDA 10.550 $ 212,491 
CFDA 10.555 303,931 
CFDA 84.002 4,181 
CFDA 84.010 300,346 
CFDA 84.027 170,570 
CFDA 84.151 35,078 

--------------
$ 1,026,597 
============== 

ISD 623 ROSEVILLE 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10. 555 

160,953 
193,090 

54,929 
115,972 
182,152 

$ 707,096 
============== 

ISD 624 WHITE BEAR LAKE 
CFDA 84.027 $ 
CFDA 84.010 

154,097 
163,841 

5,209 
48,541 

5,057 
186,846 
129,748 

500 

CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA . 10. 564 
CFDA 10.553 
CFDA 84.117 

ISD 625 ST PAUL 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.553 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.003 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.011 
CFDA 84.013 
CFDA 84.025 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

ISD 627 OKLEE 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 628 PLUMMER 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

3,800 
8,692 

--------------
$ 706,331 
============== 
$ 754,336 

552,322 
2,851,872 

213,937 
401,351 

3,245,308 
162,204 
154,686 

23,574 
1,180,544 

409,695 
105,731 

--------------
$ 10,055,560 
============== 
$ 12,629 

41,613 
31,193 

3,468 
--------------
$ 88,903 --------==-==-
$ 6,587 

31,351 
38,209 

2,535 
--------------
$ 78,682 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 630 RED LAKE FALLS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

11,324 
41,967 
56,015 
4,718 

--------------
$ 114,024 
============== 

ISO 631 BELVIEW 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 

5,199 
14,328 

1,495 

$ 21,022 
============== 

ISO 633 LAMBERTON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

6,189 
29,391 
43,944 
3,340 

204 

$ 83,068 
============== 

ISO 635 MILROY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

5,228 
11,618 
13,877 
1,889 

130 

$ 32,742 
============== 

ISO 636 MORGAN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.010 

6,025 
10,815 
4,043 

206 
48,449 

$ 69,538 
============== 

ISO 637 REDWOOD FALLS 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 

23,977 
61,026 
61,628 CFDA 84.010 

CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

ISO 638 SANBORN 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

7,739 
9,374 

--------------
$ 163,744 
============== 
$ 6,703 

24,357 
29,713 
3,207 

--------------
$ 63,980 
============== 

ISO 640 WABASSO 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 

9,176 
32,913 

100,253 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 640 WABASSO YES 
CFDA 84.151 $ 6,751 

--------------
$ 149,093 
============== 

ISO 641 WALNUT GROVE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

6,909 
18,721 
38,111 

3,000 
2,935 

$ 69,676 
============== 

ISD 646 BIRD ISLAND 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10. 550 

19,642 
31,679 
4,763 
7,410 

--------------
$ 63,494 
============== 

ISD 647 BUFFALO LAKE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

7,445 
14,490 
30,849 

2,604 
--------------
$ 55,388 
============== 

ISO 648 DANUBE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 8,398 
CFDA 10.555 21,209 
CFDA 84.010 24,345 
CFDA 84.151 3,135 

--------------
$ 57,087 
============== 

ISD 649 FAIRFAX 
CFDA 10.550 $ 6,612 
CFDA 10.555 16,716 
CFDA 84.027 8,208 
CFDA 84.010 50,119 
CFDA 84.164 360 
CFDA 84.048 132 
CFDA 84.151 5,213 

--------------
$ 87,360 
============== 

ISO 651 HECTOR 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

7 522 
11:155 
26,336 

6,875 
4,126 

172 

$ 56,186 ----------------------------ISD 652 MORTON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.556 

3 734 
13:348 

148 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 652 MORTON 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 14,396 
2,643 

--------------
$ 34,269 
============== 

ISD 653 OLIVIA 
CFDA 84.010 S 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

35,981 
5,284 

36,173 
17,901 

$ 95,339 
============== 

ISD 654 RENVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 5,278 
9,155 
3,079 

--------------
$ 17,512 
============== 

ISD 655 SACRED HEART 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

7,579 
25,200 
60,651 

2,756 

$ 96,186 
============== 

ISD 656 FARIBAULT 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.598 
CFDA 84.117 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.009 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.146 

90,038 
209,023 

500 
11,359 
8,843 
9,557 

161,841 
244,650 

2,486 
--------------
$ 738,297 
============== 

ISD 657 MORRISTOWN 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

24,980 
21,371 

1,715 

$ 48,066 
============== 

ISD 659 NORTHFIELD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 10. 564 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

36,945 
77,574 

853 
113,921 

186 
9,232 
1,591 

--------------
$ 240,302 
============== 

ISD 669 MAGNOLIA 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 

18,170 
1,039 
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OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
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AUDIT 
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ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 669 MAGNOLIA 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

$ 8,681 
3,566 

--------------
$ 31,456 
============== 

ISO 670 LUVERNE 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

95,723 
9,442 

71,645 
35,431 

$ 212,241 
============== 

YES 

YES 

ISO 671 HILLS-BEAVER CREEK YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 8,115 
CFDA 10.555 28,732 
CFDA 84.010 ' 33,424 
CFDA 84.027 7,946 
CFDA 84.151 4,370 
CFDA 84.164 231 

--------------
$ 82,818 
============== 

ISO 676 BADGER 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 6,069 
15,479 
17,038 
2,220 

--------------
$ 40,806 
============== 

ISO 678 GREENBUSH 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 

61,202 
4,953 

11,614 
31,243 

$ 109,012 
============== 

ISO 682 ROSEAU 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 

55,029 
51,713 

119,934 

$ 226,676 
============== 

ISO 690 WARROAD 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.550 

25,606 
8 890 

10:382 
13,208 

337 
22,511 

$ 140,934 
-------- -· --===-=--== 

ISO 691 AURORA 
CFDA 84.151 $ 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 

3,800 
24,442 
75,519 
30,154 
32,917 

$ 166,832 
============== 
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ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 692 BABBITT 
CFDA 10.550 $ 16,490 
CFDA 10.555 59,457 
CFDA 84.010 16,340 
CFDA 84.151 10,386 
CFDA 84.164 288 

--------------
$ 102,961 ----------------------------ISD 693 BIWABIK 

CFDA 10.550 $ 5,628 
CFDA 84.010 29,775 
CFDA 84.027 13,560 
CFDA 10.555 23,960 
CFDA 84.048 75 
CFDA 84.151 4,728 

--------------
$ 77,726 
============== 

ISD 695 CHISHOLM 
CFDA 10.550 $ 13,488 
CFDA 10.555 74,022 
CFDA 84.010 41,440 
CFDA 84.048 207 
CFDA 84.151 11,107 

--------------
$ 140,264 
============== 

ISD 696 ELY 
CFDA 11. 550 $ 18,142 
CFDA 10.555 57,514 
CFDA 84.010 28,604 
CFDA 84.041 1,994 
CFDA 84.060 4,829 
CFDA 84.151 11,057 

$ 122,140 
============== 

ISD 697 EVELETH 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

14,430 
50,053 
49,222 
25,774 
12,233 

$ 151,712 
============== 

ISD 698 FLOODWOOD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

10,157 
24,243 
38,749 
3,503 

--------------
$ 76,652 
============== 

ISD 699 GILBERT 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

11,956 
48,896 
20,398 

300 
5,584 

$ 87,134 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 700 HERMANTOWN 
CFDA 10.555 $ 57,585 
CFDA 84.010 27,453 
CFDA 84.048 225 
CFDA 84.146 249 
CFDA 84.151 13,297 
CFDA 10.550 41,704 

--------------
$ 140,513 
============== 

ISD 701 HIBBING 
CFDA 84.151 $ 36 498 
CFDA 84.010 163:357 
CFDA 10.550 48,389 
CFDA 10.553 5,925 
CFDA 10.555 191,654 

--------------
$ 445,823 
============== 

ISO 704 PROCTOR 
CFDA 10.550 $ 44,744 
CFDA 10.555 105,428 
CFDA 10.564 500 
CFDA 84.002 30,732 
CFDA 84.010 58,534 
CFDA 84.027 32,694 
CFDA 84.048 405 
CFDA 84.151 19,553 

--------------
$ 292,590 
============== 

ISO 706 VIRGINIA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 17,245 
CFDA 10.555 99,481 
CFDA 84.010 108,499 
CFDA 84.027 20,040 
CFDA 84.151 13,001 
CFDA 84.164 473 

$ 258,739 
============== 

ISD 708 TOWER-SOUDAN 
CFDA 10.556 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.041 

3,097 
13,871 

2,800 
2,760 
3,897 

22,506 

$ 48,931 
============== 

ISO 709 DULUTH 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 553 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.558 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.013 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 

336,429 
79,911 

848,846 
· 58,310 

49 604 
969:104 

43,978 
460,064 

10,294 
18,561 

144,092 

$ 3,019,193 
============== 

90 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

Grant Compliance 

Grant Compliance 
Grant Compliance 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 
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MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 710 ST LOUIS COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 

70,883 
300,245 
151,380 

25,201 
997 
311 

30,268 
--------------
$ 579,285 
============== 

ISD 712 MOUNTAIN IRON-BUHL 
CFDA 10.555 $ 75,512 
CFDA 10.550 9,098 
CFDA 84.151 10,897 
CFDA 84.010 33,405 
CFDA 84.027 36,649 --------------

$ 165,561 
============== 

ISD 716 BELLE PLAINE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 

15,639 
33,109 

7,081 
37,507 

$ 93,336 
============== 

ISD 717.JORDAN 
CFDA 10.550 $ 29,144 
CFDA 10.555 42,260 
CFDA 84.010 24,397 
CFDA 84.027 21,052 
CFDA 84.151 9,460 
CFDA 84.164 186 

$ 126,499 
============== 

ISD 719 PRIOR IAKE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

57,350 
61,633 
53,719 
52,035 
22,020 

2,302 

$ 249,059 
============== 

ISD 720 SHAKOPEE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

54,191 
65,416 
89,650 
19,597 

852 

$ 229,706 
============== 

ISO 721 NEW PRAGUE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.050 

31,641 
60,892 
77,119 
18,679 

399 

$ 188,730 
============== 
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ISD 726 BECKER 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10. 550 

29,695 
23,268 

5 532 
14~033 

$ 72,528 
============== 

ISD 727 BIG LAKE 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 24,613 
40,132 
51,373 
9,423 

--------------
$ 125,541 
============== 

ISO 728 ELK RIVER 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10. 550 

138,458 
46,701 

171,812 
96,511 

$ 453,482 
============== 

ISD 731 ARLINGTON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84. 011 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

19,391 
44,086 
56,547 
1,794 
6,483 

335 

$ 128,636 
============== 

ISO 732 GAYLORD 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.555 

35,097 
4,636 

228 
48,596 

$ 88,557 
============== 

ISD 733 GIBBON 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.164 

$ 7,773 
16,664 
27,861 

3,337 
9,200 
1,037 

--------------$ 65,872 
============== 

ISD 734 HENDERSON 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

19,511 
2,675 

14,981 
6,021 

--------------
$ 43,188 
============== 

ISD 735 WINTHROP 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 

9,630 
28,651 
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ISO 735 WINTHROP YES 
CFDA 84.010 $ 33,465 
CFDA 84.027 4,391 
CFDA 84.151 3,233 

--------------
$ 79,370 
============== 

ISO 736 BELGRADE YES 
CFDA 84.010 $ 50,062 
CFDA 84.151 6,581 
CFDA 10.555 76,364 

--------------
$ 133,007 
============== 

ISO 737 BROOTEN YES 
CFDA 84.010 $ 63,687 
CFDA 84.151 4,971 
CFDA 10.555 44,975 
CFDA 84. 011 3,312 
CFDA 10.550 12,684 

--------------
$ 129,629 
============== 

ISO 738 HOLDINGFORD YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 29,287 
CFDA 10.555 67,653 
CFDA 84.010 118,635 
CFDA 84.151 12,301 

--------------
$ 227,876 
============== 

ISO 739 KIMBALL NO 
CFDA 10.550 $ 13,777 
CFDA 10.555 58,169 
CFDA 84.010 82,015 
CFDA 84.151 6,612 
CFDA 84.164 1,015 
CFDA 84.050 159 

--------------
$ 161,747 
============== 

ISO 740 MELROSE YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 27,521 
CFDA 10.555 71,810 
CFDA 84.010 215,043 
CFDA 84.164 1,313 
CFDA 84.151 13,713 

--------------
$ 329,400 
============== 

ISO 741 PAYNESVILLE YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 31,132 
CFDA 10.555 77,834 
CFDA 84.151 11,238 
CFDA 84.010 91,581 
CFDA 84.164 557 

--------------
$ 212,342 
============== 

ISO 742 ST CLOUD YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 183,509 
CFDA 10.555 449,823 
CFDA 84.002 23,846 
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ISO 742 ST CLOUD 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.049 

384,531 
221,720 
488,916 

12 148 
111:397 

4,699 
18,049 

$ 1,904,638 
============== 

ISO 743 SAUK CENTRE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

19,211 
65,375 

125,120 
140,283 

12,362 
884 

$ 363,235 
============== 

ISO 745 ALBANY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

42,302 
96,348 

128,666 
16,438 

873 

$ 284,627 
============== 

ISO 748 SARTELL 
CFDA 10.555 $ 56,175 
CFDA 84.010 33,820 
CFDA 84.151 10,397 

--------------
$ 100,392 
============== 

ISO 750 COLD SPRING 
CFDA 10.550 $ 59,840 
CFDA 10.555 105,957 
CFDA 84.010 120,230 
CFDA 84.164 2,338 
CFDA 84.151 20,432 
CFDA 84.048 11,447 
CFI'>A 10.564 893 

--------------
$ 321,137 
============== 

ISO 756 BLOOMING PRAIRIE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 20,564 
CFDA 10.555 66,358 
CFDA 84.151 6,642 
CFDA 84.010 57,158-
CFDA 84.011 15,037 
CFDA 84.164 211 

--------------
$ 165,970 
============== 

ISO 761 OWATONNA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 95,319 
CFDA 10.555 132,572 
CFDA 84.173 4,255 
CFDA 84.010 136,950 
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ISD 761 OWATONNA 
CFDA 84. 011 $ 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

123,404 
115,079 

466 
31,272 

3,764 

$ 643,081 
============== 

ISD 762 ELLENDALE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 

11,879 
23,384 
20,522 
15,000 

4,192 

$ 74,977 
============== 

ISD 763 MEDFORD 
·CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.050 

19,141 
23,279 
21,285 

3,727 
114 

$ 67,546 
============== 

ISD 768 HANCOCK 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

6 131 
16;015 
24,966 

3,144 
391 

$ 50,647 
============== 

ISD 769 MORRIS 
CFDA 10. 550 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 20,136 
64,423 
99,927 

7,946 
--------------
$ 192,432 
============== 

ISD 771 CHOKIO-ALBERTA 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 

10,845 
28,182 
55,284 

$ 94,311 
============== 

ISD 775 KERKHOVEN 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 10. 550 

87,815 
6,594 

56,008 
16,390 

$ 166,807 
============== 

ISD 777 BENSON 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 

122,909 
13,533 
78,401 
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ISD 777 BENSON 
CFOA 10.550 $ 23,949 

$ 238,792 
============== 

ISO 784 APPLETON 
CFOA 10.550 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 13,415 
59,144 
65,666 

4,174 
--------------
$ 142,399 
============== 

ISO 786 BERTHA 
CFOA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 
CFOA 84.164 

14,449 
73,081 
91,523 

7,521 
423 

$ 186,997 
============== 

ISO 787 BROWERVILLE 
CFOA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 
CFOA 84.164 

11,964 
43,932 
76,253 

5,165 
977 

$ 138,291 
============== 

ISD 789 CLARISSA 
CFDA 10.550 
CFOA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 10,784 
37,456 
45,840 

1,771 
--------------
$ 95,851 
============== 

ISO 790 EAGLE BEND 
CFOA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.555 
CFOA 84.101 
CFDA 84.151 

8 509 
31:194 
67,166 

1,386 ------------- .. ,, 

$ 108,255 
============== 

ISO 791 GREY EAGLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 

7 030 
28:737 
52,537 
2,860 

$ 91,164 
============== 

ISO 792 LONG PRAIRIE 
CFOA 84.010 $ 
CFOA 84.151 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 10.555 
CFOA 10.550 

120,139 
10,884 
12,389 
67,278 
20,200 

$ 230,890 
============== 
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ISD 793 STAPLES 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 17.250 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.558 

$ 14,197 
159,194 

381 
33,662 

124,444 
36,489 

1,539 
--------------
$ 369,906 
============== 

ISD 801 BROWNS VALLEY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84. 010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.048 

6 950 
26:939 
44,334 

2,369 
81 

$ 80,673 
============== 

ISD 803 WHEATON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

13,261 
29,166 
52,912 

5,326 

$ 100,665 
============== 

ISD 806 ELGIN 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 14,664 
27,348 
30,403 

3,502 
--------------
$ 75,917 
============== 

ISD 809 MAZEPPA 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 

$ 22,293 
26,445 

2,444 
--------------
$ 51,182 
============== 

ISD 810 PLAINVIEW 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

17,624 
55,115 
58,739 
7,854 

256 

$ 139,588 
============== 

ISD 811 WABASHA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.010 

15,063 
46,237 

6,377 
48,935 

$ 116,612 
============== 

ISD 813 LAKE CITY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 

40,881 
57,858 
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ISD 813 LAKE CITY 
CFOA 84.010 $ 
CFOA 84.146 
CFOA 84.151 

73,699 
4,039 

10,363 
--------------
$ 186,840 
============== 

ISO 818 VERNDALE 
CFOA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.555 
CFOA 84.010 
CFOA 84.151 
CFOA 84.164 

10,110 
41,298 
72,146 

5,026 
247 

--------------
$ 128,827 
============== 

ISO 819 WADENA 
CFOA 10.550 $ 20,860 
CFOA 10.555 66,457 
CFOA 84.010 127,307 
CFOA 84.027 168,843 
CFOA 84.151 13,662 
CFOA 84.048 376,572 
CFOA 84.002 28,436 
CFOA 84.049 4,000 

--------------
$ 806,137 
-----=------== 

ISO 820 SEBEKA 
CFOA 10.550 $ 19,925 
CFOA 10.555 82,357 
CFDA 84.010 83,083 
CFOA 84.151 8,861 
CFOA 84.164 5,900 

--------------
$ 200,126 
============== 

ISO 821 MENAHGA 
CFOA 10.550 $ 17,306 
CFOA 10.555 72,540 
CFOA 84.010 56,760 
CFOA 84.151 7,597 

--------------
$ 154,203 
============== 

ISO 827 NEW RICHLAND 
CFOA 10.555 $ 
CFOA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFOA 84.151 

47,819 
32,213 
16,085 

5,402 
--------------
$ 101,519 
============== 

ISO 829 WASECA 
CFOA 10.550 $ 
CFOA 10.555 
CFOA 84.002 
CFOA 84.010 
CFOA 84.013 
CFOA 84.027 
CFOA 84.151 
CFOA 84.164 

46,213 
95,400 
12,477 
80,264 

3,548 
53,543 
15,340 
8,000 

$ 314,785 
============== 
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ISO 830 JANESVILLE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

12,706 
29,796 
41,121 
16,760 
3,668 

320 

$ 104,371 
============== 

ISO 831 FOREST LAKE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.024 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

149,031 
213,598 
140,064 

5,964 
161,032 

8 233 
45:853 

1,937 
--------------
$ 725,712 
============== 

ISO 832 MAHTOMEDI 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.027 

$ 25,147 
41,682 
98,796 
14,943 
52,875 

--------------
$ 233,443 
============== 

ISO 833 SO WASHINGTON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.550 $ 145,913 
CFDA 10.555 176,770 
CFDA 84.010 137,854 
CFDA 84.027 176,712 
CFDA 84.048 12,750 
CFDA 84.151 67,614 
CFDA 84.164 2,631 

--------------
$ 720,244 
============== 

ISO 834 STILLWATER 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

350,902 
194,658 
178,049 

54,420 
4,030 

--------------
$ 782,059 
============== 

ISO 836 BUTTERFIELD 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

6,609 
16,336 
40,506 

2,730 
--------------
$ 66,181 
============== 

ISD 837 MADELIA 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 

12,722 
41,149 
55,054 
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ISD 837 MADELIA 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.173 

$ 27,192 
6,754 

168 
2,282 

--------------
$ 145,321 
============== 

ISD 840 ST JAMES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

25,871 
65,981 
40,311 
43,534 
18,417 

443 

$ 194,557 
============== 

ISD 846 BRECKENRIDGE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.011 

21,032 
58,322 
49,124 
50,980 

CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

ISD 850 ROTHSAY 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 852 CAMPBELL 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.011 
CFDA 84.151 

ISD 857 LEWISTON 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

1,158 
695 

$ 181,311 
============== 
$ 5,762 

16,242 
19,514 

2,105 
--------------
$ 43,623 
============== 
$ 6,405 

17,245 
44,605 
55,485 
2,313 

--------------
$ 126,053 
============== 
$ 15,577 

32,843 
57,432 

643 

$ 106,495 
============== 

ISD 858 ST CHARLES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

26,672 
66,425 
55,987 

1,243 
6,834 

424 

$ 157,585 
============== 
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ISD 861 WINONA YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 75,780 
CFDA 10.555 180,830 
CFDA 84.164 1 608 
CFDA 84.010 115:104 
CFDA 84.027 305,765 
CFDA 84.164 777 
CFDA 84.171 9 137 
CFDA 84.151 53:339 

--------------
$ 802,340 
============== 

ISD 876 ANNANDALE YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 26,008 
CFDA 10.555 74,628 
CFDA 84.010 54,858 
CFDA 84.151 10,756 

--------------
$ 166,250 
============== 

ISD 877 BUFFALO YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 71,797 
CFDA 10.555 130,672 
CFDA 84.010 114,658 
CFDA 84.048 112,480 
CFDA 84.151 33,175 
CFDA 84.164 947 

--------------
$ 463,729 
----------==-= 

ISD 879 DELANO YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 33,356 
CFDA 10.555 43,668 
CFDA 84.010 29,060 
CFDA 84.151 11,922 
CFDA 84.164 457 

--------------
$ 118,463 
============== 

ISD 880 HOWARD LAKE-WAVERLY YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 25,936 
CFDA 10.555 60,740 
CFDA 10.556 91 
CFDA 84.010 72,905 
CFDA 84.013 5,523 
CFDA 84.151 10,554 

--------------
$ 175,749 
============== 

ISD 881 MAPLE LAKE 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

24,538 
28,984 
34,190 

5,590 

$ 93,302 
============== 

ISD 882 MONTICELLO 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.024 
CFDA 84.048 

43,372 
98,534 
66,813 
14,322 

272,417 
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ISO 882 MONTICELLO 
CFDA 84.151 $ 
CFDA 84.164 

17,169 
1,810 

$ 514,437 
============== 

ISO 883 ROCKFORD 
CFDA 10.555 $ 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 

42,468 
27,409 
29,707 
1,823 

$ 101,407 
============== 

YES 

YES 

ISO 885 ST MICHAEL-ALBERTVILLE YES 
CFDA 10.555 $ 34,307 
CFDA 84.010 32,420 
CFDA 84.151 9,252 
CFDA 10.550 32,291 

--------------
$ 108,270 
============== 

ISO 891 CANBY 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

13,863 
60,782 
80,345 
10,028 

413 

$ 165,431 
============== 

ISO 892 CLARKFIELD 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 

47,118 
4,372 

11,229 
37,528 

ISO 893 ECHO 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.550 

--------------
$ 100,247 
============== 
$ 35,034 

1,470 
12,357 

5,000 
--------------
$ 53,861 
============== 

ISO 894 GRANITE FALLS 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.011 

51,216 
3,077 
6,922 

21,053 
56,171 

CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 

$ 138,439 
============== 

ISO 896 WOOD LAKE 
CFDA 84.151 $ 
CFDA 10. 555 
CFDA 10.550 

4,030 
6,345 
4,336 

--------------
$ 14, 711 
============== 
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ISO 911 CAMBRIDGE 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 

51,575 
145,237 

5,934 
112,842 
346,159 

1,181 
39,018 

342 

$ 702,288 

ISO 912 MILACA 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 84.002 

============== 
$ 21,366 

86,661 
87,724 
16,958 

1,934 
2,937 

--------------
$ 217,580 
============== 

ISO 913 WALDORF-PEMBERTON 
CFDA 10.550 $ 11,454 

31,120 
23,900 

CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 3,608 

...aii-------------
$ 70,082 
============== 

ISO 914 ULEN-HITTERDAL 
CFDA 10. 550 $ 
CFDA 10.555 

11,425 
39,685 
35,456 CFDA 84.010 

CFDA 84.151 4,150 

$ 90,716 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

ISO 918 CHANDLER-LAKE WILSON YES 
CFDA 10.566 $ 1,336 
CFDA 84.010 49,776 
CFDA 84.151 3,447 
CFDA 84.164 75 

--------------
$ 54,634 
============== 

KITCHIGAMI REGIONAL LIBRARY YES 
CFDA 84.034 $ 45,017 

============== 
LAKE AGASSIZ REGIONAL LIBRARY YES 

CFDA 84.034 $ 66,857 
============== 

LAKE AGASSIZ SPEC ED COOP YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 75,441 

============== 
MARTIN COUNTY SPEC ED COOP YES 

CFDA 84.027 $ 114,226 
============== 

MEEKER-WRIGHT SPECIAL ED COOP YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 218,199 

============== 
MELSA NO 

CFDA 84.034 $ 328,371 
============== 
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METROPOLITAN ECSU 
CFDA 84.027 $ 
CFDA 84.164 

100,820 
7,291 

--------------
$ 108,111 
============== 

MID-RANGE SP ED COOP 5-932 
CFDA 84.027 $ 125,608 

============== 

YES 

YES 

MIDWEST SPECIAL ED COOP YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 140,170 

============== 
MIGRANT HEALTH SERVICE, INC YES 

CFDA 13.246 $ 34,131 
CFDA 13.600 21,980 

--------------
$ 56,111 
============== 

MINNESOTA VALLEY ACTION COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 10.558 $ 30,354 

============== 
MOWER COUNTY SPECIAL ED COOP YES 

CFDA 84.024 $ 22,596 
CFDA 84.027 102,101 

--------------
$ 124,697 
============== 

NORTH COUNTRY LIBRARY COOPERATIVE YES 
CFDA 84.035 $ 42,752 

============== 
NORTH COUNTY VOCATIONAL CENTER YES 

CFDA 84.048 $ 46,964 
============== 

NORTHEAST ED COOP SERVICE UNIT YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 291,772 
CFDA 84.164 11,822 

--------------
$ 303,594 
============== 

NORTHERN LIGHTS LIBRARY NETWORK YES 
CFDA 84.035 $ 49,805 

============== 
NORTHWEST REGIONAL LIBRARY YES 

CFDA 84.034 $ 139,107 
============== 

NW MN ED COOP SERVICE UNIT YES 
CFDA 84.002 $ 26,685 
CFDA 84.027 237,407 
CFDA 84.164 6,602 

--------------
$ 270,694 
============== 

NW REGION INTERDISTRICT COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 79,580 

============== 
OAK LAND VOCATIONAL CENTER YES 

CFDA 84.084 $ 38,278 
============== 

OTTERTAIL-WADENA COMM ACT CNCL YES 
CFDA 10.558 $ 4,950 

---=-=-===----
PIONEER LAND LIBRARY SYSTEM NO 

CFDA 8_4. 034 $ 36, 306 
============== 
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PLUM CREEK LIBRARY SYSTEM NO 
CFDA 84.034 $ 33,646 

--------------
$ 33,646 
============== 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
CFDA 10.553 $ 
CFDA 10.555 

15,450 
32,118 

$ 47,568 
============== 

YES 

RAMSEY COUNTY FAMILY DAY CARE ASSN YES 
CFDA 10.558 $ 698,971 
CFDA 10.550 148,772 

--------------
$ 847,743 
============== 

RED LAKE FALLS SPEC ED COOP YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 193,135 

============== 
RIVER BEND SPECIAL ED COOP YES 

CFDA 84.027 $ 151,217 
============== 

SC MINN INTERLIBRARY EXCHANGE YES 
CFDA 84.035 $ 57,501 

============== 
SELCO 

CFDA 84.034 $ 129,776 
============== 

SOUTH CENTRAL ED COOP SER UNIT 
CFDA 84.027 $ 195,735 
CFDA 84.151 13,490 
CFDA 84.164 4,802 

--------------
$ 214,027 

. ============== 
SOUTH CENTRAL SP ED COOP 

CFDA 84.027 $ 78,700 
============== 

SOUTHEAST MN ED COOP SERV UNIT 
CFDA 84.027 $ 255,820 
CFDA 84.164 9,251 

$ 265,071 
============== 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

SOUTHERN MN SPCL SERVICES COOP NO 
CFDA 84.027 $ 82,689 

============== 
SOUTHWESTERN voe TECH INST NO 

CFDA 10.558 S 3,235 
============== 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 84.002 S 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.027 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.049 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.550 
CFDA 10.553 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10.558 

180,997 
4,059,943 
1,308,452 

66,782 
33,033 

537,466 
48 232 

438:604 
391,001 

3,264,458 
10,742 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 84.050 $ 
CFDA 84.146 
CFDA 84.162 

1,317 
78,949 
59,730 

$ 10,479,706 
============== 

SSD 6 SOUTH ST PAUL 
CFDA 84.027 $ 
CFDA 84.010 
CFDA 84.151 
CFDA 84.002 
CFDA 84.164 
CFDA 10.555 
CFDA 10. 550 

119,118 
85,491 
22,749 
35,106 

318 
117,730 

65,922 

$ 446,434 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
CFDA 10.553 
CFDA 10.558 

============== 
$ 10,140 

69,086 
--------------
$ 79,226 
============== 

ST PETER INTERDIST SP ED COOP 
CFDA 84.027 $ 89,405 

======-.======= 
SW AREA INTERLIBRARY EXCHANGE 

CFDA 84.035 $ 38,324 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

TRI-COUNTY VOCATIONAL CENTER 946 YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 135,185 

============== 
TRI-VALLEY OPPORTUN COUN INC YES 

CFDA 10.550 $ 12,676 
CFDA 84.011 119,086 

--------------
$ 131,762 
============== 

VIKING LIBRARY SYSTEM 
CFDA 84.034 $ 39,581 

============== 
NO 

WASHINGTON COUNTY YES 
CFDA 84.034 $ 3,528 

============== 
WEST CENTRAL ED COOP SERV UNIT NO 

CFDA 84.027 $ 240,560 
============== 

WEST CENTRAL MN COMM ACTION CNCL YES 
CFDA 10.558 $ 6,254 

============== 
WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM YES 

CFDA 10.558 $ 38,941 
CFDA 84.002 7,581 

--------------
$ 46,522 
============== 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

BLUE EARTH COUNTY 
CFDA 12.104 $ 3,741 

-=-----=-=-----
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

CASS COUNTY 
CFDA 10.665 $ 
CFDA 12.104 

72,658 
2,033 

$ 74,691 ----------------------------GOODHUE COUNTY 
CFDA 12.104 $ 137 

============== 
ISO 032 BLACKDUCK 

CFDA 10.665 $ 17,447 
============== 

ITASCA COUNTY 
CFDA 10.665 $ 199,135 

============== 
KOOCHICHING COUNTY 

CFDA 10.665 $ 28,387 
============== 

MCLEOD COUNTY 
CFDA 12.104 $ 1,215· 

============== 
WINONA COUNTY 

CFDA 12.104 $ 2,400 
============== 

HH - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

AITKIN COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 35,129 

============== 
ANOKA COUNTY 

CFDA 10.557 $ 148,599 ----------------------------BELTRAMI COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 38,971 

============== 
BLUE EARTH COUNTY 

CFDA 13.994 $ 32,514 ----------------------------

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

BOISE FORTE RES BUS COMM NO 
CFDA 13.994 $ 8,668 

============== 
BROWN NICOLLET HUMAN SERVICE BOARD YES 

CFDA 13.994 $ 25,840 
============== 

CARLTON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

29,014 
11,869 

$ 40,883 
============== 

CARVER COUNTY 
CFDA 13.994 $ 19,399 

============== 
CASS COUNTY 

CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

46,662 
22,365 

$ 69,027 
============== 

CHISAGO COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 20,109 

============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY _ 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

680,588 
1,469,360 

$ 2,149,948 
============== 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
CFDA 10.557 $ 622,331 

============== 

YES 

YES 

CLAY COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.557 $ 49,706 

============== 
CLAY-WILKIN OPPORTUNITY COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 13.217 $ 35,125 
============== 

COOK COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

6,490 
2,050 

$ 8,540 
============== 

YES 

COUNTRYSIDE PUBLIC HEALTH SERV YES 
CFDA 10.557 $ 64,874 
CFDA 13.994 32,579 

--------------
$ 97,453 
============== 

CROW WING COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

98,081 
38,557 

$ 136,638 
============== 

YES 

DOUGLAS COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.557 $ 34,231 

============== 
FARIBAULT-MARTIN-WATONWAN HSB YES 

CFDA 13.994 $ 3,843 
============== 

FILLMORE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 19,526 

============== 
FREEBORN COUNTY 

CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

21,496 
10,100 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 
CFDA 13.994 

HOUSTON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 
CFDA 13.991 

$ 31,596 
============== 
$ 48,446 

46,236 
--------------
$ 94,682 
============== 
$ 22,747 

2,920 
--------------
$ 25,667 
============== 

HUBBARD COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

19,903 
34,673 

$ 54,576 
============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY _ 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

ITASCA COUNTY 
CFDA 13.992 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

14,579 
83,227 

JACKSON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 
CFDA 13.994 

$ 97,806 
============== 
$ 24,928 

5,948 
--------------
$ 30,876 
============== 

KANABEC COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

11,424 
28,590 

$ 40,014 
============== 

KANDIYOHI COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

4 388 
15:381 

$ 19,769 
============== 

KITTSON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 57,352 

============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL YES 
CFDA 10.557 $ 110,564 

============== 
LAKE COUNTY 

CFDA 13.994 $ 7,256 
============== 

LE SUEUR COUNTY 
CFDA 13.992 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

3,480 
29,511 

$ 32,991 
============== 

MCLEOD COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

16,695 
22,078 

MEEKER COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 
CFDA 13.994 

$ 38,773 
============== 
$ 14,342 

6,927 
--------------
$ 21,269 
============== 

MIGRANT HEALTH SERVICE, INC 
CFDA 13.246 $ 95,457 

============== 
MILLE LACS COUNTY 

CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

16,081 
23,019 

$ 39,100 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

MINNESOTA VALLEY ACTION COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 10.557 $ 125,428 

============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF HEALTH 

MORRISON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 44,312 

$ 44,312 
============== 

MOWER COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

28,748 
23,897 

$ 52,645 
============== 

YES 

YES 

MULTI-COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH YES 
CFDA 10.557 $ 65,602 
CFDA 13.994 38,503 

--------------
$ 104,105 
============== 

NOBLES COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

27,372 
12,241 

$ 39,613 
============== 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.987 
CFDA 13.994 

67,405 
19,510 
43,873 

$ 130,788 
============== 

OTTER TAIL COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

51,331 
3,634 

PINE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 
CFDA 13.994 

POPE COUNTY 

--------------
$ 54,965 
============== 
$ 7,556 

7,068 
--------------
$ 14,624 
============== 

CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

12,164 
1,524 

$ 13,688 
============== 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
CFDA 13.994 $ 56,601 

============== 
REDWOOD COUNTY 

CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

21,634 
971 

$ 22,605 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YE·s 

YES 

YES 

YES 

REGION SIX EAST COMM ACT CNL YES 
CFDA 10.557 $ 44,487 

============== 
RENVILLE COUNTY YES 

CFDA 10.557 $ 16,994 
CFDA 13.994 5r574 

--------------
$ 22,568 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMEN'.l' OF HEALTH 

RICE COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

84,273 
31,698 

$ 115,971 
============== 

YES 

SCOTT-CARVER ECONOMIC COUNCIL NO 
CFDA 10.557 $ 50,598 

SEMCAC INC 
CFDA 13.260 
CFDA 10.557 

SHERBURNE COUNTY 
CFDA 13.994 

SIBLEY COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 
CFDA 13.994 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 
CFDA 13.991 
CFDA 13.994 

=-------=----= 
$ 43,303 

4,483 
--------------
$ 47,786 
============== 
$ 15,993 
============== 
$ 16,712 

5,791 
--------------
$ 22,503 
============== 
$ 308,272 

11,808 
97,043 

--------------
$ 417,123 
============== 

STEARNS COUNTY 
CFDA 13.994 $ 82,266 

STEELE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 
CFDA 13.994 

============== 
$ 26,984 

20,127 
--------------
$ 47,111 
--------==--==-

STEVENS COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 16,923 

============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

TODD COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.557 $ 42,630 

=-=------=----
TRI-COUNTY ACTION PROGRAMS YES 

CFDA 10.557 $ 145,755 
============== 

WADENA COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

32,718 
19,570 

$ 52,288 
============== 

WASECA COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 1,115 ----------------------------WASHINGTON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.557 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

92,798 
40,922 

$ 133,720 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT. 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM YES 
CFDA 10.557 $ 60,558 

WINONA COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 557 
CFDA 13.991 
CFDA 13.994 

--------------
$ 60,558 
============== 
$ 47,802 

3,000 
30,328 

--------------
$ 81,130 
============== 

YES 

WRIGHT COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.994 $ 25,447 

============== 
WRIGHT COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION INC YES 

CFDA 10.557 $ 48,100 
============== 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

AITKIN COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 26,736 
CFDA 13.645 4 675 
CFDA 13.658 60:832 
CFDA 13.667 191,725 
CFDA 13.679 72,484 
CFDA 13.714 79,553 
CFDA 13.808 673,814 

--------------
$ 1,109,819 
============== 

ANOKA COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 320,776 
CFDA 10.555 23,584 
CFDA 13.645 53,480 
CFDA 13.646 93,787 
CFDA 13.658 333,279 
CFDA 13.667 1,326,604 
CFDA 13.679 922,477 
CFDA 13.714 382,652 
CFDA 13.808 5,521,536 
CFDA 13.814 223,983 
CFDA 13.992 23 870 
CFDA 13.994 134:645 

--------------
$ 9,360,673 
============== 

ARROWHEAD REG DEVELOP COMM 
CFDA 13.633 $ 447,056 
CFDA 13.635 954,148 

--------------
$ 1,401,204 
============== 

BECKER COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.646 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 

59,272 
12,714 
1,333 

85,473 
340,118 
119,625 

98,110 

112 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

Grant Compliance 



EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOT.AL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MR - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

BECKER COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.808 $ 1,700,853 
CFDA 13.814 68,242 
CFDA 13.992 6,430 

--------------
$ 2,492,170 
============== 

BELTRAMI COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 86,334 
CFDA 13.645 19,194 
CFDA 13.646 9,329 
CFDA 13.658 100,431 
CFDA 13.667 465,051 
CFDA 13.679 142,227 
CFDA 13.714 349,297 
CFDA 13.808 3,223,927 
CFDA 13.814 130,528 

--------------
$ 4,526,318 
============== 

BENTON COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 38,695 
CFDA 13.635 25,942 
CFDA 13.645 5,942 
CFDA 13.658 29,001 
CFDA 13.667 237,733 
CFDA 13.679 103,225 
CFDA .13. 714 86,281 
CFDA 13.714 17,870 
CFDA 13.808 901,944 
CFDA 13.814 2,255 
CFDA 13.992 100 

--------------s 1,448,988 
============== 

BIG STONE COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.645 $ 1,779 
CFDA 13.658 8,468 
CFDA 13.667 83,315 
CFDA 13.679 23,796 
CFDA 13.714 33 042 
CFDA 13.808 214;565 
CFDA 10.551 14,360 

--------------
$ 379,325 
============== 

BLUE EARTH COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 s 147,885 
CFDA 13.645 15,324 
CFDA 13.646 12,141 
CFDA 13.658 168,288 
CFDA 13.667 474,435 
CFDA 13.679 250,378 
CFDA 13.714 183,211 
CFDA 13.808 1,957,067 
CFDA 13.814 146,035 
CFDA 13.818 736,437 
CFDA 13.992 17,768 

--------------s 4,108,969 
============== 

BROWN COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 s 37,936 
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OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF HUMAN SERVICES 

BROWN COUNTY 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

CARLTON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

CARVER COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.646 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

CASS COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.992 

CHIPPEWA COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

$ 6,101 
19,147 

207,145 
85,639 
88,682 

573,181 
14,550 
3,910 

--------------
$ 1,036,291 
============== 
$ 87,228 

13,212 
52,307 

374,923 
199,061 
179,659 

1,682,213 
25,122 

5,317 
--------------
$ 2,619,042 
============== 
$ 69,488 

6,943 
4 280 

37:839 
264,757 

98,101 
135,576 
516,853 
30,979 

1,930 
--------------
$ 1,166,746 
============== 
$ 79,824 

33,010 
76,677 

342,920 
102,327 
160,744 

1,944,459 
3,880 

--------------
$ 2,743,841 
============== 
$ 23,627 

4,387 
39,470 

143,483 
36,866 

108,536 
350,273 

5,481 
2,080 

--------------
$ 714,203 
============== 
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OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

CHISAGO COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 551 $ 
CFDA 13.635 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 
CFDA 13.994 

31,995 
3,747 
5,565 

30,368 
207,446 
100,749 
118,172 
902,787 

5,144 
3,500 

13,404 

$ 1,422,877 
============== 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 13.992 s 14,080 

============== 
CLAY COUNTY 

CFDA 10.551 s 90,000 
CFDA 13.645 11,863 
CFDA 13.658 69,733 
CFDA 13.667 364,718 
CFDA 13.679 151,506 
CFDA 13.714 165,673 
CFDA 13.808 2,064,884 
CFDA 13.814 229,338 
CFDA 13.992 -8,430 
CFDA 13.646 7,311 

--------------s 3,163,456 
============== 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 s 31,447 
CFDA 13.645 1,788 
CFDA 13.658 20,667 
CFDA 13.667 172,714 
CFDA 13.679 55,790 
CFDA 13.714 75,324 
CFDA 13.808 742,457 
CFDA 13.814 693 
CFDA 13.992 2,820 

--------------s 1,103,700 
============== 

COOK COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 s 11,728 
CFDA 13.633 4,905 
CFDA 13.645 866 
CFDA 13.658 2 036 
CFDA 13.667 46:975 
CFDA 13.679 22,095 
CFDA 13.714 29,830 
CFDA 13.808 104,066 

--------------
$ 222,501 
============== 

COTTONWOOD COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 s 18,433 
CFDA 13.645 6,009 
CFDA 13.658 9 949 
CFDA 13.667 123:526 
CFDA 13.679 43,457 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

COTTONWOOD COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.714 $ 91,713 
CFDA 13.808 339,103 
CFDA 13.992 3,625 

--------------
$ 635,815 
============== 

CROW WING COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 268,001 
CFDA 10.669 29,000 
CFDA 13.645 7,221 
CFDA 13.646 13,282 
CFDA 13.658 54 527 
CFDA 13.667 513:111 
CFDA 13.679 86,306 
CFDA 13.714 255,817 
CFDA 13.808 2,490,163 
CFDA 13.814 19,303 
CFDA 13.992 15,184 
CFDA 72.002 29,717 

--------------
$ 3,781,692 
============== 

DAKOTA COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 139,109 
CFDA 10.557 97,708 
CFDA 13.645 57,698 
CFDA 13.658 120,195 
CFDA 13.667 1,147,392 
CFDA 13.714 544,022 
CFDA 13.780 5,315,126 
CFDA 13.783 464,714 
CFDA 13.787 165,936 
CFDA 13.790 64,607 
CFDA 13.992 20,890 
CFDA 13.994 23,290 

--------------s 8,160,687 
============== 

DODGE COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 29,151 
CFDA 10.557 20,959 
CFDA 13.645 3,219 
CFDA 13.646 1,325 
CFDA 13.658 2,826 
CFDA 13.667 117,743 
CFDA 13.679 40,292 
CFDA 13.714 75,973 
CFDA 13.808 385,050 
CFDA 13.814 146 
CFDA 13.992 15,560 

--------------
$ 692,244 
============== 

DOUGLAS COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.645 $ 5,838 
CFDA 13.658 3,922 
CFDA 13.667 247,998 
CFDA 13.679 116,557 
CFDA 13.714 111,730 
CFDA 13.808 860,514 
CFDA 13.814 2,366 

--------------
$ 1,348,925 --====--------
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OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
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AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

EAST CENTRAL REG DEVELOP COMM YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 99,876 
CFDA 13.633 189,195 
CFDA 13.635 241,289 

$ 530,360 
============== 

EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES INC 
CFDA 13.992 $ 30,690 

============== 
FARIBAULT-MARTIN-WATONWAN HSB 

CFDA 10.551 $ 90,138 
CFDA 13.645 20,693 
CFDA 13.658 78,778 
CFDA 13.667 466,005 
CFDA 13.679 153,879 
CFDA 13.714 245,761 
CFDA 13.805 · 1,661,975 
CFDA 13.814 40,838 
CFDA 13.992 8,669 

--------------
$ 2,766,736 
============== 

FILLMORE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 30,406 
CFDA 13.645 4,998 
CFDA 13.658 11,325 
CFDA 13.667 182,896 
CFDA 13.679 32,056 
CFDA 13.714 78,567 
CFDA 13.808 505,658 
CFDA 13.814 337 

--------------
$ 846,243 
============== 

FREEBORN COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 s 63,676 
CFDA 13.645 14,269 
CFDA 13.646 5,892 
CFDA 13.658 109,589 
CFDA 13.667 327,363 
CFDA 13.679 142,095 
CFDA 13.714 148,381 
CFDA 13.808 1,180,090 
CFDA 13.814 8,546 
CFDA 13.992 5,180 

--------------
$ 2,005,081 
============== 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 48,991 
CFDA 13.217 19,286 
CFDA 13.645 6,708 
CFDA 13.658 8,790 
CFDA 13.667 313,086 
CFDA 13.679 95,812 
CFDA 13.714 163,838 
CFDA 13.808 1,064,349 
CFDA 13.992 4,179 

--------------
$ 1,725,039 
-----=--.-----
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MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF HUMAN SERVICES 

GRANT COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA. 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.992 

13,680 
1,553 

14,521 
71,288 
11,048 
83,169 

157,091 
800 

$ 353,150 
============== 

YES 

HEADWATERS REG DEVELOP COMM YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 78,592 
CFDA 13.633 179,914 
CFDA 13.635 190,400 

--------------
$ 448,906 
============== 

HEALTHCARE ED & RESEARCH FOUND INC YES 
CFDA 13.714 $ 140,000 

============== 
HENNEPIN COUNTY 

CFDA 13.269 $ 
CFDA 13.646 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.993 

694,274 
1 093 202 

12:3oa:219 
2,161,806 

100,020 
58,857,873 
2,615,817 

137,502 

$ 77,968,713 
============== 

YES 

HISPANOS EN MINNESOTA YES 
CFDA 13.992 $ 38,493 

============== 
HOUSTON COUNTY 

CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 
CFDA 13.714 

$ 24,603 
2,762 

10,478 
139,175 

25,809 
386,418 

62 
1,960 

98,516 
--------------
$ 689,783 
============== 

HUBBARD COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.818 
CFDA 13.992 

38,638 
6,234 

48,110 
170,387 

47,561 
104,712 
950,663 

16,311 
769,569 

1,610 

$ 2,153,795 
============== 
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MN - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

ISANTI COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA 13.633 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 
CFDA 13.994 

43,133 
6,357 

11,757 
41,602 

240,768 
70,813 
84,350 

910,053 
9,933 
4,630 
9,180 

$ 1,432,576 
============== 

ISD 191 BURNSVILLE 
CFDA 13.815 $ 34,427 

============== 
ISD 625 ST PAUL 

CFDA 13.814 $ 
CFDA 13.994 

91,851 
28,640 

$ 120,491 
============== 

ISD 775 KERKHOVEN 
CFDA 84.048 $ 12,016 

-=-=-----=----
ITASCA COUNTY 

CFDA 10.551 $ 92,582 
CFDA 13.645 12,150 
CFDA 13.646 15,940 
CFDA 13.658 53,513 
CFDA 13.667 549,106 
CFDA 13.679 224,765 
CFDA 13.714 208,818 
CFDA 13.808 3,064,911 

--------------s 4,221,785 
============== 

JACKSON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 25,045 
CFDA 13.645 4,467 
CFDA 13.658 8,704 
CFDA 13.667 118,643 
CFDA 13.679 50,714 
CFDA 13.714 91,509 
CFDA 13.808 488,068 
CFDA 13.814 5,059 
CFDA 13.992 2,000 

--------------s 794,209 
============== 

KANABEC COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 s 36,731 
CFDA 13.645 3,996 
CFDA 13.658 31,250 
CFDA 13.667 137~547 
CFDA 13.679 59,077 
CFDA 13.714 64,720 
CFDA 13.808 513,160 
CFDA 13.992 2,000 

--------------s 848,481 
============== 
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KANDIYOHI COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 57,689 

·16,201 
15,564 
88 116 

340:821 
75,300 

207,936 
1,646,376 

129,469 
5,000 

CFDA 13.633 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

KITTSON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 

$ 2,582,472 
============== 
$ 24,126 

5 045 
12:862 
20,240 
42,364 

132,105 
1,626 

--------------
$ 298,368 
----:--=--=---=-

KOOCHICHING COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 

48,637 
6,768 

38 276 
236:121 

66,110 
184,632 

1,069,196 
2,231 

$ 1,651,971 
============== 

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 

11,283 
1,833 

13,308 
78,275 
10,072 
47,396 

CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

LAKE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 10.557 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

140,962 
9,377 
1,440 

--------------
$ 313,946 
============== 
$ 39,484 

21,865 
3,976 
2,053 

138,450 
84,323 
69,150 

460,228 
33,036 

1,944 
--------------
$ 854,509 
============== 
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LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 17,145 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 

LE SUEUR COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.646 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 

$ 

5,735 
36,188 
18,598 
31,083 

116,786 

225,535 
============== 
$ 25,608 

6,268 
1,599 

31,556 
193,716 
41,286 
52,792 

605,140 
2,010 

--------------
$ 959,975 
============== 

LINCOLN-LYON-MURRAY-PIPESTONE CHS 
CFDA 10.557 $ 50,733 
CFDA 13.994 30,651 

--------------
$ 81,384 
============== 

LYON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 2,970 
CFDA 13.658 489 
CFDA 13.679 1,074 
CFDA 13.714 3,887 
CFDA 13.808 3,440 
CFDA 13.814 21 

--------------
$ 11,881 
============== 

MAHNOMEN COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 23,586 
CFDA 13.645 3,118 
CFDA 13.658 17,929 
CFDA 13.667 78,895 
CFDA 13.679 25,712 
CFDA 13.714 20,651 
CFDA 13.808 429,749 

--------------s 599,640 
============== 

MARSHALL COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 18,238 
CFDA 13.645 3,247 
CFDA 13.658 2,371 
CFDA 13.667 110,022 
CFDA 13.679 22,998 
CFDA 13.714 33,134 
CFDA 13.808 204,076 

--------------
$ 394,086 
============== 

MCLEOD COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 51,759 
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MH - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

MCLEOD COUNTY 
CFDA 13.217 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

6,019 
6,597 

27 180 
213;514 

52,224 
123,358 
572,772 

189 
5,305 

$ 1,058,917 

MEEKER COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.635 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

============== 
$ 34,579 

5,592 
5 066 

19;760 
165,141 

32,087 
103,723 
626,568 

34 
3,090 

--------------
$ . 995,640 
============== 

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
CFDA 10.550 $ 
CFDA 13.633 
CFDA 13.635 

794,848 
1,581,355 
1,707,783 

$ 4,083,986 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

MID-MINNESOTA DEVELOPMENT COMM YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 132,189 
CFDA 13.633 200,574 
CFDA 13.635 260,526 

--------------
$ 593,289 
============== 

MILLE LACS COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.992 

69,003 
24,919 
37,653 

238,214 
64,726 

109,189 
924,740 

3,850 

$ 1,472,294 
============== 

YES 

MILLE LACS RESERVATION BUS COMM YES 
CFDA 13.000 $ 95,807 

============== 
MINN CHIPPEWA TRIBE 

CFDA 13.633 $ 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.992 

235,387 
40,000 
76,842 

$ 352,229 
============== 
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MORRISON COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 31,049 
CFDA 13.633 39,000 
CFDA 13.645 8,234 
CFDA 13.646 8 312 
CFDA 13.658 63:871 
CFDA 13.667 310,199 
CFDA 13.679 107,802 
CFDA 13.714 136,612 
CFDA 13.808 1,084,123 
CFDA 13.992 3,000 
CFDA 13.994 13,085 

--------------
$ 1,805,287 
============== 

MOWER COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 59,664 
CFDA 13.645 11,585 
CFDA 13.646 7,608 
CFDA 13.658 28,864 
CFDA 13.667 380,929 
CFDA 13.679 111,644 
CFDA 13.714 134,366 
CFDA 13.808 1,315,063 
CFDA 13.814 64,777 
CFDA 13.992 5,188 

$ 2,119,688 
============== 

MULTI-COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH YES 
CFDA 13.992 $ 20,328 

============== 
MURRAY COUNTY 

CFDA 13.633 $ 6,979 
============== 

NICOLLET COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 551 
CFDA 13.633 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.646 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

$ 33,755 
6,709 
3,911 
3,121 

10,068 
177,138 

62,879 
71,753 

559,671 
8,079 
3,150 

--------------
$ 940,234 
============== 

NOBLES COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 

36,676 
7,158 

36,540 
185,845 

36,384 
166,940 
627,693 

11,646 

$ 1,108,882 
============== 
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HR - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

NORMAN COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 25,244 

2,203 CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

7,098 
88,046 
19,600 
40,441 

132,856 
5,180 
1,600 

--------------
. $ 322,268 

============== 

YES 

NORTHWEST REG DEVELOP COMM YES 
CFDA 13.633 $ 221,327 
CFDA 13.635 407,785 

--------------
$ 629,112 
============== 

NW MN ED COOP SERVICE UNIT YES 
CFDA 13.787 $ 5,118 

============== 
OLMSTED COUNTY 

CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.646 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

142,599 
17,383 
24,130 

113,289 
732,064 
348,652 
354,254 

2,378,128 
1,645,242 

41,729 

$ 5,797,470 
============== 

OTTER TAIL COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13. 658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.818 
CFDA 13.992 

81,154 
9,392 

14 834 
476:569 
133,527 
242,065 

1,338,830 
171,738 

1,531,381 
4,730 

$ 4,004,220 
============== 

PENNINGTON COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.992 
CFDA 13.658 

30,108 
2 272 

152:645 
48,501 
57,483 

661,116 
2,500 

14,485 

$ 969,110 
============== 
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PINE COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

85,922 
16,719 
47,099 

320,713 
121,391 
116,625 

1,104,690 
5,557 
4,000 

$ 1,822,716 
============== 

PIPESTONE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 15,950 
CFDA 13.645 2,270 
CFDA 13.658 31 313 
CFDA 13.667 107:564 
CFDA 13.679 19,507 
CFDA 13.714 77 308 
CFDA 13.808 336:568 
CFDA 13.992 1,980 
CFDA 13.814 13,516 

--------------
$ 605,976 
============== 

POLK COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 87,580 
CFDA 13.645 7 772 
CFDA 13.658 47:587 
CFDA 13.667 396,285 
CFDA 13.679 165,999 
CFDA 13.714 275,363 
CFDA 13.808 2,061,866 
CFDA 13.814 50,733 
CFDA 13.992 3,540 

--------------
$ 3,096,725 
============== 

POPE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 23,152 
CFDA 13.645 3,554 
CFDA 13.658 9,822 
CFDA 13.667 112,206 
CFDA 13.679 16,271 
CFDA 13.714 54,035 
CFDA 13.808 357,432 

--------------
$ 576,472 
============== 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 971,874 
CFDA 13.645 233,683 
CFDA 13.658 1,252,552 
CFDA 13.667 6,022,380 
CFDA 13.714 3,074,784 
CFDA 13.780 28,391,299 
CFDA 13.783 1,512,380 
CFDA 13.787 3,921,946 
CFDA 13.790 129,108 
CFDA 13.992 346,567 

--------------
$ 45,856,573 
============== 
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RAMSEY COUNTY FAMILY DAY CARE ASSN YES 
CFDA 13.667 $ 600 

$ 600 
============== 

RED LAKE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 14,478 
CFDA 13.658 2,683 
CFDA 13.667 51,977 
CFDA 13.679 14,037 
CFDA 13.714 45,234 
CFDA 13.808 103,840 
CFDA 13.992 250 

--------------
$ 232,499 
============== 

REDWOOD COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 224,808 
CFDA 13.645 7,523 
CFDA 13.658 60,456 
CFDA 13.667 173,911 
CFDA 13.679 52,217 
CFDA 13.714 52,115 
CFDA 13.808 420,845 
CFDA 13.814 30 

--------------
$ 991,905 
============== 

REGION 5 REG DEVELOP COMM 
CFDA 10.550 $ 143,229 
CFDA 13.633 278,839 
CFDA 13.635 371,699 

--------------
$ 793,767 
============== 

REGION 9 DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
CFDA 13.630 $ 90 
CFDA 13.635 418,824 
CFDA 10.550 153,109 
CFDA 13.991 32,357 
CFDA 13.633 349,932 

--------------
$ 954,312 
============== 

REGION VIII NORTH WELFARE BRD 
CFDA 10.551 $ 58,078 
CFDA 13.645 17,837 
CFDA 13.658 113,469 
CFDA 13.667 407,335 
CFDA 13.679 110,939 
CFDA 13.714 301,210 
CFDA 13.808 1,394,201 
CFDA 13.814 32,707 

--------------
$ 2,435,776 
============== 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13. 658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13. 679 
CFDA 13.714 

21,510 
5,161 

28,927 
158,788 

32,442 
95,126 
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RENVILLE COUNTY 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

RICE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

ROCK COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.992 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 

ROSEAU COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.633 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

SCOTT COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.646 
CFDA 13.992 

$ 315,745 
105 

2,830 
--------------
$ 660,634 
============== 
$ 57,206 

12,280 
26,870 

374,312 
107,965 
125,431 

1,114,184 
78,114 

3,520 
--------------
$ 1,899,882 
============== 
$ 17,201 

1,876 
9,697 

69,411 
19,696 
27,340 
37 858 

216:212 
14 

--------------
$ 399,305 
============== 
$ 36,252 

3,784 
2,480 
2,318 

113,746 
66,196 
55 852 

235;642 
404 

2,000 
--------------
$ 518,674 
============== 
$ 88,106 

14,492 
16 832 

329;497 
100,068 
882,751 
115,054 

1,979 
7,196 

10,975 
--------------
$ 1,566,950 
============== 

SHAKOPEE MDEWANKTON 
CFDA 13.992 $ 6,892 

-----=--==-=-= 
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SHERBURNE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA 13.633 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.646 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13. 679 
CFDA 13. 714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

45,878 
24,870 
7,438 

10,450 
41,817 

220,088 
108,473 
155,226 
962,580 

16,205 
2,120 

$ 1,595,145 

SIBLEY COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.992 

============== 
$ 19,420 

4,093 
5,707 

109,041 
19,231 
30,164 

302,107 
1,040 

--------------
$ 490,803 
============== 

SOUTHWEST REG DEVELOP COMM 
CFDA 10.550 $ 159,503 
CFDA 13.633 192,263 
CFDA 13.635 291,886 

$ 643,652 
============== 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 13.815 $ 99,106 
CFDA 13.992 65,606 

--------------
$ 164,712 
============== 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 587,354 
CFDA 13.645 88,115 
CFDA 13.646 78,331 
CFDA 13.658 741,066 
CFDA 13.667 3,307,760 
CFDA 13.679 1,591,282 
CFDA 13.714 1,053,491 
CFDA 13.808 14,326,533 
CFDA 13.810 4,317 
CFDA 13.814 215,495 
CFDA 13.992 152,518 

--------------
$ 22,146,262 · 
============== 

STEARNS COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 164,235 
CFDA 13.633 56,255 
CFDA 13.658 61,242 
CFDA 13.667 760,012 
CFDA 13.679 256,989 
CFDA 13.714 448,634 
CFDA 13.808 2,977,551 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPAR'.l'MEN'l' OF HUMAN SERVICES 

STEARNS COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.814 $ 33,392 
CFDA 13.992 15,160 
CFDA 13.645 14,153 

--------------
$ 4,787,623 
============== 

STEELE COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 35,426 
CFDA 13.645 404 
CFDA 13.658 61,988 
CFDA 13.667 217,921 Grant Reporting 
CFDA 13.679 68,610 
CFDA 13.714 59,897 
CFDA 13.808 530,247 
CFDA 13.814 15,263 
CFDA 13.818 268,211 
CFDA 13.992 2,000 

--------------
$ 1,259,967 
============== 

STEVENS COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 19,905 
CFDA 13.645 1,745 
CFDA 13.658 232 
CFDA 13.667 94,499 Grant Reporting 
CFDA 13.679 22,539 
CFDA 13.714 46 029 
CFDA 13.808 300:520 
CFDA 13.814 3,460 
CFDA 13.992 770 Grant Reporting 

--------------
$ 489,699 
============== 

SWIFT COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 25,190 
CFDA 13.645 2 642 
CFDA 13.658 13:420 
CFDA 13.667 137,133 
CFDA 13.679 52,658 
CFDA 13.714 48 067 
CFDA 13.808 320:655 
CFDA 13.814 38,618 
CFDA 13.992 1,250 

--------------
$ 639,633 
============== 

TODD COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 49,035 
CFDA 13.633 29,995 
CFDA 13.645 4,743 
CFDA 13.646 1,354 
CFDA 13.658 17,035 
CFDA 13.667 278,536 
CFDA 13.679 84,337 
CFDA 13.714 211,313 Cash Management 
CFDA 13.808 967,280 
CFDA 13.814 210 
CFDA 13.818 947,474 
CFDA 13.992 3,720 

--------------
$ 2,595,032 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

TRAVERSE COUNTY 
CFDA 10. 551 $ 
CFDA 13. 645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.992 

11,758 
1,325 
2,078 

58,586 
13,568 
19,031 
99,976 

980 

$ 207,302 
============== 

YES 

TRI-VALLEY OPPORTUN COUN INC YES 
CFDA 84.011 $ 480,087 

============== 
UPPER MISS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER INC NO 

CFDA 13.~92 $ 39,997 
============== 

UPPER MN VALLEY REG DEVELOP COMM YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 89,721 
CFDA 13.633 146,902 
CFDA 13.635 197,529 

--------------
$ 434,152 
============== 

UPPER SIOUX COMMUNITY 
CFDA 13.992 $ 7,735 

============== 
WABASHA COUNTY 

CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13. 714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

26,257 
5,552 

30,253 
152,832 

35,086 
71,689 

405,407 
58,114 

2,040 
--------------
$ 787,230 
============== 

WADENA COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 37,134 
CFDA 13.645 9,544 
CFDA 13.658 24,130 
CFDA 13~667 178,357 
CFDA 13.679 65,087 
CFDA 13.714 111,300 
CFDA 13.808 847,644 
CFDA 13.992 1,670 
CFDA 13.646 5,568 

--------------
$ 1,280,434 
============== 

WASECA COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 32,910 
CFDA 13.645 8,413 
CFDA 13.658 14,717 
CFDA 13.667 149,038 

CFDA 13.679 31,823 
CFDA 13.714 53,307 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

WASECA COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.808 $ 518,547 Expenditures 
CFDA 13.814 36,795 Expenditures 

--------------
$ . 845,550 
============== 

WASHINGTON COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 126,509 
CFDA 13.645 28,000 
CFDA 13.646 22,504 
CFDA 13.658 59,030 
CFDA 13.667 771,225 
CFDA 13.679 451,819 
CFDA 13.714 331,562 
CFDA 13.808 2,770,375 
CFDA 13.814 79,028 
CFDA 13.992 4,386 

--------------
$ 4,644,438 
============== 

WEST HENN COMM MENTAL HEALTH CTR YES 
CFDA 13.992 $ 149,035 

============== 
WESTERN COMM ACT PROGRAM YES 

CFDA 10.550 $ 147,868 
CFDA 13.633 42,867 
CFDA 13.635 249,326 

--------------
$ 440,061 
============== 

WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM YES 
CFDA 13.992 $ 137,453 
CFDA 15.144 9,207 Grant Reporting 

--------------s 146,660 
============== 

WILKIN COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 14,847 
CFDA 13.645 1,638 
CFDA 13.658 2,518 
CFDA 13.667 78,666 Grant Reporting 
CFDA 13.679 18,394 
CFDA 13.714 34,948 
CFDA 13.808 252,858 
CFDA 13.814, 5,435 
CFDA 13.991 6,427 
CFDA 13.992 1,500 

--------------s 417,231 
============== 

WINONA COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.551 $ 67,298 Grant Administration 
CFDA 13.645 9,711 
CFDA 13.646 8,543 
CFDA 13.658 28,116 
CFDA 13.667 363,256 
CFDA 13.679 170,363 
CFDA 13.714 139,856 
CFDA 13.808 1,200,707 
CFDA 13.814 13,353 
CFDA 13.992 4,500 

--------------
$ 2,005,703 
============== 
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OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 · 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPAR'l'MENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

WRIGHT COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA 13. 633 
CFDA 13.645 
CFDA 13. 646 
CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13.714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.814 
CFDA 13.992 

78,415 
45,085 
28,572 
14,187 
38,186 

426,981 
307,602 
276,655 

1,378,187 
16,722 
6,000 

$ 2,616,592 
============== 

YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.551 $ 
CFDA 13.645 

22,815 
2,386 
4,451 

127,936 
35,426 

124,072 
304,302 

286 

CFDA 13.658 
CFDA 13.667 
CFDA 13.679 
CFDA 13. 714 
CFDA 13.808 
CFDA 13.992 

$ 621,674 
============== 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF JOBS & TRAINING 

YES 

YES 

ANOKA COUNTY COMM ACTION FROG YES 
CFDA 13.665 $ 239,490 
CFDA 13.818 1,459,145 
CFDA 81.042 168,777 

--------------
$ 1,867,412 
============== 

ARROWHEAD ECON OPPORTUN AGENCY YES 
CFDA 13.665 $ 216,421 
CFDA 13.818 4,789,190 
CFDA 17.235 51,630 
CFDA 17.250 2,158,335 
CFDA 81.042 109,007 

--------------
$ 7,324,583 
============== 

BELTRAMI COUNTY 
CFDA 16. 540 $ 22,996 

============== 
YES 

BENTON COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.818 $ 443,164 

============== 
BI-COUNTY COMM ACTION COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 13.665 $ 214,624 
CFDA 13.818 3,053,789 
CFDA 81. 042 . 223,305 

--------------
$ 3,491,718 
============== 

BLUE EARTH COUNTY 
CFDA 17.246 $ 
CFDA 17. 250 

17,668 
208,469 

$ 226,137 
============== 

132 

YES 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF JOBS & TRAINING 

BOISE FORTE RES BUS COMM NO 
CFDA 13.665 $ 29,094 

BROWN COUNTY 
CFDA 13.818 

CARVER COUNTY 
CFDA 17.235 

--------------
$ 29,094 
============== 
$ 352,665 
============== 
$ 51,959 
============== 

CITY OF DULUTH 
CFDA 17.235 $ 146,135 

852,349 CFDA 17.250 

$ 998,484 
============== 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 17.250 $ 2,845,218 
CFDA 17.24~ 131,689 
CFDA 13.818 7,955,444 
CFDA 13.665 860,312 
CFDA 81.042 1,146,905 
CFDA 10.565 36,991 
CFDA 16.540 45,396 

--------------
$ 13,021,955 
============== 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
CFDA 17.246 $ 541,530 
CFDA 17.250 2,252,797 

--------------
$ 2,794,327 
============== 

CLAY-WILKIN OPPORTUNITY COUNCIL 
CFDA 13.665 $ 174,356 
CFDA 13.818 1,050,352 
CFDA 81.042 135,295 

--------------
$ 1,360,003 
============== 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
CFDA 13.818 $ 382,726 

============== 
COMM ACTION FOR SUBURBAN HENNEPIN 

CFDA 13.665 $ 288,725 

============== 
CROW WING COUNTY 

CFDA 13.818 $ 1,523,873 
============== 

DAKOTA COUNTY 
CFDA 13.818 $ 734,386 
CFDA 17.235 96,730 
CFDA 17.246 41,466 
CFDA 17.802 5,317 

--------------
$ 877,899 
============== 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
CFDA 13.818 $ 681,896 

============== 
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OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF JOBS & TRAINING 

DULUTH COMM ACTION PROG INC YES 
CFDA 10.565 $ 12,464 
CFDA 13.665 243,040 
CFDA 13.818 2,760,838 
CFDA 81.042 110,610 

--------------
$ 3,126,952 
============== 

EAST METRO SERVICE DELIVERY AREA YES 
CFDA 17.246 $ 20,032 
CFDA 17.250 1,605,762 

--------------
$ 1,625,794 
============== 

FOND DU LAC RESERVATION 
CFDA 13.818 $ 
CFDA 81.042 

343,198 
5 551 

31~591 CFDA 13.665 

$ 380,340 
============== 

NO 

FREEBORN CO ALPHA DAC INC YES 
CFDA 13.630 $ 23,708 

============== 
FREEBORN COUNTY YES 

CFDA 10.568 $ 4,001 
CFDA 13.665 70,095 

--------------
$ 74,096 
============== 

GOODHUE-RICE-WABASHA CITZ CNCL YES 
CFDA 13.665 $ 159,638 
CFDA 13.818 1,624,416 
CFDA 17.232 274,848 
CFDA 17.235 55,172 
CFDA 81.042 124,957 

--------------
$ 2,239,031 
============== 

GR MANKATO AR COALITION AFF HOUSING YES 
CFDA 13.665 $ 25,000 

============== 
HENNEPIN COUNTY 

CFDA 17.250 $ 
CFDA 81.042 

1,135,510 
615,740 

$ 1,751,250 
============== 

YES 

HIGHLAND VOCATIONAL CENTER YES 
CFDA 17.250 $ 250 

============== 
INTER-COUNTY COMMUNITY COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 13.665 $ 132,684 
CFDA 13.818 1,626,056 
CFDA 17.232 652,051 
CFDA 17.235 182,054 
CFDA 81.042 137,798 

$ 2,730,643 
============== 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 287 YES 
CFDA 17.250 $ 119,482 

============== 

134 

Grant Compliance 

Grant Compliance 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF JOBS & TRAINING 

ISO 564 THIEF RIVER FALLS YES 
CFDA 84.129 $ 42,774 

--------------
$ 42,774 
============== 

ISO 625 ST PAUL 
CFDA 84.126 $ 57,708 

============== 
ISO 701 HIBBING 

CFDA 17.250 $ 24,000 
============== 

ISO 793 STAPLES 
CFDA 17.245 $ 2,068 

============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL YES 
CFDA 13.665 $ 141,752 
CFDA 13.818 2,493,802 
CFDA 81.042 177,573 
CFDA 10.568 2,619 

--------------
$ 2,815,746 
============== 

LAKES & PINES CO:t-n-1 ACT COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 13.665 $ 251,782 
CFDA 13.818 4,320,046 
CFDA 81.042 87,716 

--------------
$ 4,659,544 
============== 

LOCAL 41 UAW YES 
CFDA 17.246 $ 175,786 

============== 
LOWER SIOUX CO:t-n-1 COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 13.665 $ 23,854 
CFDA 13.818 41,328 

--------------
$ 65,182 
============== 

MAHUBE CO:t-n-fUNITY COUNCIL 
CFDA 13.665 $ 151,522 

1,627,855 CFDA 13.818 

CFDA 10. 565 7,262 

$ 1,786,639 
============== 

YES 

MILLE LACS RESERVATION BUS COMM YES 
CFDA 13.818 $ 166,383 
CFDA 81.042 12,049 

--------------
$ 178,432 
============== 

MINN CHIPPEWA TRIBE 
CFDA 17.235 $ 84,621 

============== 
YES 

MINNESOTA VALLEY ACTION COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 10.568 $ 17,479 
CFDA 13.665 434,293 
CFDA 13.818 2,424,927 
CFDA 17.235 190 043 
CFDA 17.246 1,692:660 
CFDA 81.042 676,548 

--------------
$ 5,435,950 
============== 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
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BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPAR'l'.HENT OF JOBS & TRAINING 

MORRISON COUNTY 
CFDA 13.818 $ 839,005 

$ 839,005 
============== 

YES 

MPLS AGE & OPPORTUNITY CENTER YES 
CFDA 17.250 $ 45,965 

============== 
NE MINN OFFICE OF JOB TRAINING YES 

CFDA 17.246 $ 1,091,420 
CFDA 17.250 3,853,013 --------

$ 4,944,433 ............................... ====== 
NICOLLET COUNTY 

CFDA 17.802 $ 6,765 
============== 

YES 

NORTHWEST COMM ACTION INC YES 
CFDA 13.665 $ 106,806 
CFDA 13.818 853,362 
CFDA 81.042 117,517 
CFDA 17.250 3,856 
CFDA 10.565 4,268 

--------------
$ 1,085,809 
--=---------== 

NORTHWEST PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 17.250 $ 1,595,499 

============== 
OLMSTED COUNTY 

CFDA 13.665 $ 
CFDA 13.818 

132,751 
511,482 

$ 644,233 
============== 

OTTERTAIL-WADENA COMM ACT CNCL 
CFDA 13.665 $ 159,691 
CFDA 13.818 980,324 
CFDA 81.042 59,210 

--------------
$ 1,199,225 
============== 

YES 

YES 

PRAIRIE FIVE COMM ACT CNL YES 
CFDA 10.568 $ 6 527 
CFDA 13.818 1,656~553 
CFDA 81.042 93,270 
CFDA 13.665 131,919 

$ 1,888,269 
============== 

PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY 
CFDA 13.818 $ 28,774 
CFDA 13.665 5,101 

--------------
$ 33,875 
============== 

PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL FIVE 
CFDA 17.250 $ 2,991,706 

============== 
RAMSEY ACTION PROGRAMS 

CFDA 10.565 $ 
CFDA· 13.665 
CFDA 13.818 

28,634 
569,279 

6,053,254 
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SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
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AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF JOBS & TRAINING 

RAMSEY ACTION PROGRAMS YES 
CFDA 81.042 $ 399,388 

--------------
$ 7,050,555 
============== 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
CFDA 17.246 $ 
CFDA 17.250 

45,513 
423,721 

$ 469,234 
============== 

YES 

RED LAKE RES COMM ACT PROG YES 
CFDA 13.665 $ 46,713 
CFDA 13.818 476,358 
CFDA 81.042 23,640 

--------------
$ 546,711 
============== 

REDWOOD COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.818 $ 343,670 

============== 
REGION SIX EAST COMM ACT CNL YES 

CFDA 10.568 $ 6,465 
CFDA 13.665 200,700 
CFDA 13.818 1,847,572 
CFDA 81.042 181,969 

--------------
$ 2,236,706 
============== 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
CFDA 13.818 $ 250,753 

=-------=--=--
ROSEAU COUNTY 

CFDA 13.818 $ 282,007 
============== 

YES 

YES 

SCOTT COUNTY YES 
CFDA 17.235 $ 39,670 

============== 
SCOTT-CARVER ECONOMIC COUNCIL NO 

CFDA 13.665 $ 245,591 
CFDA 13.818 580,843 
CFDA 81.042 33,393 

$ 859,827 
============== 

SE MN JTPA JOINT POWERS BOARD 
CFDA 17.246 $ 253,003 

CFDA 17.250 2,316,409 

---------
$ 2,569,412 
============== 

SEMCAC INC 
CFDA 13.665 $ 
CFDA 13.818 
CFDA 81.042 

257,255 
3,356,319 

295,811 

$ 3,909,385 
============== 

SHAKOPEE MDEWANKTON 
CFDA 13.665 $ 24,745 

============== 
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AUDIT 
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ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF JOBS & 'l'RAINING 

SOUTHWEST MINN OPPORTUNITY CNL YES 
CFDA 10.568 $ 4,601 
CFDA 13.665 131,816 
CFDA 13.818 1,496,335 
CFDA 17.235 131,401 
CFDA 81.042 73,121 

--------------
$ 1,837,274 
============== 

SOUTHWEST MINN PIC 
CFDA 17.250 $ 1,880,011 

============== 
SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 

CFDA 16.540 $ 14,259 
============== 

STEARNS COUNTY 
CFDA ,13.818 $ 
CFDA 17.250 

1,044,398 
82,470 

$ 1,126,868 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

TM & M CONSULTANTS YES 
CFDA 17.250 $ 54,651 

============== 
TRI-COUNTY ACTION PROGRAMS YES 

CFDA 10.565 $ 21,719 
CFDA 13.665 322,808 
CFDA 13.818 971,515 
CFDA 81.042 229,935 

--------------
$ 1,545,977 
============== 

TRI-COUNTY COMM ACTION PROGRAM 
CFDA 10.568 $ 11,606 
CFDA 13.818 489,916 
CFDA 81.042 147,415 
CFDA 13.665 170,646 

--------------
$ 819,583 
============== 

TRI-VALLEY OPPORTUN COUN INC 
CFDA 10.568 $ 4,470 
CFDA 13.665 81,763 
CFDA 13.818 1,486,344 
CFDA 17.235 45,226 
CFDA 81.042 92,476 

--------------
$ 1,710,279 
============== 

UPPER SIOUX COMMUNITY 
CFDA 10.568 $ 
CFDA 13.665 

5 578 
11;510 
17,552 CFDA 15.143 

$ 40,700 
============== 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
CFDA 16.540 $ 
CFDA 17.235 
CFDA 17.802 

21,000 
44,141 

3,315 
--------------
$ 68,456 
""'""'""'=====""'""'"'""'""'""'" 
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ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF JOBS & TRAINING 

WEST CENTRAL MN COMM ACTION CNCL 
CFDA 13.665 $ 146,336 
CFDA 13.818 1,463,336 
CFDA 81.042 126,708 

--------------
$ 1,736,380 
============== 

WEST HENNEPIN HUMAN SERVICES 
CFDA 13.665 S 100 644 
CFDA 13.818 2,655:681 

--------------
$ 2,756,325 
============== 

WESTERN COMM ACT PROGRAM 
CFDA 10.568 $ 7,717 

170,627 
1,429,896 

155,133 

CFDA 13.665 
CFDA 13.818 
CFDA 81.042 

$ 1,763,373 
============== 

WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM 
CFDA 13.665 $ 84,989 

517,026 
17,616 

CFDA 13.818 
CFDA 81.042 

$ 619,631 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

WRIGHT COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.818 $ 624,504 

============== 
WRIGHT COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION INC YES 

CFDA 13.665 $ 108,258 
CFDA 13.818 131,362 
CFDA 81.042 62,659 

--------------
$ 302,279 
============== 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

BECKER COUNTY 
CFDA 10.669 

BELTRAMI COUNTY 
CFDA 10.669 

CARLTON COUNTY 
CFDA 10.669 

CASS COUNTY 
CFDA 10.669 

$ 19,000 
============== 
$ 34,000 
============== 
$ 22,732 
============== 
$ 34,917 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

CLEARWATER COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.669 $ 19,000 

============== 
HUBBARD COUNTY YES 

CFDA 10.669 $ 34,000 
============== 

ITASCA COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10. 669 $ 76,985 

============== 
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ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPAR'1'HEN'.l' OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.669 $ 77,441 

LAKE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.669 

PINE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.669 

--------------
$ 77,441 
============== 
$ 19,180 
============== 
$ 9,113 
--------==-=--

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
CFDA 10.669 $ 153,000 

============== 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFEn' 

AITKIN COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 4,390 

============== 
ANOKA COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 54,892 
============== 

BECKER COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 4,184 

============== 
BELTRAMI COUNTY 

CFDA 83.504 $ 8,426 
============== 

BENTON COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 6,264 

============== 
BLUE EARTH COUNTY 

CFDA 83.504 $ 10,230 
============== 

BROWN COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 9,086 

============== 
CARLTON COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 5,516 

CARVER COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 
CFDA 83.504 

CASS COUNTY 

============== 
$ 16,933 

5,390 
--------------
$ 22,323 
============== 

CFDA 83.503 $ 8,572 
============== 

CHIPPEWA COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 
CFDA 83.512 

13,114 
76,500 

$ 89,614 
=.============ 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

CHISAGO COUNTY YES 
CFDA 83.503 $ 4,507 

============== 
CITY OF EDEN PRAIRIE YES 

CFDA 12.321 $ 13,558 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

CITY OF GOLDEN VALLEY 
CFDA 20.600 $ 
CFDA 83.503 

18,049 
5,124 

--------------
$ 23,173 
============== 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 83.000 $ 
CFDA 20.600 

38,023 
49,915 

$ 87,938 
============== 

CITY OF ORONO 
CFDA 83.503 $ 4,622 

============== 
CITY OF ST CLOUD 

CFDA 83.201 $ 13,599 
============== 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
CFDA 83.503 $ 
CFDA 83.504 

23,354 
9,685 

$ 33,039 
============== 

CLAY COUNTY 
CFDA 83.504 $ 16,468 

============== 
CLEARWATER COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 2,270 
============== 

COOK COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 4,302 

============== 
COTTONWOOD COUNTY 

CFDA 83.504 $ 2,738 
============== 

CROW WING COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 10,889 

============== 
DAKOTA COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 35,837 

DODGE COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
CFDA 83.504 

FARIBAULT COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 

FILLMORE COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 

============== 
$ 5,206 
============== 
$ 6,081 
============== 
$ 5,147 
============== 
$ 6,130 
============== 

FREEBORN COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 3,270 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 

HENNEPIN COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 

============== 
$ 10,873 
============== 
$ 151,431 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

HOUSTON COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 5,153 

$ 5,153 
============== 

HUBBARD COUNTY 
CFDA 20.600 $ 
CFDA 83.503 

655 
6,206 

$ 6,861 
============== 

ISANTI COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 
CFDA 83.512 

6 789 
142:225 

$ 149,014 
============== 

ITASCA COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 22,895 

============== 
JACKSON COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 4,717 
============== 

KANABEC COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 2,601 

KANDIYOHI COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 

KITTSON COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 

============== 
$ 8,260 
============== 
$ 2,757 
============== 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 2,831 

============== 
LAKE COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 7,582 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY YES 
CFDA 83.504 $ 4,618 

============== 
LE SUEUR COUNTY YES 

CFDA 83.503 $ 5,890 
============== 

LYON COUNTY 
CFDA 83.504 $ 10,784 

============== 
MAHNOMEN COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 3,494 
============== 

MARSHALL COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 3,873 

============== 
MCLEOD COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 7,993 
============== 

MILLE LACS COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 7,047 

============== 
MORRISON COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 7,818 
============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY· TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

MOWER COUNTY YES 
CFDA 83.503 $ 9,565 

MURRAY COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 

NICOLLET COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 

NOBLES COUNTY 

============== 
$ 4,317 
============== 
$ 11,244 
============== 

CFDA 83.503 $ 7,056 
============== 

NORMAN COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 7,974 

============== 
OLMSTED COUNTY 

CFDA 16.540 $ 
CFDA 83.503 

5 558 
19:007 

$ 24,565 
============== 

PENNINGTON COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 4,316 

============== 
PINE COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 4,366 
============== 

PIPESTONE COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 4,506 

============== 
POLK COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 15,001 
============== 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 55,445 

============== 
RED LAKE COUNTY 

CFDA 83.504 S 3,291 
============== 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
CFDA 83.504 $ 5,009 

============== 
RICE COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 S 8,744 
============== 

ROSEAU COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 3,862 

============== 
SCOTT COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 
CFDA 83.504 

18,352 
1,629 

$ 19,981 
============== 

SHERBURNE COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 12,453 

============== 
SIBLEY COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 8,383 
============== 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 72,663 

============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

STEARNS COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 11,607 

$ 11,607 
============== 

STEELE COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 
CFDA 83.504 

3,347 
562 

$ 3,909 
============== 

STEVENS COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 4,335 

============== 
TODD COUNTY 

CFDA 83.504 $ 9,171 
============== 

WABASHA COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 6,126 

============== 
WADENA COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 3,817 
============== 

WASECA COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 $ 4,379 

= ============== 
WASHINGTON COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 20,457 
-----------=--== WATONWAN COUNTY 

CFDA 83.503 $ 4,151 

WINONA COUNTY 
CFDA 83.504 

WRIGHT COUNTY 
CFDA 83.503 

============== 
$ 6,731 
============== 
$ 11,240 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMEN'l' 

AITKIN COUNTY YES 
CFDA 16.540 $ 41,027 

============== 
ARROWHEAD ECON OPPORTUN AGENCY YES 

CFDA 14.228 $ 131,525 
============== 

ARROWHEAD REGIONAL CORR BOARD YES 
CFDA 16.540 $ 15,178 

============== 
BLUE EARTH COUNTY 

CFDA 14.219 $ 9,285 
============== 

YES 

BOISE FORTE RES BUS COMM NO 
CFDA 13.818 $ 100,600 
CFDA 81.042 10,429 

--------------
$ 111,029 
============== 

CARVER COUNTY YES 
CFDA 14.228 $ 151,138 

---------===== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

CITY OF ADA YES 
CFDA 14.228 $ 164,618 

--------------
$ 164,618 
============== 

CITY OF ADRIAN 
CFDA 14.219 $ 54,837 

============== 
CITY OF ALBERT LEA 

CFDA 14.228 $ 298,234 
============== 

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA 
CFDA 14.219 $ 130,303 

============== 
CITY OF AURORA 

CFDA 14.228 $ 235,600 
============== 

CITY OF AUSTIN 
CFDA 14.228 $ 151,745 

============== 
CITY OF BATTLE LAKE 

CFDA 14.228 $ 37,003 
============== 

CITY OF BEMIDJI 
CFDA 14.221 $ 
CFDA 14.228 

250,000 
383,496 

CITY OF BIWABIK 
CFDA 14.228 
CFDA 14.228 

$ 633,496 
============== 
$ 136,825 

93,248 
--------------
$ 230,073 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

CITY OF BRAINERD YES 
CFDA 14.219 $ 5,740 

============== 
CITY OF BROWERVILLE YES 

CFDA 14.228 $ 393,732 
============== 

CITY OF CANBY 
CFDA 14.219 $ 119,368 

============== 
CITY OF CELYON 

CFDA 14.228 $ 53,609 
============== 

CITY OF CHATFIELD 
CFDA 14.228 $ 456,488 

============== 
CITY OF CHISHOLM 

CFDA 14.219 $ 250,000 

============== 
CITY OF CLOQUET 

CFDA 14.228 $ 300,000 
============== 

CITY OF CROOKSTON 
CFDA 14.228 $ 322,336 

============== 
CITY OF DEER RIVER 

CFDA 14.219 $ 74,662 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

CITY OF DETROIT LAKES YES 
CFDA 14.228 $ 543,720 

--------------
$ 543,720 
============== 

CITY OF FARIBAULT 
CFDA 14.219 $ 485,630 

--------==--=-
CITY OF FOSSTON 

CFDA 14.228 $ 700,358 
============== 

CITY OF FRANKLIN 
CFDA 14.228 $ 33,980 

============== 

NO 

YES 

YES 

CITY OF GOLDEN VALLEY YES 
CFDA 14.218 $ 37,338 

============== 
CITY OF HUTCHINSON YES 

CFDA 14.221 $ 150,000 
============== 

CITY OF LITTLE FORK 
CFDA 14.228 $ 141,976 

============== 
CITY OF LYND 

CFDA 14.228 $ 218,118 
.... ============= 

CITY OF MELROSE 
CFDA 14.228 $ 350,000 

============== 
CITY OF MOUNTAIN LAKE 

CFDA 14.228 $ 63,447 
============== 

CITY OF ORONO 
CFDA 14.218 $ 99,978 

============== 
CITY OF PIPESTONE 

CFDA 14.228 $ 302,498 
============== 

CITY OF PROCTOR 
CFDA 14.228 $ 965,269 

---===--------
CITY OF RED LAKE FALLS 

CFDA 14.219 $ 249,573 
============== 

CITY OF RICE 
CFDA 14.228 $ 322,537 

============== 
CITY OF RUSH CITY 

CFDA 14. 228 $ 692,703 
============== 

CITY OF RUSSELL 
CFDA 14.218 $ 410,412 

============== 
CITY OF RUTHTON 

CFDA 14.228 $ 234,149 
============== 

CITY OF SAVAGE 
CFDA 14.219 $ 257,341 

============== 
CITY OF SPRING GROVE 

CFDA 14.219 $ 29,569 
-----=--====---
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

CITY OF TRIMONT YES 
CFDA 14.228 $ 170,526 

============== 
CITY OF VERNDALE 

CFDA 14.228 $ 21,874 
============== 

CITY OF VIRGINIA 
CFDA 14.219 $ . 207,197 

============== 
CITY OF WINONA 

CFDA 14.219 $ 220,918 
============== 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
CFDA 14.228 $ 29,057 

============== 
CROW WING COUNTY 

CFDA 16.540 $ 19,286 
============== 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
CFDA 15.916 $ 187,594 

============== 
ISD 281 ROBBINSDALE 

CFDA 15.130 $ 341 
============== 

ISD 621 MOUNDS VIEW 
CFDA 16.542 $ 1,890 

============== 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

ITASCA COUNTY YES 
CFDA 16.540 $ 54,687 

============== 
MINNESOTA VALLEY ACTION COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 14.228 $ 231,058 
============== 

NORTHWEST REG DEVELOP COMM YES 
CFD~ 14.228 $ 112,933 

============== 
OTTER TAIL COUNTY 

CFDA 14.228 $ 294,181 
============== 

POLK COUNTY 
CFDA 16.540 $ 3,185 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
CFDA 16.540 

SCOTT COUNTY 
CFDA 16.540 

============== 
$ 53,079 
============== 
$ 40,000 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

ST LOUIS COUNTY YES 
CFDA 14.219 $ 164,392 

============== 
UPPER MN VALLEY REG DEVELOP COMM YES 

CFDA 14.219 $ 168,186 
============== 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF TRANSPORTATION 

AITKIN COUNTY 
CFDA 20.205 $ 99,529 

============== 
ANOKA COUNTY 

CFDA 20.600 $ 8,215 
============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

ARROWHEAD REG DEVELOP COMM 
CFDA 20.205 $ 168,979 
CFDA 20.505 35,559 

CARLTON COUNTY 
CFDA 20.205 

CARVER COUNTY 
CFDA 20.509 

CASS COUNTY 

--------------
$ 204,538 ----------------------------
$ 80,006 
============== 
$ 81,898 
============== 

CFDA 20.600 $ 1,988 
============== 

CHISAGO COUNTY 
CFDA 20.509 $ 27,540 

============== 
CITY OF AUSTIN 

CFDA· 20.102 $ 80,712 

CITY OF BENSON 
CFDA 20.102 
CFDA 20.500 
CFDA 20.507 

============== 
$ 112,943 

25,200 
6,754 --------------

$ 144,897 
============== 

CITY OF BRAINERD 
CFDA 20.507 $ 43,205 

============== 
CITY OF CHISHOLM 

CFDA 20.205 $ 2,334 
============== 

CITY OF CLOQUET 
CFDA 20.507 $ 40,723 

CITY OF DULUTH 
CFDA 20.106 
CFDA 20.205 

============== 
$ 1,087,131 

2,073,214 
--------------
$ 3,160,345 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

CITY OF EAST GRAND FORKS YES 
CFDA 20.507 $ 42,474 

CITY OF FAIRMONT 
CFDA 20.102 
CFDA 20.205 
CFDA 20.507 

============== 
$ 16,119 

17,313 
29,688 

--------------
$ 63,120 
============== 

CITY OF FARIBAULT 
CFDA 20.507 $ 44,840 

============== 
CITY OF HERMANTOWN 

CFDA 20.205 $ 120,559 
============== 

CITY OF HIBBING 
CFDA 20.507 $ 32,228 

============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CITY OF HUTCHINSON 
CFDA 20.507 $ 38,903 

============== 
YES 

CITY OF MANKATO YES 
CFDA 20.102 $ 48,000 

============== 
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS YES 

CFDA 20.205 $ 3,737,606 
CFDA 20.507 1,281,592 

--------------
$ 5,019,198 
============== 

CITY OF MONTEVIDEO 
CFDA 20.507 $ 39,416 

============== 
CITY OF MOORHEAD 

CFDA 20.205 $ 5,367 
============== 

CITY OF MORRIS 
CFDA 20.200 
CFDA 20.507 

$ 12,0'63 
40,000 

--------------
$ 52,063 
============== 

CITY OF NEW ULM 
CFDA 20.102 $ 47,731 

============== 
CITY OF PROCTOR 

CFDA 20.205 $ 1,846 
============== 

CITY OF ROCHESTER 
CFDA 20.106 $ 578,145 

============== 
CITY OF ST PAUL 

CFDA 20.205 $ 7,888 
======·======= 

CITY OF WORTHINGTON 
CFDA 20.106 $ 10,567 

============== 
CLEARWATER COUNTY 

CFDA 20.205 $ 
CFDA 20.509 

16,853 
7,000 

$ 23,853 
============== 

COOK COUNTY 
CFDA 20.102 $ 
CFDA 20.205 

3,409 
65,362 

$ 68,771 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

DULUTH AIRPORT AUTHORITY YES 
CFDA 20.102 $ 16,610 
CFDA 20.106 1,070,521 

--------------
$ 1,087,131 
============== 

HENNEPIN COUNTY 
CFDA 20.205 $ 702,923 

============== 
LINCOLN COUNTY 

CFDA 20.509 $ 42,875 
============== 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

MAHUBE COMMUNITY COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 20.509 $ 134,506 

--------------
$ 134,506 
============== 

METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION YES 
CFDA 20.102 $ 400,000 
CFDA 20.106 7,910,112 

--------------
$ 8,310,112 
============== 

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 20.205 $ 646,363 

============== 
MINN CHIPPEWA TRIBE YES 

CFDA 20.205 $ 58,301 
============== 

NICOLLET COUNTY 
CFDA 20.600 $ 3,484 

============== 
PINE COUNTY 

CFDA 20.205 $ 231,279 
============== 

SCOTT COUNTY 
CFDA 20.509 $ 96,601 

============== 
SHERBURNE COUNTY 

CFDA 20.507 $ 12,745 
============== 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
CFDA 20.205 $ 2,962 

============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES· 

YES 

TRI-COUNTY ACTION PROGRAMS YES 
CFDA 20.507 $ 37,511 

============== 
TRI-VALLEY OPPORTUN COUN INC YES 

CFDA 20.509 $ 87,516 
============== 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
CFDA 20.205 $ 16,645 

============== 
WRIGHT COUNTY 

CFDA 20.205 $ 38,633 
============== 

MN - HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 

YES 

YES 

MINNESOTA VALLEY ACTION COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 14.506 $ 426 

============== 
MOWER COUNTY HRA 

CFDA 14.156 $ 98,823 
============== 

MN - MN SCHOOL & RESOURCES FOR THE ARTS 

YES 

SOUTHEAST MN ED COOP SERV UNIT YES 
CFDA 45.003 $ 3,000 

============== 
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BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 

CARVER COUNTY YES 
CFDA 66.418 $ 250,529 

--------------
$ 250,529 
============== 

CITY OF BATTLE LAKE 
CFDA 66.418 $ 46,428 

============== 
CITY OF BENSON 

CFDA 66.418 $ 758 
============== 

CITY OF BUHL 
CFDA 66.418 $ 104,510 

============== 
CITY OF CELYON 

CFDA 66.418 $ 17,340 
============== 

CITY OF CIRCLE PINES 
CFDA 66.435 $ 11,486 

============== 
CITY OF DEER RIVER 

CFDA 10.418 $ 115,510 
============== 

CITY OF FOSSTON 
CFDA 66.418 $ 166,687 

============== 
CITY OF HUTCHINSON 

CFDA 66.418 $ 317,192 
============== 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 66.418 $ 909,084 

============== 
CITY OF MONTROSE 

CFDA 66.418 $ 51,444 
============== 

CITY OF PIPESTONE 
CFDA 66.418 $ 111,529 

CITY OF ST CLOUD 
CFDA 66.418 

CITY OF VERNDALE 
CFDA 66.418 

CITY OF VIRGINIA 
CFDA 66.418 

============== 
$ 1,540,992 
============== 
$ 41,800 
============== 
$ 198,606 
============== 

KANDIYOHI COUNTY 
CFDA 66.418 $ 181,091 

============== 
RAMSEY COUNTY 

CFDA 66.435 $ 227,962 
============== 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
CFDA 66.418 $ 2,538,762 

============== 

MN - STATE ARTS BOARD 

COMPAS 
CFDA 45.007 $ 
CFDA 45.010 

28,400 
37,900 

$ 66,300 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMA.RY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1~87 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

MN - STATE ARTS BOARD 

ISD 413 MARSHALL 
CFDA 45.010 $ 1,350 

$ 1,350 
============== 

MN - STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM 

ISD 299 CALEDONIA 
CFDA 84.010 $ 87,023 

============== 

MN - STATE PLANNING AGENCY 

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
CFDA 13.630 $ 50,936 

============== 

YES 

NO 

YES 

REGION 5 REG DEVELOP COMM YES 
CFDA 13.630 $ 14,640 

============== 
SOUTHWEST REG DEVELOP COMM YES 

CFDA 13.630 $ 19,237 
============== 

MN - VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

CITY OF DULUTH 
CFDA 17.250 $ 64,697 

============== 
YES 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS YES 
CFDA 17.250 $ 58,152 

============== 
EAST RANGE VOCATIONAL CENTER YES 

CFDA 84.048 $ 4,049 
============== 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 287 YES 
CFDA 84.048 $ 736,299 
CFDA 84.049 37,250 
CFDA 84.164 15,000 

ISD 011 ANOKA 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.049 

--------------
$ 788,549 
============== 
$ 462,000 

23,956 
--------------
$ 485,956 
============== 

ISD 022 DETROIT LAKES 
CFDA 84.048 $ 
CFDA 84.049 

322,786 
7,789 

$ 330,575 
============== 

ISD 031 BEMIDJI 
CFDA 84.048 $ 
CFDA 84.049 

289,675 
24,959 

$ 314,634 
============== 
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MN - VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

ISD 077 MANKATO 
CFDA 17.600 $ 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.049 

60,820 
400,801 

680 

$ 462,301 
============== 

ISD 181 BRAINERD 
CFDA 84.048 $ 
CFDA 84.049 

75,690 
14,112 

$ 89,802 
============== 

ISD 206 ALEXANDRIA 
CFDA 84.048 $ 465,075 

ISD 256 RED WING 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.049 

============== 
$ 184,113 

4,000 
--------------
$ 188,113 
============== 

ISD 347 WILLMAR 
CFDA 84.049 $ 
CFDA 84.048 

8,000 
24,710 

$ 32,710 
==============· 

ISD 423 HUTCHINSON 
CFDA 84.048 $ 
CFDA 84.049 

271,051 
6,244 

--------------
$ 277,295 
============== 

ISD 535 ROCHESTER 
CFDA 84.048 $ 
CFDA 84.049 

480,307 
11,809 

--------------
$ 492,116 
============== 

ISD 578 PINE CITY 
CFDA 84.049 $ 
CFDA 84.048 

6,000 
175,839 

$ 181,839 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

ISD 595 EAST GRAND FORKS YES 
CFDA 84.048 $ 73,282 
CFDA 84.164 2,256 

--------------
$ 75,538 
============== 

ISD 625 ST PAUL 
CFDA 84.048 $ 480,030 

============== 
ISD 656 FARIBAULT 

CFDA 84.048 $ 251,477 

ISD 697 EVELETH 
CFDA 84.048 

ISD 701 HIBBING 
CFDA 17.600 

============== 
$ 179,916 
============== 
$ 53,853 
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HR - VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

ISO 701 HIBBING YES 
CFDA 84.048 $ 229,549 

--------------
$ 283,402 
============== 

ISO 709 DULUTH 
CFDA 84.048 $ 
CFDA 84.049 

516,666 
31,717 

ISO 793 STAPLES 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.049 
CFDA 84.050 

$ 548,383 
============== 
$ 208,464 

44,066 
138,876 

--------------
$ 391,406 
============== 

YES 

YES 

ISO 861 WINONA YES 
CFDA 84.048 $ 210,579 

============== 
MINN CHIPPEWA TRIBE YES 

CFDA 84.072 $ 34,252 
============== 

MINNESOTA VALLEY COOPERATIVE YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 64,009 

============== 
NORTHWEST PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL YES-

CFDA 17.250 $ 78,547 
============== 

PINE TO PRAIRIE VOCATIONAL CENTER YES 
CFDA 84.048 $ 35,077 

============== 
PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL FIVE YES 

CFDA 17.250 $ 215,686 
============== 

SOUTHWESTERN voe TECH INST NO 
CFDA 84.048 $ 533,057 
CFDA 84.049 35,966 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 84.049 
CFDA 84.048 

--------------
$ 569,023 
============== 
$ 7,435 

520,285 --------------
$ 527,720 
============== 

HR RIVER VALLEY SPEC ED COOP 

ISO 394 MONTGOMERY 
CFDA 84.027 $ 13,863 

============== 

NE MINH OFFICE OF JOB TRAINING 

ISD 709 DULUTH 
CFDA 17.250 $ 24,000 

============== 

154 

YES 

YES 

YES 



EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

HORTH COUNTY VOCATIONAL CENTER 

ISO 032 BLACKDUCK 
CFDA 84.048 $ 3,838 

$ 3,838 
============== 

HORTH DAKO'l'A-DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISO 442 OSLO 
CFDA 84.010 $ 4,374 

============== 

YES 

YES 

MIGRANT HEALTH SERVICE, INC YES 
CFDA 13.246 $ 16,179 

============== 

HORTmJ\ND MENTAL HEALTH CENTER INC 

ISO 697 EVELETH 
CFDA 17.246 $ 24,000 

============== 

NORTHWEST PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL 

YES 

ISO 564 THIEF RIVER FALLS YES 
CFDA 17.250 $ 40,112 

============== 
TRI-VALLEY OPPORTUN COUN INC YES 

CFDA 17.250 $ 21,077 
============== 

NORTHWEST REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

KITTSON COUNTY 
CFDA 13.633 $ 2,346 

============== 
MARSHALL COUNTY 

CFDA 13.633 $ 3,338 
============== 

YES 

YES 

POLK COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.633 $ 7,759 

============== 
TRI-VALLEY OPPORTUN COUN INC YES 

CFDA 13.635 $ 29,586 
CFDA 17.250 72,617 

--------------
$ 102,203 
============== 

NORTHWEST SERVICE DELIVERY AREA 

ISO 436 ALVARADO 
CFDA 17.232 $ 293 

============== 
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NW MN ED COOP SERVICE UNIT 

BEMIDJI INTERDISTRICT COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 11,946 

============== 
NW REGION INTERDISTRICT COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 84.027 $ 6,151 
============== 

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MINNESOTA 

SEMCAC INC YES 
CFDA 13.260 $ 92,536 

============== 
SOUTHWEST MINN OPPORTUNITY CNL YES 

CFDA 13.217 $ 48,509 
============== 

PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL FIVE 

ISD 332 MORA 
CFDA 17.250 $ 111 

============== 
ISD 423 HUTCHINSON 

CFDA 17.250 $ 8,100 
============== 

NO 

YES 

OAK LAND VOCATIONAL CENTER YES 
CFDA 17.250 $ 19,166 

============== 

RAMSEY COUNTY 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
CFDA 13.814 $ 94,167 

============== 
ISD 621 MOUNDS VIEW 

CFDA 17.250 $ 
CFDA 13. 994 

10,000 
6,000 

--------------
$ 16,000 
============== 

ISD 623 ROSEVILLE 
CFDA 17.250 $ 8,859 

-============= 
ISD 624 WHITE BEAR LAKE 

CFDA 17.232 $ 7,963 
============== 

RED LAKE TRIBAL COUNCIL 

ISD 038 RED LAKE 
CFDA 15.130 $ 61,386 

============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

REGION FIVE REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

CASS COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13. 633 $ 31,600 

============== 
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REGION FIVE REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

CROW WING COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.635 $ 37,500 

============== 
TRI-COUNTY COMM ACTION PROGRAM NO 

CFDA 13.635 $ 499,651 
============== 

WADENA COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.633 $ 26,376 

============== 

REGION NINE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

BROWN COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.633 $ 28,288 

============== 
, MINNESOTA VALLEY ACTION COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 13.635 $ 610,632 
============== 

NICOLLET COUNTY 
CFDA 13.633 $ 4,809 

============== 
SIBLEY COUNTY 

CFDA 13.633 $ 6,383 
============== 

WASECA COUNTY 
CFDA 13.633 $ 9,184 

============== 

RIVER BEND SPECIAL ED COOP 

ISO 088 NEW ULM 
CFDA 84.027 $ 6,588 

============== 
ISO 731 ARLINGTON 

CFDA 84.027 $ 8,515 
============== 

RURAL MINNESOTA CEP INC. 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

ED COOP SERVICE UNIT 5-924 YES 
CFDA 17.250 $ 2,285 

============== 
WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM YES 

CFDA 13.646 $ 2,552 
============== 

SOUTH DAKOTA - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 801 BROWNS VALLEY 
CFDA 84.010 $ 
CFDA 84.151 

8,734 
1,562 

--------------
$ 10,296 
============== 
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SOUTHEAST MINN AREA AGENCY ON AGING 

CITY OF FARIBAULT 
CFDA 13. 633 $ 11,290 

============== 
CITY OF WINONA 

CFDA 13.633 $ 18,515 
============== 

FILLMORE COUNTY 
CFDA 13.633 $ 1,408 

============== 
GOODHUE COUNTY 

CFDA 13.633 $ 7,290 
============== 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

GOODHUE-RICE-WABASHA CITZ CNCL YES 
CFDA 13.663 $ 83,710 

============== 
MCLEOD COUNTY 

CFDA 13. 633 $ 6,955 
============== 

SEMCAC INC 
CFDA 13.635 $ 
CFDA 13.633 

1,456,201 
142,001 

$ 1,598,202 
============== 

YES 

YES 

SOUTHEAST MINNESOTA PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL, INC. 

GOODHUE-RICE-WABASHA CITZ CNCL YES 
CFDA 17.232 $ 261,232 

============== 
HOUSTON COUNTY 

CFDA 17.250 $ 700 
============== 

ISD 241 ALBERT LEA 
CFDA 17.232 $ 61,453 

============== 

YES 

YES 

ISD 656 FARIBAULT NO 
CFDA 17.250 $ 74,821 

============== 
MOWER COUNTY SPECIAL ED COOP YES 

CFDA 17.232 $ 84,770 
============== 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
CFDA 17.246 $ 3,310 

============== 
SEMCAC INC 

CFDA 17.250 $ 967,238 
============== 

SOUTHEASTERN MN EMERGENCY MED SERV 

FREEBORN COUNTY 
CFDA 13.991 $ 2,414 

============== 
WABASHA COUNTY 

CFDA 13.991 $ 1,472 
============== 
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SOUTHWEST MINN PIC 

ISD 129 MONTEVIDEO YES 
CFDA 17.250 S 9,058 

--------------
$ 9,058 
============== 

SOU'1'HWF.ST REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

CITY OF WORTHINGTON 
CFDA 13.665 $ 22,771 

============== 
ISD 518 WORTHINGTON 

CFDA 13.633 $ 13,475 
============== 

YES 

YES 

ISD 894 GRANITE FALLS YES 
CFDA 13.633 . $ 10,750 

============== 
REGION VIII NORTH WELFARE BRD YES 

CFDA 13.633 $ 7,863 
============== 

SOU'l'HWES'l'ERH MINNESOTA AREA HUMANITIES COUNCil. 

ISD 518 WORTHINGTON 
CFDA 13.665 $ 3,704 

==------=-----

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 

YES 

ED COOP SERVICE UNIT 5-924 YES 
CFDA 84.073 $ 29,680 

============== 
MULTI RESOURCE CENTERS INC YES 

CFDA 17.235 $ 44,912 
============== 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 

ISD 691 AURORA 
CFDA 10.665 S 4,975 

============== 
ISD 692 BABBITT 

CFDA 10.665 $ 8,837 
============== 

ISD 693 BIWABIK 
CFDA 10.665 $ 1,070 

============== 
ISD 695 CHISHOLM 

CFDA 10.665 $ 904 
============== 

ISD 696 ELY 
CFDA 10.665 $ 5,509 

. --------------

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

ISD 710 ST LOUIS COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.665 $ 40,673 

============== 
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ST THOMAS COLLEGE 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 916 YES 
CFDA. 59.037 $ 10,057 

--------------
$ 10,057 
============== 

SW & WEST CENTRAL ED SERV UNIT 

ISD 081 COMFREY 
CFDA 84.027 $ 1,770 

============== 
ISD 127 MAYNARD 

CFDA 84.027 $ 6,006 
============== 

ISD 128 MILAN 
CFDA 84.027 $ 4,718 

============== 
ISD 129 MONTEVIDEO 

CFDA 84.027 $ 8,376 
============== 

ISD 175 WESTBROOK 
CFDA 84.027 $ 4,100 

------=----=-= 
ISD-341 ATWATER 

CFDA 84.027 $ 10,452 
============== 

ISD 346 RAYMOND 
CFDA 84.027 $ 5,225 

============== 
ISD 347 WILLMAR 

CFDA 84.027 $ 94,285 
============== 

ISD 371 BELLINGHAM 
CFDA 84.027 $ 4,040 

============== 
ISD 378 DAWSON 

CFDA. 84.027 $ 16,045 
============== 

ISD 417 TRACY 
CFDA 84.027 $ 23,076 

============== 
ISD 464 GROVE CITY 

CFDA 84.027 $ 13,775 
============== 

ISD 511 ADRIAN 
CFDA 84.027 $ 19,486 

============== 

NO 

YES 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

ISD 581 EDGERTON YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 6,537 

============== 
ISD 636 MORGAN 

CFDA 84.027 $ 5,222 
============== 

YES 

ISD 638 SANBORN NO 
CFDA 84.027 $ 5,154 

============== 
ISD 646 BIRD ISLAND YES 

CFDA 84.027 $ 10,762 
============== 

ISD 648 DANUBE 
CFDA 84.027 $ 5,313 

---------=-=-= 
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SW & WEST CENTRAL ED SERV UNIT 

ISD 653 OLIVIA YES 
CFDA 84.027 $ 12,440 

--------------
$ 12,440 
============== 

ISD 654 RENVILLE 
CFDA 84.027 $ 10,373 

============== 
ISD 669 MAGNOLIA 

CFDA 84.027 $ 3,194 
============== 

ISD 670 LUVERNE 
CFDA 84.027 $ 40,840 

============== 
ISD 775 KERKHOVEN 

CFDA 84.027 $ 17,398 
============== 

ISD 777 BENSON 
CFDA 84.027 $ 14,328 

============== 
ISD 784 APPLETON 

CFDA 84.027 $ 12,832 
============== 

ISD 836 BUTTERFIELD 
CFDA 84.027 $ 590 

============== 

U.S. - ACTION 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

NO 

ANOKA COUNTY YES 
CFDA 72.002 $ 25,895 

============== 
ARROWHEAD ECON OPPORTUN AGENCY YES 

CFDA 72.002 $ 61,554 
============== 

CATHOLIC CHARITIES ST CLOUD DIOCESE YES 
CFDA 72.001 $ 180,355 

============== 
CITY OF ST CLOUD YES 

CFDA 72.002 $ 42,035 
============== 

KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL YES 
CFDA 72.002 $ 13,010 

============== 
MAHUBE COMMUNITY COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 72.002 $ 44,136 
============== 

OTTERTAIL-WADENA COMM ACT CNCL YES 
CFDA 72.002 $ 47,032 

============== 
REGION SIX EAST COMM ACT CNL YES 

CFDA 72-. 002 $ 29,150 
============== 

SEMCAC INC YES 
CFDA 72.002 $ 81,618 

============== 
ST LOUIS COUNTY YES 

CFDA 72.002 $ 46,270 
============== 

WEST CENTRAL MN COMM ACTION CNCL YES 
CFDA 72.002 $ 49,986 
CFDA 72.010 377 

--------------
$ 50,363 
============== 
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U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

AITKIN COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.669 $ 60,119 

--------------
$ 60,119 
============== 

ARROWHEAD ECON OPPORTUN AGENCY YES 
CFDA 10.558 $ 52,728 

============== 
BOISE FORTE RES BUS COMM NO 

CFDA 10.550 $ 55,172 
============== 

CHIPPEWA COUNTY YES 
CFDA 10.902 $ 34,027 

============== 
CITY OF ROCHESTER 

CFOA 10.904 $ 143,564 
============== 

FILLMORE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.904 $ 13,537 

============== 

NO 

YES 

FOND DU LAC RESERVATION NO 
CFDA 10.550 $ 154,291 

============== 
ISD 025 PINE POINT 

CFDA 10.559 $ 2,107 
============== 

ISD 115 CASS LAKE 
CFDA 10.665 $ 32,112 

============== 

YES 

YES 

ISD 129 MONTEVIDEO YES 
CFDA 10.558 $ 90,859 

============== 
ISD 709 DULUTH YES 

CFDA 10.559 $ 112,954 
============== 

LOWER SIOUX COMM COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 44,399 

============== 
MIGRANT HEALTH SERVICE, INC YES 

CFDA 10.557 $ 11,986 
============== 

PRAIRIE FIVE COMM ACT CNL YES 
CFDA 10.555 $ 42,979 

============== 
RAMSEY COUNTY YES 

CFDA 10.555 $ 20,398 
============== 

RED LAKE TRIBAL COUNCIL NO 
CFDA 10.550 $ 142,941 

============== 
REGION SIX EAST COMM ACT CNL YES 

CFDA 10.555 $ 26,702 
============== 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
CFDA 10.902 $ 176,029 

============== 
ST LOUIS.COUNTY 

CFDA 10.063 $ 845 
============== 

WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM 
CFDA 10.550 $ 223,836 
CFDA 10.559 6,816 

--------------
$ 230,652 
============== 
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U.S. - DEPAR'l'MENT OF COMMERCE 

ARROWHEAD REG DEVELOP COMM 
CFDA 11.302 $ 71,500 

--------------
$ 71,500 
============== 

CITY OF ALBERT LEA 
CFDA 11. 304 $ 123,047 

============== 
CITY OF DETROIT LAKES 

CFDA 11.300 $ 518,837 
============== 

CITY OF EAST GRAND FORKS 
CFDA 11.300 $ 16,478 

============== 
CITY OF HIBBING 

CFDA 11. 300 $ 677,519 

============== 
CITY OF TWO HARBORS 

CFDA 11.300 $ 149,720 
============== 

EAST CENTRAL REG DEVELOP COMM 
CFDA 11.301 $ 37,286 

============== 
HEADWATERS REG DEVELOP COMM 

CFDA 11.302 $ 47,921 
============== 

ISO 790 EAGLE BEND 
CFDA 11. 500 $ 51,140 

============== 
KOOCHICHING COUNTY 

CFDA 11.307 $ 58,152 
============== 

MID-MINNESOTA DEVELOPMENT COMM 
CFDA 11.302 $ 33,831 

============== 
MINN CHIPPEWA TRIBE 

CFDA 11.303 $ 
CFDA 11.800 

91,548 
103,883 

$ 195,431 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NORTHWEST REG DEVELOP COMM YES 
CFDA 11.302 $ 225,338 

============== 
RED LAKE TRIBAL COUNCIL NO 

CFDA 11.300 $ 308,245 
============== 

REGION 5 REG DEVELOP COMM YES 
CFDA 11.302 $ 42,743 
CFDA 11.307 7,151 

--------------
$ 49,894 
============== 

SOUTHWEST REG DEVELOP COMM YES 
CFDA 11.302 $ 58,599 

============== 
UPPER MN VALLEY REG DEVELOP COMM YES 

CFDA 11.301 $ 51,817 
============== 
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U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ARROWHEAD ECON OPPORTUN AGENCY YES 
CFDA 84.002 $ 71,033 

--------------
$ 71,033 
============== 

CLAY COUNTY VOCATIONAL CENTER YES 
CFDA 84.024 $ 66,313 

============== 
FOND DU LAC RESERVATION 

CFDA 84.003 $ 
CFDA 84.060 

122,538 
589,785 
42,091 

160,586 
CFDA 84.061 
CFDA 84.072 

$ 915,000 
============== 

NO 

GREAT RIVER REGIONAL LIBRARY YES 
CFDA 84.167 $ 122 

============== 
INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 287 YES 

CFDA 84.023 $ 48,246 
CFDA 84.063 818,987 
CFDA 84.007 57,378 
CFDA 84.033 63,038 

$ 987,649 
============== 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 916 
CFDA 84.007 $ 38,587 

CFDA 84.033 

CFDA 84.063 

CFDA 84.086 
CFDA 84.129 

70,011 

445,000 

50,741 
204,479 
-------

$ 808,818 
============== 

ISO 004 MCGREGOR 
CFDA 84.040 $ 39,486 

============== 
ISO 011 ANOKA 

CFDA 84.007 $ 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.041 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.063 

10,000 
35,088 
32,307 
50,087 

840,118 

$ 967,600 
============== 

ISO 022 DETROIT LAKES 
CFDA 84.007 $ 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.063 

29,375 
32,510 
40,428 

846,330 

$ 948,643 
============== 

ISO 023 FRAZEE 
CFDA 84.060 $ 6,347 

============== 
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U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 025 PINE POINT 
CFDA 84.041 $ 
CFDA 84.060 

43,558 
11,728 

$ 55,286 
============== 

ISD 031 BEMIDJI 
CFDA 84.007 $ 

CFDA 84.033 

CFDA 84.041 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.063 

6,203 

18,334 

59,789 
55 109 

481:242 

$ 620,677 
============== 

ISD 032 BLACKDUCK 
CFDA 84.041 $ 17,630 

============== 
ISD 038 RED LAKE 

CFDA 84.003 $ 
CFDA 84.040 
CFDA 84.041 

122,628 
1,849,990 
1,646,644 

$ 3,619,262 
============== 

ISD 077 MANKATO 
CFDA 84.007 $ 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.063 

35,440 
49,807 

867,928 

$ 953,175 
============== 

ISD 093 CARLTON 
CFDA 84.041 $ 89,270 

ISD 094 CLOQUET 
CFDA 84.041 
CFDA 84.060 

============== 
$ 195,668 

31,874 
--------------
$ 227,542 
============== 

ISD 115 CASS LAKE 
CFDA 84.060 $ 
CFDA 84.041 

75,086 
339,511 

$ 414,597 
============== 

ISD 118 REMER 
CFDA 84.041 $ 
CFDA 84.060 

46,871 
14,764 

$ 61,635 
============== 

ISD 119 WALKER 
CFDA 84.060 $ 15,454 

============== 
ISD 129 MONTEVIDEO 

CFDA 84.014 $ 87,084 -=-=--=-------
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EXHIBIT.4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 152 MOORHEAD 
CFDA 84.007 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.063 

$ 11,666 
32,723 

5,988 
748,482 

--------------
$ 798,859 
============== 

ISO 162 BAGLEY 
CFDA 84. 041 $ 
CFDA 84.060 

145,486 
43,464 

$ 188,950 
============== 

ISO 166 COOK COUNTY 
CFDA 84.041 $ 
CFDA 84.060 

70,471 
13,108 

$ 83,579 
============== 

ISO 181 BRAINERD 
CFDA 84.007 $ 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.048 
CFDA 84.063 

45,126 
70~216 

361,280 
702,448 

$ 1,179,070 
============== 

ISO 206 ALEXANDRIA 
CFDA 84.033 $ 
CFDA 84.007 
CFDA 84.063 

106,102 
100,663 

1,171,109 

$ 1,377,874 
============== 

ISD 241 ALBERT LEA 
CFDA 84.063 $ 
CFDA 84.007 
CFDA 84.033 

544,249 
25,639 
32,094 

$ 601,982 
============== 

ISO 256 RED WING 
CFDA 84.007 $ 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.063 

5 906 
19:157 

329,058 

$ 354,121 
============== 

ISO 270 HOPKINS 
CFDA 84.073 $ 78,410 

============== 
ISO 281 ROBBINSDALE 

CFDA 84.060 $ 
CFDA 84.063 

23,595 
16,252 

$ 39,847 
============== 

ISO 283 ST LOUIS PARK 
CFDA 84.164 $ 
CFDA 84.171 

3,526 
6,200 

$ 9,726 
============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 309 PARK RAPIDS 
CFDA 84.060 $ 13,660 

$ 13,660 
============== 

ISD 316 COLERAINE 
CFDA 84.060 $ 10,349 

============== 
ISD 317 DEER RIVER 

CFDA 84.041 $ 
CFDA 84.060 

519,975 
33,391 

--------------
$ 553,366 
============== 

NO 

YES 

YES 

ISD 318 GRAND RAPIDS YES 
CFDA 84.060 $ 24,561 

============== 
ISD 319 NASHWAUK-KEEWATIN YES 

CFDA 84.060 $ 6,485 
============== 

ISD 361 INTERNATIONAL FALLS YES 
CFDA 84.060 $ 20,697 

============== 
ISD 381 LAKE SUPERIOR 

CFDA 84.041 $ 10,996 
============== 

ISD 423 HUTCHINSON 
CFDA 84.007 $ 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.063 

18,069 
48,862 

362,442 

$ 429,373 
============== 

ISD 432 MAHNOMEN 
CFDA 84.060 $ 
CFDA 84.041 

39,601 
467,294 

$ 506,895 
============== 

ISD 435 WAUBUN 
CFDA 84.041 
CFDA 84.060 

$ 121,848 
46,638 

--------------
$ 168,486 
============== 

ISD 473 ISLE 
CFDA 84.060 $ 2,204 

============== 
ISD 480 ONAMIA 

CFDA 84.041 $ 
CFDA 84.060 

217,540 
20,145 

$ 237,685 
============== 

ISD 492 AUSTIN 
CFDA 84.007 $ 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.063 

23,118 
36 852 

494:860 

$ 554,830 
============== 

ISD 535 ROCHESTER 
CFDA 84.007 $ 8~902 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPAR'I'HENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 535 ROCHESTER 
CFDA 84.033 $ 
CFDA 84.063 
CFDA 84.146 

21,131 
476,261 

71,647 

$ 577,941 
============== 

ISO 564 THIEF RIVER FALLS 
CFDA 84.007 $ 6,950 

26,975 
571,190 

CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.063 

$ 605,115 
============== 

ISO 573 HINCKLEY 
CFDA 84.060 $ 2,548 

============== 
ISD 576 SANDSTONE 

CFDA 84.041 $ 63,640 
============== 

ISO 578 PINE CITY 
CFDA 84.061 $ 
CFDA 84.063 
CFDA 84.007 
CFDA 84.033 

2,484 
205,689 

5,201 
9,092 

--------------
$ 222,466 
============== 

ISO 595 EAST GRAND FORKS 
CFDA 84.003 $ 
CFDA 84.007 

18,916 
10,255 

517,594 CFDA 84.063 

$ 546,765 
============== 

ISO 601 FOSSTON 
CFDA 84.060 $ 6,071 

============== 
ISO 624 WHITE BEAR LAKE 

CFDA 84.069 $ 10,000 

ISO 625 ST PAUL 
CFDA 84.007 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.041 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.063 
CFDA 84.078 
CFDA 84.165 

ISO 652 MORTON 
CFDA 84.040 
CFDA 84.060 

============== 
$ 23,550 

19,820 
128,844 
141,735 

1,504,001 
573,390 

1,503,955 
--------------
$ 3,895,295 
============== 
$ 104,149 

8,555 
--------------
$ 112,704 
============== 

ISO 691 AURORA 
CFDA 84.060 $ 3,450 

============== 
ISO 695 CHISHOLM 

CFDA 84.060 $ 9,659 
============== 

168 

YES 

YES 

NO 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

Grant Administration 

Grant Compliance 



EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPAR'l'MEN'r OF EDUCATION 

ISO 697 EVELETH 
CFDA 84.007 $ 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.063 

6,430 
16,864 
7,865 

294,157 

$ 325,316 
============== 

ISO 699 GILBERT 
CFDA 84.060 $ 2,208 

============== 
ISO 700 HERMANTOWN 

CFDA 84.041 $ 29,977 
============== 

ISO 701 HIBBING 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.063 

$ 8,969 
19 312 

462:590 
--------------
$ 490,871 
============== 

ISO 706 VIRGINIA 
CFDA 84.060 $ 7,342 

============== 
ISO 709 DULUTH 

CFDA 84.007 $ 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.041 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.063 

11,118 
33,468 
42,699 
90,929 

917,178 

$ 1,095,392 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

ISO 710 ST LOUIS COUNTY YES 
CFDA 84.041 $ 80,868 
CFDA 84.060 29,977 

--------------
$ 110,845 
============== 

ISO 720 SHAKOPEE 
CFDA 84.060 $ 4,691 

============== 
ISO 742 ST CLOUD 

CFDA 84.063 $ 
CFDA 84.007 
CFDA 84.033 

1,009,727 
45,349 
85,511 

$ 1,140,587 
============== 

ISO 745 ALBANY 
CFDA 84.027 $ 9,185 

============== 
ISO 784 APPLETON 

CFDA 84.052 $ 117,696 

ISO 793 STAPLES 
CFDA 84.063 
CFDA 84.033 
CFDA 84.007 

============== 
$ 661,311 

42,809 
9,943 

--------------
$ 714,063 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 801 BROWNS VALLEY 
CFDA 84.060 $ 8,524 

ISO 819 WADENA 
CFDA 84.063 
CFDA 84.007 
CFDA 84.033 

============== 
$ 613,950 

13,177 
31,536 

--------------
$ 658,663 
============== 

ISO 834 STILLWATER 
CFDA 84.060 $ 2,057 

============== 
ISO 861 WINONA 

CFDA 84.063 
CFDA 84.007 
CFDA 84.014 
CFDA 84.033 

$ 248,101 
26,434 

3,821 
33,127 

--------------
$ 311,483 
============== 

ISO 894 GRANITE FALLS 
CFDA 84.060 $ 3,689 

============== 
MINN CHIPPEWA TRIBE 

CFDA 84.044 $ 84,683 
--=====-=====.,.. 

MULTI RESOURCE CENTERS INC 
CFDA 84.128 $ 260,146 

============== 
NORTHWEST REGIONAL LIBRARY 

CFDA 84.034 $ 39,349 
=======.-===== 

SOUTHWESTERN voe TECH INST 
CFDA 84.033 $ 162,038 
CFDA 84.063 1,437,590 
CFDA 84.007 82,575 
CFDA 84.050 8,504 
CFDA 84.002 38,618 

--------------
$ 1,729,325 
============== 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 81.052 $ 
CFDA 84.003 
CFDA 84.060 
CFDA 84.073 
CFDA 84.086 
CFDA 84.165 
CFDA 84.063 
CFDA 84.007 
CFDA 10.559 
CFDA 84.041 

38 277 
449:810 
398,212 
184,854 

39 667 
380:727 

1,166,651 
41 170 

468:111 
106,638 

$ 3,274,177 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM YES 
CFDA 13.280 $ 5,992 
CFDA 84.060 10,759 

--------------
$ 16,751 
============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMEN'l' OF ENERGY 

FOND DU·LAC RESERVATION NO 
CFDA 81.065 $ 28,770 

--------------
$ 28,770 
============== 

HENNEPIN COUNTY 
CFDA 81.052 $ 50,569 

============== 
ISO 001 AITKIN 

CFDA 81.052 $ 4,000 
============== 

ISO 233 PRESTON 
CFDA 81.052 $ 13,030 

============== 
ISO 244 FREEBORN 

CFDA 81.052 $ 3,050 
============== 

ISO 270 HOPKINS 
CFDA 81.052 $ 31,457 

============== 
ISO 279 OSSEO 

CFDA 81.052 $ 19,299 

ISO 333 OGILVIE 
CFDA 81.052 

ISO 378 DAWSON 
CFDA 81.052 

============== 
$ 5,860 
============== 
$ 19,450 
============== 

ISO 437 ARGYLE 
CFDA 81.052 $ 2,603 

============== 
ISO 482 LITTLE FALLS 

CFDA 81.052 $ 3,600 
============== 

ISO 553 NEW YORK MILLS 
CFDA 81.052 $ 11,826 

============== 
ISO 624 WHITE BEAR LAKE 

CFDA 81.052 $ 19,122 
============== 

ISO 682 ROSEAU 
CFDA 81.052 $ 21,369 

============== 
ISO 695 CHISHOLM 

CFDA 81.052 $ 840 
============== 

ISO 706 VIRGINIA 
CFDA 81.052 $ 5,470 

============== 
ISO 748 SARTELL 

CFDA 81.052 $ 19,400 
============== 

ISO 768 HANCOCK 
CFDA 81.052 $ 6,110 

============== 
ISO 861 WINONA 

CFDA 81.052 $ 22,153 
============== 

MAHUBE COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
CFDA 81.042 $ 205,635 

============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

RED LAKE TRIBAL COUNCIL NO 
CFDA 81.066 $ 29,423 

--------------
$ 29,423 
============== 

STEARNS COUNTY 
CFDA 15.916 $ 52,734 

============== 
YES 

WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM YES 
CFDA 81.049 $ 36,269 

============== 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

ANOKA COUNTY COMM ACTION PROG YES 
CFDA 13.600 $ 343,225 

============== 
ARROWHEAD ECON OPPORTUN AGENCY YES 

CFDA 13.600 $ 565,581 
============== 

BI-COUNTY COMM ACTION COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 13.600 $ 285,958 

============== 
BOISE FORTE ·RES BUS COMM NO 

CFDA 13.600 $ 106,067 
===========· == 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 13.000 $ 39,494 

============== 
YES 

CITY OF ST PAUL YES 
CFDA 13.217 $ 189,581 

============== 
CLAY-WILKIN OPPORTUNITY COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 13.600 $ 331,787 
============== 

FOND DU LAC RESERVATION NO 
CFDA 13.228 $ 1,083,854 
CFDA 13.375 211,179 
CFDA 13.600 249,283 
CFDA 13.612 108,724 
CFDA 13.655 54,344 
CFDA 13.665 750,000 
CFDA 13.668 20,000 

--------------
$ 2,477,384 
============== 

GOODHUE-RICE-WABASHA CITZ CNCL YES 
CFDA 13.600 $ 303,838 

============== 
INTER-COUNTY COMMUNITY COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 13.600 $ 71,443 
============== 

ISD 709 DULUTH 
CFDA 13.600 $ 528,587 

============== 
KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL 

CFDA 13.600 $ 413,115 
============== 

LAKES & PINES COMM ACT COUNCIL 
CFDA 13.600 $ 508,965 

============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

LOWER SIOUX COMM COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 13.671 $ 4,971 

============== 
MAHUBE COMMUNITY COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 13.600 $ 241,591 
============== 

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 13.294 $ 380,748 

============== 
MIGRANT HEALTH SERVICE, INC YES 

CFDA 13.246 $ 748,212 
============== 

MILLE LACS RESERVATION BUS COMM YES 
CFDA 13.000 $ 822,244 

============== 
MINN CHIPPEWA TRIBE 

CFDA 13.655 $ 
CFDA 13.668 
CFDA 13.670 

73,379 
12,735 
61,580 

--------------
$ 147,694 
============== 

MINNESOTA VALLEY ACTION COUNCIL 
CFDA 13.600 $ 671,947 

============== 
NORTHWEST COMM ACTION INC 

CFDA 13.600 $ 307,434 
============== 

OTTERTAIL-WADENA COMM ACT CNCL 
CFDA 13.600 $ 215,224 

============== 
PRAIRIE FIVE COMM ACT CNL 

CFDA 13.600 $ 440,067 
============== 

PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY 
CFDA 13.000 $ 175,523 

============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

RAMSEY ACTION PROGRAMS YES 
CFDA 13.600 $ 1,097,303 

============== 
RAMSEY COUNTY 

CFDA 13.628 $ 7,249 
============== 

RED LAKE TRIBAL COUNCIL 
CFDA 13.612 $ 
CFDA 13.655 
CFDA 13.992 
CFDA 13.228 
CFDA 13.000 

20,625 
19,463 

112,652 
16 586 

112:630 

$ 341,956 
============== 

YES 

NO 

REGION SIX EAST COMM ACT CNL YES 
CFDA 13.600 $ 397,234 

============== 
SCOTT-CARVER ECONOMIC COUNCIL NO 

CFDA 13.600 $ 402,852 
============== 

SEMCAC INC 
CFDA 13.600 $ 551,662 

============== 
SHAKOPEE MDEWANKTON 

CFDA 13.000 $ 192,928 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

SOUTHWEST MINN OPPORTUNITY CNL YES 
CFDA 13.600 $ 209,903 

$ 209,903 
============== 

TRI-COUNTY COMM ACTION PROGRAM 
CFDA 13.600 $ 404,781 

============== 
TRI-VALLEY OPPORTUN COUN INC 

CFDA 13.600 $ 661,002 
============== 

WEST CENTRAL MN COMM ACTION CNCL 
CFDA 13.600 $ 295,327 

============== 

NO 

YES 

YES 

WESTERN COMM ACT PROGRAM YES 
CFDA 13.600 $ 288,441 

============== 
WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM YES 

CFDA 13.600 $ 237,732 
CFDA 13.612 195,451 

--------------
$ 433,183 
============== 

WRIGHT COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION INC YES 
CFDA 13.600 $ 299,349 

============== 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

ANOKA COUNTY 
CFDA 14.219 $ 948,108 

============== 
CITY OF ADRIAN 

CFDA 14. 219 $ 89,767 
============== 

CITY OF AUSTIN 
CFDA 14.146 $ 
CFDA 14.156 

258,115 
113,765 

$ 371,880 
============== 

CITY OF BEMIDJI 
CFDA 14. 221 $ 800,000 

============== 
CITY OF BENSON 

CFDA 14.228 $ 50,000 
============== 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
CFDA 14.156 $ 
CFDA 14.174 
CFDA 14.218 

952,664 
738,005 
398,000 

$ 2,088,669 
============== 

CITY OF BRAINERD 
CFDA 14.219 $ 6,178 

============== 
CITY OF DULUTH 

CFDA 14.218 $ 4,044,194 
============== 

174 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

Grant Com~liance 
Grant Administration 

Grant Compliance 



EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

CITY OF EAST GRAND FORKS YES 
CFDA 14.146 $ 131,635 
CFDA 14.156 372,986 

--------------
$ 504,621 
============== 

CITY OF FARIBAULT 
CFDA 14.219 $ 174,118 

============== 
CITY OF FERGUS FALLS 

CFDA 14.219 $ 16,772 
============== 

CITY OF HUTCHINSON 
CFDA 14.000 $ 185,015 

============== 
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 

CFDA 14.218 $ 
CFDA 16.540 
CFDA 14.221 
CFDA 14. 550 
CFDA 14.000 

14,033,481 
718,255 

6,663,235 
9 455 

50:618 

$ 21,475,044 
============== 

CITY OF MOORHEAD 
CFDA 14.146 $ 
CFDA 14.218 

349,886 
161,267 

$ 511,153 
============== 

CITY OF MORRIS 
CFDA 14.156 $ 58,560 

============== 
CITY OF ROCHESTER 

CFDA 14. 146 $ 

CFDA 14.156 

CFDA 14.220 
CFDA 14. 218 

337,560 

506,981 

144,803 
202,611 -------

$ 1,191,955 
============== 

CITY OF ST CLOUD 
CFDA 14.218 $ 
CFDA 14.221 

490,213 
13,060 

$ 503,273 
============== 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
CFDA 14. 218 $ 6,184,138 

16,675 
318,077 
912,901 

CFDA 14.169 
CFDA 14.000 
CFDA 14.221 

$ 7,431,791 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

CITY OF VIRGINIA 
CFDA 14. 221 $ 880,000 

============== 
CITY OF WORTHINGTON 

CFDA 14.156 $ 
CFDA 14.218 

141,070 
56,136 

$ 197,206 
============== 

DULUTH HRA 
CFDA 14.146 $ 
CFDA 14.156 
CFDA 14.170 

2,693,584 
1,865,917 

155,631 

$ 4,715,132 
============== 

NO 

YES 

YES 

FOND DU LAC RESERVATION NO 
CFDA 14.218 $ 250,000 

============== 
HENNEPIN COUNTY 

CFDA 14.218 $ 
CFDA 14.218 

356,272 
3,555,071 

$ 3,911,343 
============== 

YES 

INTER-COUNTY COMMUNITY COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 14.228 $ 26,354 

============== 
METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 

CFDA 14.156 $ 12,431,162 
============== 

MILLE LACS RESERVATION BUS COMM 
CFDA 14.000 $ 61,023 

============== 
MINNEAPOLIS PUBLIC HOUSING AUTH 

CFDA 14.146 $ 15,570,149 

CFDA 14.156 

CFDA 14.158 

7,804,830 

1,983,380 
---------

$ 25,358,359 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

MINNESOTA VALLEY ACTION COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 14.156 $ 387,016 

============== 
MOWER COUNTY HRA 

CFDA 14.146 $ 
CFDA 14.156 

79,927 
207,324 

$ 287,251 
============== 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
CFDA 14.218 $ 272,467 

============== 

YES 

YES 

RED LAKE TRIBAL COUNCIL NO 
CFDA 14.000 $ 250,000 

============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR 

FOND DU LAC RESERVATION 
CFDA 15.130 $ 
CFDA 15.141 
CFDA 15.142 
CFDA 15.144 
CFDA 15.182 

109,031 
81,470 

237,843 
18,395 
13,202 

$ 459,941 
============== 

ISO 094 CLOQUET 
CFDA 15.130 $ 13,667 

============== 

NO 

YES 

LOWER SIOUX COMM COUNCIL YES 
CFDA 10.550 $ 33,511 

============== 
MILLE LACS RESERVATION BUS COMM YES 

CFDA 15.000 $ 278,475 
============== 

MINN CHIPPEWA TRIBE 
CFDA 15.100 $ 
CFDA 15.103 
CFDA 15.108 
CFDA 15.111 
CFDA 15.114 
CFDA 15.117 
CFDA 15.118 
CFDA 15.130 
CFDA 15.135 
CFDA 15.139 

-650, 102 
109,000 

9,598 
179,629 
670,400 

37,053 
16,076 

221,348 
75,036 
13,500 

$ 1,981,742 
============== 

PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY 
CFDA 15.130 $ 5,629 
CFDA 15.000 136,911 

--------------
$ 142,540 
============== 

RED LAKE TRIBAL COUNCIL 
CFDA 15.114 $ 
CFDA 15.130 

110,098 
121,915 
798,234 CFDA 15.142 

CFDA 15.144 
CFDA 15.000 

82,381 
13,677 

$ 1,126,305 
--- --- --------==-= 

SHAKOPEE MDEWANKTON 
CFDA 15.000 $ 37,820 

============== 
UPPER SIOUX COMMUNITY 

CFDA 15.130 $ 
CFDA 15.000 
CFDA 15.144 

2 277 
49:004 
11,571 

$ 62,852 
============== 

YES 

NO 

NO 

YES 

YES 

WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM YES 
CFDA 15.103 $ 42,141 
CFDA 15.142 121,813 --------------

$ 163,954 
============== 

177 

Grant Administration 



EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS YES 
CFDA 16.000 $ 35,579 

--------------
$ 35,579 
============== 

HENNEPIN COUNTY 
CFDA 16.603 $ 2,500 

============== 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

ARROWHEAD ECON OPPORTUN AGENCY 
CFDA 17.246 $ 707,568 

============== 
BOISE FORTE RES BUS COMM 

CFDA 17.246 $ 46,443 
============== 

CITY OF DULUTH 
CFDA 17. 235 $ 233,915 

============== 
CITY OF ST PAUL 

CFDA 17.000 $ 38,378 
============== 

EAST METRO SERVICE DELIVERY AREA 
CFDA. 17. 250 $ 50,012 

============== 
FOND DU LAC RESERVATION 

CFDA 17.250 $ 50,188 
============== 

ISD 206 ALEXANDRIA 
CFDA 17.250 $ , 18,260 

============== 
ISD 454 FAIRMONT 

CFDA 17.246 $ 2,347 
============== 

ISD 492 AUSTIN 
CFDA 1 7 . 246 $ 150,120 

============== 
ISD -505 FULDA 

CFDA 17.246 $ 2,245 
============== 

ISD 535 ROCHESTER 
CFDA 17.246 $ 7,999 

============== 
ISD 709 DULUTH 

CFDA 17.250 S 1,433 
============== 

NE MINN OFFICE OF JOB TRAINING 
CFDA 17.802 $ 363 

============== 
RAMSEY COUNTY 

CFDA 17.802 $ 1,154 
============== 

RED LAKE TRIBAL COUNCIL 
CFDA 17.234 $ 217,182 

============== 
WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM 

CFDA 17.250 $ 65,188 
CFDA 17.251 167,985 

--------------
$ 233,173 
============== 

178 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

Expenditures 
Grant Compliance 



EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

ARROWHEAD ECON OPPORTUN AGENCY YES 
CFDA 20.507 $ 1,503,417 

CITY OF BRAINERD 
CFDA 20.102 

CITY OF DULUTH 
CFDA 20.207 
CFDA 20.500 

--------------
$ 1,503,417 
============== 
$ 376,796 
============== 
$ 441,326 

1,950,483 
--------------
$ 2,391,809 
============== 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 20.500 $ 
CFDA 20.205 

1,223 
3,763 

$ 4,986 
============== 

CITY OF MOORHEAD 
CFDA 20.205 $ 
CFDA 20.507 

3,635 
202,808 

$ 206,443 
============== 

CITY OF ROCHESTER 
CFDA 20.507 $· 346,968 

============== 
DULUTH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

CFDA 20.207 $ 441,326 
CFDA 20.500 1,950,483 

--------------
$ 2,391,809 
============== 

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
CFDA 20.102 $ 
CFDA 20.106 

16,861 
18,645 

604,264 CFDA 20.505 
--------------
$ 639,770 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

OLMSTED COUNTY YES 
CFDA 20.205 $ 49,249 

============== 
ST CLOUD METROPOLITAN TRANSIT COMM YES 

CFDA 20.500 $ 409,759 
============== 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

AITKIN COUNTY YES 
CFDA 21.300 $ 284,092 

============== 
ANOKA COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 1,064,751 

BECKER COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 

BELTRAMI COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 

==.=========== 
$ 373,096 
============== 
$ 331,865 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

BENTON COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 224,068 

$ 224,068 
============== 

BIG STONE COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 98,121 

============== 
BLUE EARTH COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 474,756 
============== 

BROWN COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 203,636 

============== 
CARLTON COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 383,630 
============== 

CARVER COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 276,527 

============== 
CASS COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 300,033 
============== 

CHIPPEWA COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 202,586 

============== 
CHISAGO COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 264,400 
============== 

CITY OF ADA 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 17,459 

============== 
CITY OF ADRIAN• 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 10,421 
============== 

CITY OF ALBERT LEA 
CFDA 21.300 $ 217,741 

============== 
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA 

CFDA 21.300 $ 109,455 
============== 

CITY OF AURORA 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 23,895 

============== 
CITY OF AUSTIN 

CFDA 21.300 $ 109,296 
============== 

CITY OF BATTLE LAKE 
CFDA 21.300 $ 7,930 

============== 
CITY OF BEMIDJI 

CFDA 21.300 $ 84,727 
============== 

CITY OF BENSON 
CFDA 21.300 $ 

CITY OF BIWABIK 
CFDA 21.300 $ 

24,241 ------------
10,480 

============== 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

CFDA 21.300 $ 302,530 
============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

CITY OF BLUE EARTH 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 30,210 ----------------------------CITY OF BRAINERD 
CFDA 21.300 $ 112,212 

============== 
CITY OF BROWERVILLE 

CFDA 21.300 $ 5,565 
============== 

CITY OF BUHL 
CFDA 21.300 $ 20,764 

============== 
CITY OF CANBY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 17,882 
============== 

CITY OF CELYON 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 3,817 

============== 
CITY OF CHATFIELD 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 13,351 
============== 

CITY OF CHISHOLM 
CFDA 21.300 $ 47,162 

============== 
CITY OF CIRCLE PINES 

CFDA 21.300 $ 12,352 
============== 

CITY OF CLOQUET 
CFDA 21.300 $ 94,794 

============== 
CITY OF CROOKSTON 

CFDA 21.300 $ 102,079 
============== 

CITY OF DEER RIVER 
CFDA 21.300 $ 7,853 

============== 
CITY OF DETROIT LAKES 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 53,732 
============== 

CITY OF DULUTH 
CFDA 21.300 $ 1,688,373 

============== 
CITY OF EAST GRAND FORKS 

CFDA 21.300 $ 77,401 
============== 

CITY OF EDEN PRAIRIE 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 126,556 

============== 
CITY OF FAIRMONT 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 45,156 
============== 

CITY OF FARIBAULT 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 114,101 

============== 
CITY OF FERGUS FALLS 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 125,084 

============== 
CITY OF FOSSTON 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 10,779 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

CITY OF FRANKLIN 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 6,246 

============== 
CITY OF GOLDEN VALLEY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 65,393 
============== 

CITY OF HERMANTOWN 
CFDA 21.300 $ 37,750 

============== 
CITY OF HIBBING 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 207,822 
============== 

CITY OF HUTCHINSON 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 134,993 

============== 
CITY OF LYND 

CFDA 21.300 $ 2,111 
============== 

CITY OF MANKATO 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 478,165 

============== 
CITY OF MELROSE 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 33,005 
============== 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 4,061,897 

============== 
CITY OF MONTEVIDEO 

CFDA 21.300 $ 51,886 
============== 

CITY OF MONTROSE 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 5,067 

============== 
CITY OF MOORHEAD 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 348,146 
============== 

CITY OF MORRIS 
CFDA 21. 300 S 43,266 

============== 
CITY OF MOUNTAIN LAKE 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 23,596 
============== 

CITY OF NEW ULM 
CFDA 21.300 $ 165,082 

============== 
CITY OF ORONO 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 19,219 
============== 

CITY OF PIPESTONE 
CFDA 21.300 $ 27,556 

============== 
CITY OF PROCTOR 

CFDA 21.300 $ 27,551 
============== 

CITY OF RED LAKE FALLS 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 14,053 

============== 
CITY OF RICE 

CFDA 21.300 $ 7,133 
============== 

CITY OF RICHFIELD 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 115,777 

============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

CITY OF ROCHESTER 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 355,396 

$ 355,396 
============== 

CITY OF RUSH CITY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 10,409 

============== 
CITY OF RUSSELL 

CFDA 21.300 $ 3,402 
============== 

CITY OF RUTHTON 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 2,956 

============== 
CITY OF SAVAGE 

CFDA 21.300 $ 32,195 
============== 

CITY OF SPRING GROVE 
CFDA 21.300 $ 14,819 

============== 
CITY OF ST CLOUD 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 548,468 
============== 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 3,675,587 

============== 
CITY OF TRIMONT 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 19,102 
============== 

CITY OF TWO HARBORS 
CFDA 21.300 $ 27,097 

============== 
CITY OF VERNDALE 

CFDA 21.300 $ 5,421 
============== 

CITY OF VIRGINIA 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 195,141 

============== 
CITY OF WINONA 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 261,473 
============== 

CITY OF WORTHINGTON 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 62,457 

============== 
CLAY COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 303,990 
============== 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 134,899 

============== 
COOK COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 92,842 
============== 

COTTONWOOD COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 151,766 

============== 
CROW WING COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 423,843 
============== 

DAKOTA COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 1,120,363 

============== 

183 

NO 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

Grant Reporting 

Grant Administration 

Grant Compliance 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

DODGE COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 

164,632 

315,938 ----------------------------FARIBAULT COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 214,020 

============== 
FILLMORE COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 190,106 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

FOND DU LAC RESERVATION NO 
CFDA 21.300 $ 29,220 

============== 
FREEBORN COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 282,406 
============== 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 301,458 

============== 
GRANT COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 94,579 ----------------------------HENNEPIN COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 5,488,124 

============== 
HOUSTON COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 137,302 
============== 

HUBBARD COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 215,893 

============== 
ISANTI COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 192,706 
============== 

ITASCA COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 823,148 

============== 
JACKSON COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 177,726 
============== 

KANABEC COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 142,059 

============== 
KANDIYOHI COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 330,095 
============== 

KITTSON COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 87,958 

============== 
KOOCHICHING COUNTY 

CFOA 21. 300 $ 325,330 
============== 

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 104,157 

============== 
LAKE COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 123,739 ----------------------------

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY YES 
CFDA 21.300 $ 69,068 

============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

EXHIBIT 4 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

LE SUEUR COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 238,480 

$ 238,480 
============== 

LINCOLN COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 104,014 

============== 
LOWER SIOUX COMM COUNCIL 

CFDA 21.300 $ 2,786 
============== 

LYON COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 195,985 

============== 
MAHNOMEN COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 64,129 
============== 

MARSHALL COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 184,636 

============== 
MARTIN COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 181,815 
============== 

MCLEOD COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 220,733 

============== 
MEEKER COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 174,984 
============== 

MILLE LACS COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 255,592 

============== 
MORRISON COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 395,625 
============== 

MOWER COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 289,075 --------------

MURRAY COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 138,958 

============== 
NICOLLET COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 201,871 
============== 

NOBLES COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 209,688 

============== 
NORMAN COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 129,131 
============== 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 399,761 

============== 
OTTER TAIL COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 408,129 
============== 

PENNINGTON COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 118,756 

============== 
PINE COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 336,035 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

PIPESTONE COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 159,286 

POLK COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 

POPE COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 

============== 
$ 394,640 
============== 
$ 148,471 ----------------------------
$ 3,376,041 
============== 

RED LAKE COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 71,715 

============== 
REDWOOD COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 222,598 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 197,141 

============== 
RICE COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 327,459 
============== 

ROCK COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 147,906 

============== 
ROSEAU COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 135,271 
============== 

SCOTT COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 526,578 

============== 
SHERBURNE COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 295,438 
============== 

SIBLEY COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 192,113 

============== 
ST LOUIS COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 2,131,437 
============== 

STEARNS COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 826,826 

============== 
STEELE COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 226,934 
============== 

STE~~i·c~Y:Too $ 97,110 
============== 

SWIFT COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 270,469 

============== 
TODD COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 268,625 
============== 

TRAVERSE COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 75,054 

============== 
WABASHA COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 149,736 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

WADENA COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 162,945 

$ 162,945 
============== 

WASECA COUNTY 
CFDA 21.300 $ 202,734 

============== 
WASHINGTON COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 607,969 
============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

WATONWAN COUNTY YES 
CFDA 21.300 $ 241,400 

============== 
WEST CENTRAL MN COMM ACTION CNCL YES 

CFDA 21.006 $ 1,980 
============== 

WILKIN COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 110,860 

============== 
WINONA COUNTY 

CFDA 21. 300 $ 310,619 
============== 

WRIGHT COUNTY 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 378,500 

============== 
YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY 

CFDA 21.300 $ 163,576 
============== 

U.S. - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

CITY OF BEMIDJI YES 
CFDA 66.418 $ 39,372 ----------------------------CITY OF BLUE EARTH 
CFDA 66.418 $ 275,074 

============== 
CITY OF FERGUS FALLS 

CFDA 66.418 $ 101,555 
============== 

CITY OF LYND 
CFDA 66.418 $ 31,026 

============== 
CITY OF MANKATO 

CFDA 66.418 $ 76,331 
============== 

CITY OF ROCHESTER 
CFDA 66.418 $ 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
CFDA 66.418 $ 

0 

1,919,380 
============== 

CITY OF TRIMONT 
CFDA 66.418 $ 764,850 

============== 
ISD 152 MOORHEAD 

CFDA 66.702 $ 130,000 
============== 

ISD 633 LAMBERTON 
CFDA 66.702 $ 123,961 

============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

METROPOLITAN WASTE CONTROL COM 
CFDA 66.418 $ 10,605,882 

MINN CHIPPEWA TRIBE 
CFDA 15.709 $ 65,750 

============== 

YES 

YES 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS YES 
CFDA 66.702 $ 427,040 

============== 
WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM YES 

CFDA 66.000 $ 77,635 
============== 

U.S. - EQUAL EMPI.DYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 30.000 $ 59,805 

============== 
YES 

U.S. - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

ITASCA COUNTY 
CFDA 83.512 $ 29,762 

============== 
MEEKER COUNTY 

'CFDA 83.503 $ 11,333 
============== 

U.S. - GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

CITY OF DULUTH 
CFDA 39.000 $ 69,000 

============== 

YES 

YES 

YES 

U.S. - NATIONAL FOUNDATION OF ARTS & HUMANITIES 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
CFDA 45.000 $ 497 

============== 
COMPAS 

CFDA 45.000 $ 
CFDA 45.004 
CFDA 45.010 

31,575 
6,000 

50,736 

$ . 88,311 
============== 

U.S. - NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
CFDA 77.003 $ 6,145 

============== 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
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SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

U.S. - SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

ISO 181 BRAINERD 
CFDA 59.037 $ 27,540 

===·========== 

U.S. - VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY 
CFDA 64.121 $ 6,204 

============== 

UNITED WAY, GRAND RAPIDS, MINNESOTA 

YES 

YES 

KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL YES 
CFDA 83.516 $ 27,960 

============== 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 916 YES 
CFDA 84.086 $ 26,219 

============== 

UPPER MINNESOTA VALLEY REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

CITY OF CANBY NO 
CFDA 13.633 $ 2,958 

============== 
PRAIRIE FIVE COMM ACT CNL YES 

CFDA 10.550 $ 85,876 
CFDA 13.633 13,497 
CFDA 13.635 159,677 

--------------
$ 259,050 
============== 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 916 YES 
CFDA 17.250 $ 6,460 

============== 

WEST CENTRAL AREA AGENCY ON AGING 

CLAY COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.633 $ 34,879 

============== 
CLAY-WILKIN OPPORTUNITY COUNCIL YES 

CFDA 13.633 $ 42,905 
============== 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
CFDA 13.633 $ 30,552 

============== 
YES 

MULTI-COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH YES 
CFDA 13.633 S 19,447 

============== 
OTTER TAIL COUNTY 

CFDA 13.633 $ 23,797 
============== 
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EXHIBIT 4 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 

SUMMARY OF GRANT REVENUE AND NONCOMPLIANCE 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

AUDIT 
REPORT 

ADMINISTERING AGENCY TOTAL ACCEPTABLE REASON OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

WEST CENTRAL AREA AGENCY OH AGING 

POPE COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.633 s 32,311 

--------------s 32,311 
============== 

STEVENS COUNTY YES 
CFDA 13.633 s 30,924 

============== 
WILKIN COUNTY YES 

CFDA 13.633 $ 5,981 
============== 

WEST CENTRAL MINNESOTA EMS CORPORATION 

WILKIN COUNTY YES 
CFDA 83.503 905 

s 905 
============== 

WHITE EARTH RES BUS COMM 

ISD 025 PINE POINT 
CFDA 15. 130 S 6,800 

============== 
ISD 601 FOSSTON 

CFDA 15 .130 S 1,488 
============== 

WINONA COUN'l'Y 

CITY OF WINONA 
CFDA 21. 300 $ 79,858 

============== 
TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE$ 838,~70,600 

============== 
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EXHIBIT 5 

SUMMARY OF CROSS-CUTTING FINDINGS BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

This exhibit sunmarizes internal control and managemeot findings disclosed in 
the audit reports. The findings are listed by the agency administering the 
federal funds. These findings relate to issues that are not quantifiable, and 
may not affect the federal funds received by the entity. For further detail 
regarding these .findings, the audit report should be reviewed and/or the 
subrecipient should be contacted. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

ARROWHEAD REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

CARLTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Mana9ement - Adequacy of Records 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ITASCA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or .Local Compliance 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 

KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

LAKE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BEMIDJI STATE UNIVERSITY 

ISO 564 THIEF RIVER FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

BEN'l'ON-S'l'EARNS SPECIAL ED COOP 

ISD 047 SAUK RAPIDS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CARVER COUN'l'Y 

CARVER COUNTY HRA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CARVER-SCO'l"l' VOCA'l'IONAL CENTER 

ISD 108 NORWOOD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CI'l'Y OF CARVER 

CARVER COUNTY HRA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF DULU'l'H 

DULUTH COMM ACTION PROG INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

DULUTH HRA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 709 DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

MPLS AGE & OPPORTUNITY CENTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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CI'l'Y OF ROCHESTER 

OLMSTED COUNTY 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
Indirect Costs 

CLAY COUH'l'Y 

WILKIN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

EAST METRO SERVICE DELIVERY AREA 

ANOKA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

DAKOTA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables . 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration . 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ED COOP SERVICE UNI'l' 5-924 

· FRESHWATER-WOODLAND SP ED COOP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 152 MOORHEAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

GREATER MPLS COUHCIL or CHURCHES 

MPLS AGE & OPPORTUNITY CENTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

HEADWATERS REGIONAL DEVELOPHEN'l' COHHISSIOH 

BELTRAMI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MULTI-COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 

UPPER MISS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

HENNEPIN COUR'l'Y 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF EDEN PRAIRIE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Inventory 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/PersoQnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF RICHFIELD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Complia~ce 

MPLS AGE & OPPORTUNITY CENTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

HENNEPIN COUR'l'Y 'l'RAIHIHG & EHPLOnlEN'l' ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

CARVER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/ or Local Compliance ·· 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

HENHEPIH COUN'l'Y TRAINING & EHPLOYHEN'l' ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

SCOTT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

ISD 075 ST CLAIR 

ISD 913 WALDORF-PEMBERTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 094 CLOQUET 

ISD 099 ESKO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 129 ll)N'.l'EVIDEO 

ISD 152 MOORHEAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 655 SACBED HEART 

ISD 654 RENVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 706 VIRGINIA 

ISD 699 GILBERT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ITASCA COUNTY 

ISD 318 GRAND RAPIDS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

LAKE AGASSIZ SPEC ED COOP 

ISD 150 HAWLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or.Local Compliance 

HE'l'ROPOLITAN COUNCIL 

ANOKA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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HE'l'ROPOLITAH COUNCIL 

CARVER COUNTY 

·STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF RICHFIELD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 196 ROSEMOUNT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 197 WEST ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 621 MOUNDS VIEW 
'INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Ffnancial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 833 SO WASHINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Recoras 
General Administration 

MID STATE COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICE 

STEVENS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

HINH CHIPPEWA TRIBE 

ISD 031 BEMIDJI 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 316 COLERAINE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 696 ELY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 701 HIBBING 
. INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MINNESOTA VALLEY ACTION COUNCIL 

WASECA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WATONWAN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

MR - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF CORREC'l'IONS 

ANOKA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CARVER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

COOK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 916 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
Indirect Costs 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

MR - DEPAR'l'HEH'l' OF EDUCATION 

ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ARROWHEAD REGIONAL CORR BOARD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BENTON-STEARNS SPECIAL ED COOP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CENTRAL MINNESOTA CHILD CARE INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Inventory 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
General Administration 

CENTRAL STEARNS VOCATIONAL CENTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF AURORA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF HIBBING 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

CLAY COUNTY VOCATIONAL CENTER 
IlITERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
FERGUS FALLS SPEC ED COOP 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

FRESHWATER-WOODLAND SP ED COOP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MR - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 916 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 001 AITKIN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 002 HILL CITY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 004 MCGREGOR 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 013 COLUMBIA HEIGHTS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 015 ST FRANCIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 016 SPRING LAKE PARK 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 021 AUDUBON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 023 FRAZEE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Finan~ial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 024 LAKE PARK 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 025 PINE POINT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 031 BEMIDJI 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPAR'l'HEN'l' OF EDUCATION 
ISD 038 RED LAKE 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

· State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 047 SAUK RAPIDS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 051 FOLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 057 BEARDSLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 058 CLINTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 060 GRACEVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 062 ORTONVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 070 LAKE CRYSTAL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 072 MAPLETON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 075 ST CLAIR 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 077 MANKATO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 079 AMBOY-GOOD THUNDER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 084 SLEEPY EYE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 085 SPRINGFIELD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 088 NEW ULM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MR - DEPAR'fflENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 091 BARNUM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 093 CARLTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 094 CLOQUET 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 095 CROMWELL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 099 ESKO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 108 NORWOOD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 110 WACONIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 111 WATERTOWN-MAYER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 114 BACKUS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 115 CASS LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 116 PILLAGER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 117 PINE RIVER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 118 REMER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 126 CLARA CITY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPARTHEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 127 MAYNARD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 128 MILAN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 129 MONTEVIDEO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 141 CHISAGO LAKES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 145 GLYNDON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 147 DILWORTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 150 HAWLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 152 MOORHEAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 162 BAGLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 178 STORDEN-JEFFERS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 182 CROSBY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 186 PEQUOT LAKES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 191 BURNSVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 192 FARMINGTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MR - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 194 LAKEVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 195 RANDOLPH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 196 ROSEMOUNT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 197 WEST ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 199 INVER GROVE HEIGHTS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 200 HASTINGS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/ or Local Compliance ._ 

ISD 201 CLAREMONT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Managemen~ - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 202 DODGE CENTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 203 HAYFIELD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 204 KASSON-MANTORVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 205 WEST CONCORD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 209 KENSINGTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 213 OSAKIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 217 BRICELYN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

203 

.EXHIBIT 5 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
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SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPAR'l'.HENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 218 DELAVAN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 219 ELMORE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 222 KIESTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

ISD 224 WELLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 225 WINNEBAGO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 227 CHATFIELD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 228 HARMONY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 229 LANESBORO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 232 PETERSON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 233 PRESTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 234 RUSHFORD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD.237 SPRING VALLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 241 ALBERT LEA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPAR'l'HEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 242 ALDEN . 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 243 EMMONS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

ISD 245 GLENNVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 252 CANNON FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

ISD 253 GOODHUE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 254 KENYON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 255 PINE ISLAND 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

ISD 256 RED WING 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 258 WANAMINGO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management ---Segregation of Duties 

ISD 260 ZUMBROTA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 263 ELBOW LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 264 HERMAN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 270 HOPKINS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPARTHEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 271 BLOOMINGTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 272 EDEN PRAIRIE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 280 RICHFIELD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 294 HOUSTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 297 SPRING GROVE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 300 LA CRESCENT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 306 LAPORTE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 316 COLERAINE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 317 DEER RIVER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 318 GRAND RAPIDS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 319 NASHWAUK-KEEWATIN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
~tate and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 332 MORA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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MR - DEPAR'fflEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISO 345 NEW LONDON-SPICER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
ISO 346 RAYMOND 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 353 KARLSTAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 354 KENNEDY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 362 LITTLEFORK-BIG FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 371 BELLINGHAM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 376 MARIETTA-NASSAU 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 378 DAWSON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State anQ/or Local Compliance 

ISO 381 LAKE SUPERIOR 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 391 CLEVELAND 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 392 LE CENTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 393 LE SUEUR 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 394 MONTGOMERY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 395 WATERVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

207 

EXHIBIT 5 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 402 HENDRICKS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 413 MARSHALL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 414 MINNEOTA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 417 TRACY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

ISO 423 HUTCHINSON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 425 SILVER LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 426 STEWART 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 427 WINSTED 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 432 MAHNOMEN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 435 WAUBUN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 440 MIDDLE RIVER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/l'.PJ~AGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISO 442 OSLO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
ISO 444 STRANDQUIST 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Fixed Assets 

ISO 447 GRYGLA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 454 FAIRMONT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 459 WELCOME 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 460 GRANADA-HUNTLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 463 EDEN VALLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 464 GROVE CITY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 465 LITCHFIELD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 466 DASSEL-COKATO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance. 

ISD 473 ISLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 477 PRINCETON , 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 480 ONAMIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 482 LITTLE FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 483 MOTLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 485 ROYALTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 486 SWANVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 487 UPSALA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

209 

EXHIBIT 5 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MR - DEPARTHEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISO 492 AUSTIN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT --FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 4·95 GRAND MEADOW 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 497 LYLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 500 SOUTHLAND 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 504 SLAYTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 508 ST PETER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

ISD 511 ADRIAN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 514 ELLSWORTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 521 ADA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 522 BORUP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 523 GARY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 524 HALSTAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 525 HENDRUM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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MN - DEPAR'l'HENT OF EDUCATION 

ISO 526 TWIN VALLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISO 531 BYRON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 533 DOVER-EYOTA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 535 ROCHESTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 547 PARKERS PRAIRIE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 548 PELICAN RAPIDS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 549 PERHAM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 550 UNDERWOOD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 553 NEW YORK MILLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS , 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 561 GOODRIDGE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 564 THIEF RIVER FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

ISO 581 EDGERTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 582 JASPER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 584 RUTHTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
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MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 592 CLIMAX 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
ISD 595 EAST GRAND FO'RKS 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 597 ERSKINE . 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 599 FERTILE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 600 FISHER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 601 FOSSTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 603 MCINTOSH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 604 MENTOR 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 611 CYRUS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 612 GLENWOOD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 614 STARBUCK 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 615 VILLARD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
ISD 621 MOUNDS VIEW 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 624 WHITE BEAR LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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MN - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 627 OKLEE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 628 PLUMMER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 630 RED LAKE FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 635 MILROY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 638 SANBORN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 640 WABASSO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 641 WALNUT GROVE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 646 BIRD ISLAND 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 648 DANUBE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 652 MORTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 653 OLIVIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 654 RENVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 655 SACRED HEART 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 657 MORRISTOWN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
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SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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HR - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ISD 659 NORTHFIELD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 669 MAGNOLIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 671 HILLS-BEAVER CREEK 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 678 GREENBUSH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 690 WARROAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 691 AURORA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 692 BABBITT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 693 BIWABIK 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 695 CHISHOLM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 696 ELY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 697 EVELETH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 699 GILBERT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 700 HERMANTOWN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 701 HIBBING 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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HR - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIO~ 

ISD 706 VIRGINIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 709 DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 712 MOUNTAIN IRON-BUHL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 716 BELLE PLAINE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 717 JORDAN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 719 PRIOR LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 721 NEW PRAGUE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 727 BIG LAKE 
lNTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 728 ELK RIVER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 731 ARLINGTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 732 GAYLORD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 733 GIBBON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 735 WINTHROP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 736 BELGRADE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
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BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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HR - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCA'l'IOH 

ISD 737 BROOTEN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 738 HOLDINGFORD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 740 MELROSE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 741 PAYNESVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 742 ST CLOUD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 743 SAUK CENTRE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 750 COLD SPRING 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 756 BLOOMING PRAIRIE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 761 OWATONNA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 762 ELLENDALE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 768 HANCOCK 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 769 MORRIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets · 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 771 CHOKIO-ALBERTA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 775 KERKHOVEN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPARTHEH'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 777 BENSON . 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 784 APPLETON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 787 BROWERVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 789 CLARISSA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 791 GREY EAGLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 792 LONG PRAIRIE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 793 STAPLES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 801 BROWNS V'AIJ.EY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 803 WHEATON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 806 ELGIN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 809 MAZEPPA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 810 PLAINVIEW 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 811 WABASHA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 818 VERNDALE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 819 WADENA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 
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HR - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 820 SEBEKA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 821 MENAHGA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 827 NEW RICHLAND 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 829 WASECA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

·ISD 830 JANESVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 833 SO WASHINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 834 STILLWATER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD·837 MADELIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 840 ST JAMES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 846 BRECKENRIDGE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 850 ROTHSAY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 852 CAMPBELL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 858 ST CHARLES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 880 HOWARD LAKE-WAVERLY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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HR - DEPARTMEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 892 CLARKFIELD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT F!NDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 894 GRANITE FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 911 CAMBRIDGE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 912 MILACA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 913 WALDORF-PEMBERTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 914 ULEN-HITTERDAL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 918 CHANDLER-LAKE WILSON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

LAKE AGASSIZ REGIONAL LIBRARY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

MEEKER-WRIGHT SPECIAL ED COOP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

MELSA 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
State and/or Local Compliance 

METROPOLITAN ECSU 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

MIDWEST SPECIAL ED COOP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MIGRANT HEALTH SERVICE INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

MOWER COUNTY SPECIAL ED COOP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
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SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 
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HR - DEPARTHEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

NORTH COUNTRY LIBRARY COOPERATIVE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

NORTHEAST ED COOP SERVICE UNIT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

NORTHERN LIGHTS LIBRARY NETWORK 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

NW MN ED COOP SERVICE UNIT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/EXJ?enditures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

RIVER BEND SPECIAL ED COOP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

SOUTH CENTRAL ED COOP SER UNIT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

SOUTHEAST MN ED COOP SERV UNIT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SOUTHERN MN SPCL SERVICES COOP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

SOUTHWESTERN voe TECH INST 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

SSD 6 SOUTH ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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HR - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

ST PETER INTERDIST SP ED COOP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

TRI-COUNTY VOCATIONAL CENTER 946 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

VIKING VOCATIONAL CENTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

HR - DEPARTMEN'l' OF FINANCE 

BLUE EARTH COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CASS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 

ITASCA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 

MCLEOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

WINONA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

AITKIN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ANOKA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BELTRAMI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BLUE EARTH COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or'Local Compliance 

BROWN NICOLLET HUMAN SERVICE BOARD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CARLTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CARVER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CASS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CHISAGO COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration. 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 

Procedures 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management~ Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

HR - DEPAR'l'HEN'l' OF HEALTH 

CLAY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

COOK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CROW WING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

FARIBAULT-MARTIN-WATONWAN HSB 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

FILLMORE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 

FREEBORN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 

HOUSTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPAR'l'HENT OF HEAL'l'H 

ITASCA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

JACKSON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

KANABEC COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 

KANDIYOHI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management . 
State and/or Local Compliance 

KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

LAKE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

LE SUEUR COUNTY 
INTERNAL. CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MCLEOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

MIGRANT HEALTH SERVICE, INC 
:i:N"!'ERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

MILLE LACS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

MORRISON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MOWER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Inventory 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF HEALTH 

MULTI-COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 

NOBLES COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
/ 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
Indirect Costs 

OTTER TAIL COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

PINE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Inventory 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
Indirect Costs 

POPE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

REDWOOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

HR - DEPAR'l'MEH'l' OF HEALTH 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RICE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SEMCAC INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

SHERBURNE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Payroll/Personnel 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SIBLEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures · 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial 1Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

STEARNS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

STEELE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

STEVENS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

TODD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures. 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance · 
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HR - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF HEALTH 

WADENA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

WASECA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WINONA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WRIGHT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

HR - DEPAR'l'HEN'l' OF HUMAN SERVICES 

AITKIN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ANOKA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BECKER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BELTRAMI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BENTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

BLUE EARTH COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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HR - DEPAR'l'HEN'l' OF HUMAN SERVICES 

BROWN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CARLTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CARVER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CASS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CHIPPEWA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel . 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Mana~ement - Adequacy of Records 
Records Retention 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CHISAGO COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

CLAY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF HUMAN SERVICES 

COOK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration . 
State and/or Local Compliance 

COTTONWOOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CROW WING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 

DAKOTA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

DODGE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

FARIBAULT-MARTIN-WATONWAN HSB 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

FILLMORE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 

FREEBORN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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MN - DEPAR'l'HEN'l' OF HUKAH SERVICES 
GOODHUE COUNTY 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
General Administration 

GRANT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

HOUSTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISANTI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 191 BURNSVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 775 KERKHOVEN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ITASCA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local,Compliance 

JACKSON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

KANABEC COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 

KANDIYOHI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

LAKE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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MN - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF HUMAN SERVICES 

LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance . 

LE SUEUR COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

LYON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MAHNOMEN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

MARSHALL COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MCLEOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS. 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

MILLE LACS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

MORRISON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MOWER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Inventory 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MULTI-COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
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MN - DEPAR'l'HENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

MURRAY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Payroll/Personnel 

NOBLES COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

NORMAN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

NORTHWEST REG DEVELOP COMM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

NW MN ED COOP SERVICE UNIT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
Indirect Costs 

OTTER TAIL COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

PENNINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

PINE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Inventory 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
Indirect Costs 
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MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF HUMAN SERVICES 

PIPESTONE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

POLK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

POPE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

RED LAKE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties· 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial·Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

REDWOOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets . 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

REGION 9 DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

REGION VIII NORTH WELFARE BRO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RICE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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MN - DEPARTHEN'l' OF HUMAN SERVICES 

ROCK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 

ROSEAU COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SCOTT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

SHERBURNE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Payroll/Personnel 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SIBLEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS. 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

STEARNS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propri~ty of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

STEELE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or L~cal Compliance 

STEVENS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SWIFT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

TODD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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HH - DEPARTMEN'l' OF HUMAN SERVICES 
TRAVERSE COUNTY 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
State and/or Local Compliance 

UPPER MISS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

UPPER SIOUX COMMUNITY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

WABASHA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WADENA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

WASECA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel · 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Recoras 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WILKIN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WINONA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMEMT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WRIGHT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

Procedures 

Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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MR - DEPARTHEN'l' OF JOBS & TRAINING 

ANOKA COUNTY COMM ACTION PROO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

BELTRAMI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BENTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

BLUE EARTH COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

BROWN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CARVER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance . 

CITY OF DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CROW WING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
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HR - DEPART.HEN'l' OF JOBS & TRAINING 

DAKOTA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

DULUTH COMM ACTION PROG INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

FREEBORN CO ALPHA DAC INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

FREEBORN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 564 THIEF RIVER FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

ISD 701 HIBBING 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 793 STAPLES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

LOWER SIOUX COMM~COUNCIL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

MORRISON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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HH - DEPARTMENT OF JOBS & TRAINING 

MPLS AGE & OPPORTUNITY CENTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
Indirect Costs 

PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL FIVE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures . 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

RED LAKE RES COMM ACT PROO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Payroll/Personnel 

REDWOOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ROSEAU COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SCOTT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

SEMCAC INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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HH - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF JOBS & '!'RAINING 

STEARNS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety .of Procedures 
State and/or Local ·compliance 

TM & M CONSULTANTS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

UPPER SIOUX COMMUNITY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WEST HENNEPIN HUMAN SERVICES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WRIGHT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
· Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

State and/or Local Compliance_ 

HH - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

BECKER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BELTRAMI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CARLTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CASS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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MN - DEPARTHEN'l' OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
ITASCA COUNTY 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 

LAKE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

PINE COUNTY . 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Inventory 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
Indirect Costs 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MN - DEPARTHEN'l' OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

AITKIN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ANOKA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BECKER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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HN - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF PUBLIC SAFE'l'Y 

BELTRAMI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State.and/or Local Compliance 

BENTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

BLUE EARTH COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

BROWN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CARLTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CARVER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CASS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CHIPPEWA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Mana9ement - Adequacy of Records 
Records Retention 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CHISAGO COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF EDEN PRAIRIE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Inventory 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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MN - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

CITY OF GOLDEN VALLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

CITY OF ORONO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CITY OF ST CLOUD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration • 

CLAY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

COOK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

COTTONWOOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPAR'l'MENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

CROW WING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 

DAKOTA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

DODGE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

FARIBAULT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

FILLMORE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 

FREEBORN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receiv~les 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 

HOUSTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

243 

EXHIBIT 5 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS ~UTTiNG FiNuiNGS 
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MN - DEPARTHEN'l' OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

ISANTI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ITASCA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

JACKSON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

KANABEC COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 

KANDIYOHI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 

LAKE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

LE SUEUR COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

LYON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MAHNOMEN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

MARSHALL COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MCLEOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

MILLE LACS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

MORRISON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MOWER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Inventory 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MURRAY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Payroll/Personnel 

NOBLES COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

NORMAN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration . 
State and/or Local Compliance 
Indirect Costs 

PENNINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

PINE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Inventory 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
Indirect Costs 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987. 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

PIPESTONE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

POLK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

RED LAKE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RICE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ROSEAU COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SCOTT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

SHERBURNE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Payroll/Personnel 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SIBLEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
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FOR THE YEAR E~ED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPARTHEN'l' OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

STEARNS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

STEELE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

STEVENS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

TODD COUNTY 
. INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WABASHA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WADENA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

WASECA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel · 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WATONWAN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

WINONA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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HR - DEPARTHEN'l' OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

WRIGHT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MR - DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

AITKIN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ARROWHEAD REGIONAL CORR BOARD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BLUE EARTH COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CARVER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF ADA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

CITY OF ADRIAN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CITY OF ALBERT LEA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
· Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

CITY OF AURORA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF BATTLE LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

CITY OF BRAINERD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

CITY OF BROWERVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Purchasing/Expenditures 

CITY OF CELYON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF CHISHOLM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF CLOQUET 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF DEER RIVER 
INTERNAL CO~OL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF DETROIT LAKES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF FOSSTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF GOLDEN VALLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF LITTLE FORK 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CITY OF ORONO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CITY OF PROCTOR 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

CITY OF RED LAKE FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

MN - DEPARTMEN'r OF TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

CITY OF RICE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

CITY OF SAVAGE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF SPRING GROVE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

CITY OF TRIMONT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF VERNDALE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CITY OF VIRGINIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 

CITY OF WINONA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CROW WING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 

ISD 621 MOUNDS VIEW 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ITASCA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

NORTHWEST REG DEVELOP COMM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 
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MN - DEPARTMEN'l' OF TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMEN'l' 

OTTER TAIL COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

POLK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration · 

SCOTT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MN - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AITKIN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ANOKA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CARLTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management.- Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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MN - DEPAR'fMEN'l' OF TRANSPORTATION 

CARVER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CASS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CHISAGO COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF BRAINERD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF CHISHOLM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT· FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets ~ 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF CLOQUET . 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Mana~ement - Adequacy of Records · 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF EAST GRAND FORKS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF FAIRMONT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF HERMANTOWN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF HIBBING 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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HR - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Cash Management · 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

CITY OF MOORHEAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MORRIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF PROCTOR 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

COOK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

DULUTH AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

LINCOLN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
State· and/or Local Compliance 

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets . 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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MN - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
PINE COUNTY 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMEN'l' FINDINGS 
Cash Management 
Inventory 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
Indirect Costs 

SCOTT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

SHERBURNE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Payroll/Personnel 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

. WASHINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WRIGHT COUNTY . 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MN - HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 

MOWER COUNTY HRA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MN - MN SCHOOL & RESOURCES FOR THE ARTS 

SOUTHEAST MN ED COOP SERV UNIT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MN - POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 

CARVER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

HR - POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 

CITY OF BATTLE LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

CITY OF CELYON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF CIRCLE PINES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CITY OF DEER RIVER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF FOSSTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

CITY OF MONTROSE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF ST CLOUD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

CITY OF VERNDALE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CITY OF VIRGINIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
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HR - POLLU'l'ION CONTROL AGENCY 

KANDIYOHI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

HR - STATE ARTS BOARD 

ISO 413 MARSHALL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

HR - STATE PLANNING AGENCY 

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

HR - VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

CITY OF DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Mana9ement - Adequacy of Records 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

EAST RANGE VOCATIONAL CENTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financ~al Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 031 BEMIDJI 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
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MN - VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

ISD 077 MANKATO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 256 RED WING 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 423 HUTCHINSON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 535 ROCHESTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 595 EAST GRAND FORKS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

S~ate and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 697 EVELETH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 701 HIBBING 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 709 DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 793 STAPLES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

MINNESOTA V'AIJ.El COOPERATIVE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL FIVE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

SOUTHWESTERN voe TECH INST 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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HN RIVER V1\LLEY SPEC ED COOP 

ISO 394 MONTGOMERY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

HE HINH OFFICE OF JOB TRAINING 

ISO 709 DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

HORTH DAKOTA-DEPARTHEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISO 442 OSLO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

MIGRANT HEALTH SERVICE, INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

NORTHLAND HEN'l'AL HEALTH CENTER ~C 

ISO 697 EVELETH . 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

NOR'l'HWES'l' PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL 

ISO 564 THIEF RIVER FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

NORTHWEST REGIONAL DEVELOPHEN'l' COMMISSION 

MARSHALL COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

POLK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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PLANNED P.AREN'.l'HOOD OF HIHNESO'.l'A 

SEMCAC INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCil. FIVE 

ISD 332 MORA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 423 HUTCHINSON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

RAMSEY COUN'l'Y 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

ISD 621 MOUNDS VIEW 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 624 WHITE BEAR LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RED LAKE TRIBAL COUNCn. 

ISD 038 RED LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

REGION FIVE REGIONAL DEVELOPMEN'l' COMMISSION 

CASS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CROW WING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 

WADENA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
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REGION HINE DEVELOPMEN'l' COMMISSION 

BROWN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SIBLEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WASECA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Recoras 
.State and/or Local Compliance 

RIVER BEND SPECIAL ED COOP 

ISD 088 NEW ULM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 731 ARLINGTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

SOUTH DAKOTA - DEPAR'l'HEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 801 BROWNS VALLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

SOUTHEAST MINH AREA AGENCY OH AGING 

CITY OF WINONA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

FILLMORE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 

MCLEOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
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SOU'l'HEAST MINH AREA AGENCY ON AGING 

SEMCAC INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

SOU'l'HEAST MINNESOTA PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCll,, INC. 

HOUSTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 241 ALBERT LEA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 

MOWER COUNTY SPECIAL ED COOP 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration · 
State and/or Local Compliance 
Indirect Costs 

SEMCAC INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Seg-regation of Duties 

SOUTHEASTERN MN EHERGERCY MED SERV 

FREEBORN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WABASHA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SOUTHWEST REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

ISD 894 GRANITE FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

REGION VIII NORTH WELFARE BRD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 

ISD 691 AURORA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 692 BABBITT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 693 BIWABIK 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets · 

ISD 695 CHISHOLM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 696 ELY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ST THOMAS COLLEGE 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 916 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SW & WEST CENTRAL ED SERV UNIT 

ISD 127 MAYNARD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 128 MILAN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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SW & WEST CENTRAL ED SERV UNIT 

ISD 129 MONTEVIDEO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration . 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 346 RAYMOND 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 371 BELLINGHAM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 378 DAWSON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 417 TRACY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

ISD 464 GROVE CITY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 511 ADRIAN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 581 EDGERTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 638 SANBORN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 646 BIRD ISLAND 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 648 DANUBE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 653 OLIVIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 654 RENVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

263 

EXHIBIT 5 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

SW & WEST CENTRAL ED SERV UNI'!' 

ISO 669 MAGNOLIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 775 KERKHOVEN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 777 BENSON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 784 APPLETON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

U.S. - ACTION 

ANOKA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF ST CLOUD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties · 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

SEMCAC INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTlmE 

AITKIN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF.AGRICULTURE 

CHIPPEWA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Manaiement - Adequacy of Records 
Records Retention 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

FILLMORE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 

ISO 025 PINE POINT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 115 CASS LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 129 MONTEVIDEO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 709 DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

LOWER SIOUX COMM COUNCIL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

MIGRANT HEALTH SERVICE, INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

.ST LOUIS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

CITY OF ALBERT LEA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

CITY OF DETROIT LAKES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF EAST GRAND FORKS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF HIBBING 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 

NORTHWEST REG DEVELOP COMM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

CLAY COUNTY VOCATIONAL CENTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 916 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 004 MCGREGOR 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 023 FRAZEE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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U.S. - DEPARTMEN'.l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 025 PINE POINT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 031 BEMIDJI 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 038 RED LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 077 MANKATO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 093 CARLTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 094 CLOQUET 
. INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 115 CASS LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 118 REMER. 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 129 MONTEVIDEO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 152 MOORHEAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 162 BAGLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 241 ALBERT LEA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
ISD 256 RED WING 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 270 HOPKINS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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U.S. - DEPAR'l'MEN'.r OF EDUCA'l'IOH 
ISO 316 COLERAINE 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 317 DEER RIVER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance · 

ISO 318 GRAND RAPIDS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISO 319 NASHWAUK-KEEWATIN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 381 LAKE SUPERIOR 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISO 423 HUTCHINSON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 432 MAHNOMEN 
. INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets . 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 435 WAUBUN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 473 ISLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 480 ONAMIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 492 AUSTIN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 535 ROCHESTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 564 THIEF RIVER FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 

.. 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
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U.S. - DEPAR':l'MEN'l' OF EDUCATION 
ISD 595 EAST GRAND FORKS 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 601 FOSSTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 624 WHITE BEAR LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 652 MORTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 691 AURORA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 695 CHISHOLM · 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 697 EVELETH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 699 GILBERT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 700 HERMANTOWN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 701 HIBBING 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 706 VIRGINIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 709 DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety ot Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 742 ST CLOUD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 784 APPLETON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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U.S. - DEPAR'l'HEN'l' OF EDUCATION 

ISD 793 STAPLES . 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 801 BROWNS VALLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

ISD 819 WADENA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 834 STILLWATER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 894 GRANITE FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

SOUTHWESTERN voe TECH INST 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

U.S. - DEPARTHEN'l' OF ENERGY 
ISD 001 AITKIN 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 233 PRESTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 270 HOPKINS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 378 DAWSON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 482 LITTLE FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 553 NEW YORK MILLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

ISD 624 WHITE BEAR LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 695 CHISHOLM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

ISD 706 VIRGINIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISD 768 HANCOCK 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

STEARNS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management . 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

ANOKA COUNTY COMM ACTION PROG 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Payroll/Personnel . 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

ISD 709 DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
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U.S. - DEPARTMEN'l' OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

LOWER SIOUX COMM COUNCIL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

MIGRANT HEALTH SERVICE, INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

SEMCAC INC 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

U.S. - DEPAR'l'HENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPHEN'l' 

ANOKA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF ADRIAN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF BRAINERD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Mana9ement - Adequacy of Records 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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U.S. - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPHEN'l' 
CITY OF EAST GRAND FORKS 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

CITY OF MOORHEAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MORRIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF ST CLOUD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties· 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

CITY OF VIRGINIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 

DULUTH HRA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

MINNEAPOLIS PUBLIC HOUSING AUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Invento:cy 
Purchasing/Expenditures . 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

MOWER COUNTY HRA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

U.S. - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

U.S. - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF INTERIOR 

ISO 094 CLOQUET 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

LOWER SIOUX COMM COUNCIL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

UPPER SIOUX COMMUNITY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

U.S. - DEPARTHEN'l' OF JUSTICE 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets . 
General Administration 

U.S. - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF LABOR 

CITY OF DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Mana9ement - Adequacy of Records 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration . 

ISO 454 FAIRMONT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 492 AUSTIN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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U.S. - DEPAR'l'HEN'l' OF LABOR 

ISO 535 ROCHESTER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 709 DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures . 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

U.S. - DEPARTHEN'l' OF TRANSPORTATION 

CITY OF BRAINERD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Mana9ement - Adequacy of Records 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

CITY OF MOORHEAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MAllAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

DULUTH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Recoras 
General Administration 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
Indirect Costs 
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U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

AITKIN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ANOKA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BECKER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BELTRAMI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

BENTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

BLUE EARTH COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

BROWN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CARLTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance · 

CARVER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CASS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CHIPPEWA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
Records R~tent1on 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

276 

EXHIBIT 5 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

sUMMAHTtR~ssI~~INGS 
BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1987 

U.S. - DEPARTMEN'l' OF TREASURY 

CHISAGO COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF ADA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

CITY OF ADRIAN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
CITY OF ALBERT LEA 

INTERNAL <;ONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

CITY OF AURORA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF BATTLE LAKE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures . . 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Recoras 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF BLUE EARTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

CITY OF BRAINERD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF BROWERVILLE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Purchasing/Expenditures 

CITY OF CELYON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF CHISHOLM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

CITY OF CIRCLE PINES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CITY OF CLOQUET 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF DEER RIVER 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF DETROIT LAKES 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF EAST GRAND FORKS. 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF EDEN PRAIRIE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Inventory 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF FAIRMONT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF FOSSTON 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF GOLDEN VALLEY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF HERMANTOWN 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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U.S. - DEPAR'l'MEN'J.' OF 'J.'REASURY 
CITY OF HIBBING 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

CITY OF MONTROSE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management · 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF MOORHEAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
CITY OF MORRIS 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF ORONO 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CITY OF PROCTOR 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 

CITY OF RED LAKE FALLS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF RICE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
CITY OF RICHFIELD 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF SAVAGE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF SPRING GROVE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
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U.S. - DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF TREASURY 

CITY OF ST CLOUD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

CITY OF TRIMONT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CITY OF VERNDALE 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

CITY OF VIRGINIA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 

CITY OF WINONA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

CLAY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

COOK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures. 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

COTTONWOOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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SUMMARY OF CROSS CUTTING FINDINGS 

BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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U.S. - DEPAR'fflEN'l' OF TREASURY 
CROW WING COUNTY 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 

DAKOTA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

DODGE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

FARIBAULT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

FILLMORE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 

FREEBORN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 

GRANT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

HOUSTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ISANTI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ITASCA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

JACKSON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

KANABEC COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 

KANDIYOHI COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
State and/or Local Compliance 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

LAKE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

LAKE O!' THE WOODS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

LE SUEUR COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration · 
State and/or Local Compliance 

LINCOLN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
State and/or Local Compliance 

282 

EXHIBIT 5 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
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U.S. - DEPAR'l'MER'l' OF TREASURY 

LOWER SIOUX COMM COUNCIL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

LYON COUNTY . 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MAHNOMEN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

MARSHALL COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MCLEOD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

MILLE LACS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

MORRISON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance · 

MOWER COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Inventory 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

MURRAY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Payroll/Personnel 

NOBLES COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
NORMAN COUNTY 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Recoras 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 
Indirect Costs 
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BY ADMINISTERING AGENCY 
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U.S. - DEPARTMENT OF 'l'REASURY 

OTTER TAIL COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

PENNINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

PINE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Inventory 
Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
Indirect Costs · 

PIPESTONE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

POLK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

POPE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures · 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

RED LAKE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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REDWOOD COUNTY . 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

RICE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ROCK COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 

ROSEAU COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SCOTT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 

SHERBURNE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Payroll/Personnel 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SIBLEY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

ST LOUIS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

STEARNS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

STEELE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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STEVENS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

SWIFT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

TODD COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration . 
State and/or Local Compliance 

TRAVERSE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WABASHA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WADENA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

WASECA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WATONWAN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

WILKIN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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U.S. - DEPARTMEN'l' OF TREASURY 

WINONA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance · 

WRIGHT COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

U.S. - ERVIRORHEN'l'AL PRO'l'EC'l'ION AGENCY 

CITY OF BLUE EARTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

CITY OF TRIMONT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

ISO 152 MOORHEAD 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

METROPOLITAN WASTE CONTROL COM 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 
Indirect Costs 

SSD 1 MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

U.S. - EQUAL EHPLOYMEN'l' OPPORTUNI'l'Y COMMISSION 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 
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STATEWIDE SINGLE AUDIT 
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U.S. - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MAHAGEHEH'l' AGENCY 

ITASCA COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

U.S. - GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

CITY OF DULUTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
Records Retention 
State and/or Local Compliance 

U.S. - NATIONAL FOUNDATION OF ARTS & HUMANITIES 

CITY OF ST PAUL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Revenue/Receivables 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of.Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 

U.S. - RUCLEAR REGULATORY COHHISSION 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Cash Management 
Fixed Assets 
General Administration 

U.S. - VE'1'ERANS ADMINISTRATION 

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

UHITED WAY, GRAHD RAPIDS, MINHESO'l'A 

KOOCHICHING-ITASCA ACTION CNCL 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 

UNIVERSI'l'Y OF MINHESO'l'A 

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 916 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
State and/or Local Compliance 
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WF,ST CENTRAL AREA AGENCY ON AGING 

CLAY COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 

MULTI-COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
General Administration 

OTTER TAIL COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Fixed Assets 
Revenue/Receivables 
Purchasing/Expenditures 
Payroll/Personnel 
Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
General Administration 
State and/or Local Compliance 

POPE COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
State and/or Local Compliance 

STEVENS COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Adequacy/Propriety of Procedures 
Financial Management - Adequacy of Records 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WILKIN COUNTY 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Purchasing/Expenditures 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WHI'l'E EARTH RES BUS COMM 

ISD 025 PINE POINT 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

Financial Management - Segregation of Duties 
ISD 601 FOSSTON 

INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 
Fixed Assets 
State and/or Local Compliance 

WINONA COUH'l'Y 

CITY OF WINONA 
INTERNAL CONTROL/MANAGEMENT FINDINGS 

State and/or Local Compliance 
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